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45GS1-2025-CR-271858

Brandon LichtyOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE ALFREDO AYALA JR

Jose Alfredo Ayala Jr  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-402 AGGRAVATED ROBBERY  F / B

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Count: 3

39-12-103 CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY  F / U

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272038

Trevor JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID FRANIS AYERS

David Franis Ayers  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271743

Justin ThomasOff:

ST. of TN vs SHALEN BROOKE BARBEE

Shalen Brooke Barbee  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271516

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs RONALD OTTIS BELL

Ronald Ottis Bell  

Count: 1

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS  M / C

Violation: 09/30/2025  Arrest: 09/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $500.00Ronald Ottis Bell 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: $500 Cash Bond

45GS1-2020-CR-259533 ST. of TN vs RICHARD SHANE BELLAMY

Richard Shane Bellamy  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-269034

Kayla DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs JACOB MATTHEW BERRIER

Jacob Matthew Berrier  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 07/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

Hearing Notes: Defendant Owes $135 to Probation
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45GS1-2024-CR-269034 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-CR-271722

Kayla DanielsOff:

Jonathan OwensAff:

ST. of TN vs JACOB MATTHEW BERRIER

Jacob Matthew Berrier  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266232

Austin LoydOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER MARIE BOYD

Heather Marie Boyd  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 04/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270949

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs PATRICK DUGLES BREEDING

Patrick Dugles Breeding  Atty: Jerry Givens  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/28/2025  

Count: 3

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - NO WEAPON INVOLVED  M / A

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/28/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-110 OBEDIENCE TO REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/28/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271999

Zachary ParkerOff:

ST. of TN vs GABRIEL MICHAEL BROWN

Gabriel Michael Brown  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272035

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs GABRIEL MICHAEL BROWN

Gabriel Michael Brown  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Count: 3

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-272035 - Cont'd

45GS1-2026-CR-272044

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs GABRIEL MICHAEL BROWN

Gabriel Michael Brown  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271672

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIKA ANN BUCKINGHAM

Erika Ann Buckingham  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272107

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN BURNS

Steven Burns  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  Arrest: 01/08/2026  

Count: 2

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 01/08/2026  Arrest: 01/08/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271694 ST. of TN vs AMANDA MILLER CAGLE

Amanda Miller Cagle  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271693 ST. of TN vs JAMES ADAM HUGH CAGLE

James Adam Hugh Cagle  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-263132

William J RushOff:

ST. of TN vs MARY JANE CAMERON

Mary Jane Cameron  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 04/22/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270240

Lathe DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs SEBASTIAN LEE CARTER

Sebastian Lee Carter  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 03/04/2025  Arrest: 03/04/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 03/04/2025  Arrest: 03/04/2025  

Count: 3
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45GS1-2025-CR-270240 - Cont'd

39-17-1307 (a)

(2)(C)

UNLAW POSSESSION OF WEAPON  M / A

Violation: 03/04/2025  Arrest: 03/04/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 03/04/2025  Arrest: 03/04/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $75,000.00 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269649

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs KEESHA NICOLE CHANDLER

Keesha Nicole Chandler  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 11/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271556

Eric RamseyOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIC SCOTT CLICK

Eric Scott Click  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 3

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-418 DRUGS - SIMPLE POSSESSION/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: ORDER TO TRANSPORT FROM COCKE CO WORKHOUSE

45GS1-2025-CR-272007

Toby CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMATHY GEORGE COGDILL

Timathy George Cogdill  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-404 COMMERCIAL DRIVERS LICENSE REQUIRED  M / B

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 5

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 6

65-15-111 SAFETY RULES AND REGULATIONS - INSPECTION OF VEHICLES  M / B

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-272007 - Cont'd

45GS1-2024-CR-268970 ST. of TN vs RONALD KEITH COTNER

Ronald Keith Cotner  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 01/09/2026  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2024-CR-269359 ST. of TN vs RONALD KEITH COTNER

Ronald Keith Cotner  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271656

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHNNY DARRELL COY

Johnny Darrell Coy  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/24/2025  Arrest: 10/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272109

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs ADRIAN MICHAEL CURLEY

Adrian Michael Curley  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  Arrest: 01/09/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2024-CR-269496 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BYRON CYRUS

Michael Byron Cyrus  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 5

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 11/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-269516 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BYRON CYRUS

Michael Byron Cyrus  Atty: John Sholly  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-269660 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BYRON CYRUS

Michael Byron Cyrus  Atty: John Sholly  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-269799 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BYRON CYRUS

Michael Byron Cyrus  Atty: John Sholly  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270795 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BYRON CYRUS

Michael Byron Cyrus  Atty: John Sholly  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271715

Kenneth LodwickOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BYRON CYRUS

Michael Byron Cyrus  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-17-435 INITIATE MANUFACTURE OF METHAMPHETAMINE  F / B

Violation: 11/04/2025  Arrest: 11/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2017-CR-252109 ST. of TN vs WAYNE LEMONTE DAILEY

Wayne Lemonte Dailey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 10/21/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2017-CR-252109 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-CR-271396

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs EDEN ASHTON DANIEL

Eden Ashton Daniel  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 08/27/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-262805

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER CHANCE DANOVE

Christopher Chance Danove  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 05/01/2023  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-272021

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN D DOUTHIT

Steven D Douthit  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271977

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIDGET L ECHOLS

Bridget L Echols  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271944

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs KIMBERLY FAYE FAULKNER

Kimberly Faye Faulkner  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-13-531 AGGRAVATED  RAPE OF A CHILD  F / A

Violation: 10/01/2024  Arrest: 12/09/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1005 ESP AGGR  SEX EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / B

Violation: 10/01/2024  Arrest: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271630

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs BRENNAN RYAN FINGER

Brennan Ryan Finger  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2025  Arrest: 10/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $1,500.00Brennan Ryan Finger 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond $1500.00

45GS1-2025-CR-271627

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLA MARIE FINGER

Kayla Marie Finger  

Count: 1
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45GS1-2025-CR-271627 - Cont'd

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2025  Arrest: 10/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271552

Ben JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA S FLORENCE

Joshua S Florence  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 08/22/2025  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271553

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA S FLORENCE

Joshua S Florence  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: FENTANYL - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 DRUGS - SIMPLE POSSESSION/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 5

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272008

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYCEE ELAINE FOSTER

Kaycee Elaine Foster  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(2)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1505 YOUTH TOBACCO AND VAPOR PRODUCTS ACT  M / U

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268218

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIAN BATSON FOX

Brian Batson Fox  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A
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45GS1-2024-CR-268218 - Cont'd

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Count: 4

55-5-115 VEHICLE REGISTRATION - IMPROPER USE  M / C

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: Transport Order For TDOC / Per Graeson

45GS1-2024-CR-268220

Ryan PayneOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIAN BATSON FOX

Brian Batson Fox  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Count: 4

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 05/27/2024  Arrest: 05/27/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272057

Zachary ParkerOff:

ST. of TN vs ROGER DEAN FRANCE

Roger Dean France  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 01/05/2026  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/05/2026  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/05/2026  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Count: 4

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 01/05/2026  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271761

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs MELODY LYNN FRANTZ

Melody Lynn Frantz  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272060

Toby CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIEANNA D GAGNE

Brieanna D Gagne  

Count: 1
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45GS1-2026-CR-272060 - Cont'd

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Count: 5

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00A-1 Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272056

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY GANN

Anthony Gann  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Count: 4

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Count: 5

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Count: 6

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - NO WEAPON INVOLVED  M / A

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Count: 7

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  Arrest: 01/06/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271766

Rita CashAff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT WAYNE GIBSON

Robert Wayne Gibson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271628

Kevin BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs ANGELA GILMAN

Angela Gilman  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271628 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-CR-270304

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSE MICHAEL GLOW

Jesse Michael Glow  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 02/24/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 02/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272070

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs HOLTON EDWARD GOAN

Holton Edward Goan  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/05/2026  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2023-CR-266307

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADLEY JOEL VELASQUEZ GONZALEZ

Bradley Joel Velasquez Gonzalez  Atty: P Wilson Talley  

Count: 7

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 07/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270727

Tyler HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADLEY JOEL VELASQUEZ GONZALEZ

Bradley Joel Velasquez Gonzalez  Atty: Ty Talley  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 05/18/2025  Arrest: 05/19/2025  

Count: 2

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 05/18/2025  Arrest: 05/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 05/18/2025  Arrest: 05/19/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 05/18/2025  Arrest: 05/19/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 05/18/2025  Arrest: 05/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271575

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADLEY JOEL VELASQUEZ GONZALEZ

Bradley Joel Velasquez Gonzalez  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 10/10/2025  Arrest: 10/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/10/2025  Arrest: 10/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $27,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271575 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-CR-271209

James ClevengerOff:

ST. of TN vs JUSTIN WILLIAM GUINN

Justin William Guinn  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 07/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-267492

James ClevengerOff:

ST. of TN vs JENNIFER HOPE HARRELL

Jennifer Hope Harrell  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 10/21/2024  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-270758

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY WILLIAM HARRELL

Jeremy William Harrell  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-417 VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE  M / 

A

Violation: 05/24/2025  Arrest: 05/24/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 05/24/2025  Arrest: 05/24/2025  

Count: 3, 4, 5

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/24/2025  Arrest: 05/24/2025  

Count: 6

53-10-105 POSSESSION WITHOUT PRESCRIPTION UNLAWFUL  M / C

Violation: 05/24/2025  Arrest: 05/24/2025  

Count: 7

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 05/24/2025  Arrest: 05/24/2025  

Count: 8

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 05/24/2025  Arrest: 05/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2020-CR-258359

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs CAROLYN AMANDA RENEE HELTON

Carolyn Amanda Renee Helton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 (D) CASUAL EXCHANGE - ADULT/MINOR - SCHEDULE VI  F / C

Violation: 04/02/2020  Arrest: 04/02/2020  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Sanford & Sons 

ROR $310.00 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271815

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA ISHAM HENEGAR

Joshua Isham Henegar  

Count: 1

55-8-143 FAILURE TO USE TURN SIGNAL  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Count: 2

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Count: 3
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55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271453

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs JAIMY BRENT HILL

Jaimy Brent Hill  Atty: Tim Arrants  

Count: 1

39-14-402 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITATION  F / D

Violation: 09/18/2025  Arrest: 09/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-269979 ST. of TN vs TREY ALEXANDER HORTON

Trey Alexander Horton  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 11/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271836

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs TREY ALEXANDER HORTON

Trey Alexander Horton  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/21/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268479

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ZOE ALEXANDRA HUDGINS

Zoe Alexandra Hudgins  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/20/2024  Arrest: 06/21/2024  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 06/20/2024  Arrest: 06/21/2024  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2024  Arrest: 06/21/2024  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2024  Arrest: 06/21/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,500.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271816

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs NICHOLAS LOGAN HUMBARD

Nicholas Logan Humbard  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B
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45GS1-2025-CR-271816 - Cont'd

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271976

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARIO E INCOLLINGO

Mario E Incollingo  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/16/2025  Arrest: 12/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  Arrest: 12/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  Arrest: 12/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271205

Mason Byrd

Kayla Daniels

Off:

ST. of TN vs SHAWN DALE IVY

Shawn Dale Ivy  Atty: Keith Lee Lieberman  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/09/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 01/09/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 01/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269725

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTINA DEANNA IVY-STRANGE

Christina Deanna Ivy-Strange  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FOURTH  F / E

Violation: 12/10/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2024  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/10/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2024  

Count: 3

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 12/10/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2024  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2024  

Count: 5

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2024  

Count: 6

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2016-CR-245578 ST. of TN vs KELLY TRAVIS JOHNSON

Kelly Travis Johnson  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION  M / U

Violation: 05/12/2016  
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45GS1-2016-CR-245578 - Cont'd

Comments: 5/12/16 VOP ISSUED CASH BOND $658.50 OR $10,000.00 SURETY

PO RACHEL SEALS

Bond(s)

Cash $658.50Kelly Travis Johnson 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond $658.50

45GS1-2025-CR-271822

Josh SloneOff:

ST. of TN vs NATALIE JOY KEEP

Natalie Joy Keep  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/20/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 11/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271941

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs CODY NATHANIEL KESTERSON

Cody Nathaniel Kesterson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-531 AGGRAVATED  RAPE OF A CHILD  F / A

Violation: 10/01/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2025  

Count: 2, 3

39-17-1004 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / C

Violation: 10/01/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-1005 ESP AGGR  SEX EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / B

Violation: 10/01/2024  Arrest: 12/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271668

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs ERREESE LAMONT KING

Erreese Lamont King  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270948 ST. of TN vs DANIELLE KNOWLES

Danielle Knowles  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-270982 ST. of TN vs DANIELLE RENEE KNOWLES

Danielle Renee Knowles  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271818

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIELLE RENEE KNOWLES

Danielle Renee Knowles  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/12/2025  Arrest: 11/18/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B
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45GS1-2025-CR-271818 - Cont'd

Violation: 11/12/2025  Arrest: 11/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $11,500.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271849

Justin PinkstonOff:

ST. of TN vs EARL JACKSON LANE

Earl Jackson Lane  

Count: 1

70-4-109 HUNT FROM AIRCRAFT/WATERCRAFT/MV PROHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Count: 2

70-4-124 FAIL WEAR DAYLIGHT FLOR ORANGE W/HUNT BIGGAME  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Count: 3

70-4-108 HUNT FROM ACROSS ROAD OR W/IN 100 YDS OF HOUSE  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Count: 4

70-4-102 ILLEGAL TAKING/POSSESS/ DESTRUCT OF WILDLIFE  M / B

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Count: 5

70-6-103 VIOLATIONS OF WILDLIFE STATUTES  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Violation of rules and regulations/ using 270 gun

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271133

Annie WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs MELISSA ROSE LAPOINT

Melissa Rose LaPoint  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 07/31/2025  Arrest: 07/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Surety $5,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271530

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs SALVADOR ENRIQUEZ LAZARO

Salvador Enriquez Lazaro  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI BY ALLOWING  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2025  Arrest: 10/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270574

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs RONNIE LOWE

Ronnie Lowe  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-206 USE OF OFF-ROAD VEHICLES - PROHIBITED ACTS  M / C

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  
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Count: 6

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  

Count: 7

55-10-106 IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT  M / C

Violation: 04/26/2025  Arrest: 04/26/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $5,500.00 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: *11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING*

45GS1-2025-CR-271729

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYNE ANDREW MACARI

Kayne Andrew Macari  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 11/02/2025  Arrest: 11/02/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARRST,SEARCH (INV WPN)  M / A

Violation: 11/02/2025  Arrest: 11/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272110

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs SILVIANO DUARTE MACEDO

Silviano Duarte Macedo  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (d)

(1)

CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT 8 YRS OR LESS - 

IMMINENT DANGER  F / B

Violation: 01/09/2026  Arrest: 01/09/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2026-TR-106658

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs SILVIANO DUARTE MACEDO

Silviano Duarte Macedo  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Count: 2, 3

55-9-602 CHILD RESTRAINT CHILDREN AGES 9 - 15  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Comments: LICENSE-NONE

2 YEAR-OLD-NO CAR-SEAT

6 YEAR-OLD-NO CAR SEAT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271996

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs FELIPE MAGANA

Felipe Magana  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272000

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs FELIPE MAGANA

Felipe Magana  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B
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Violation: 12/19/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270521

Morgan BergmannOff:

ST. of TN vs VANDELL SCOTT MANTOOTH

Vandell Scott Mantooth  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 04/18/2025  Arrest: 04/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Afforda Bail Bail LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271915

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs JENNY MARIE MIKEWORTH

Jenny Marie Mikeworth  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271436

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs ZECHARIAH D. MILLS

Zechariah D. Mills  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-15-402 AGG CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT   (8 &  UNDER)  F / A

Violation: 07/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271059

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MONTY WAYNE MONTGOMERY II

Monty Wayne Montgomery II  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 07/11/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 07/11/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 07/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271233

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs MONTY WAYNE MONTGOMERY II

Monty Wayne Montgomery II  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 08/20/2025  Arrest: 08/20/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 08/20/2025  Arrest: 08/20/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/20/2025  Arrest: 08/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271248

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs MONTY WAYNE MONTGOMERY II

Monty Wayne Montgomery II  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1
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55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 08/05/2025  Arrest: 08/20/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/05/2025  Arrest: 08/20/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 08/05/2025  Arrest: 08/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272059

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA JAMES MORIN

Joshua James Morin  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - DOMESTIC  F / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  Arrest: 01/04/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269412

Jacob GentryAff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA ALLEN MUMFORD

Joshua Allen Mumford  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 01/08/2026  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-270913 ST. of TN vs JOSHUA ALLEN MUMFORD

Joshua Allen Mumford  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271801

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN MATTHEW MURREY

John Matthew Murrey  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272018

Josh SloneOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW JAMES MYERS

Andrew James Myers  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $314.00Andrew James Myers 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond Issued $314.00

45GS1-2025-CR-271975

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER LYNN MYERS

Heather Lynn Myers  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271110

Jonathan SimsOff:

ST. of TN vs BROOKLYN NOONKESSER

Brooklyn Noonkesser  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-14-212 AGGRAVATED CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  F / E

Violation: 07/28/2025  Arrest: 07/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 
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Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271109

Jonathan SimsOff:

ST. of TN vs MAKENZIE BLAKE NOONKESSER

Makenzie Blake Noonkesser  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-212 AGGRAVATED CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  F / E

Violation: 07/28/2025  Arrest: 07/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2020-TR-89114

Josh SloneOff:

ST. of TN vs KIRK DOUGLAS NYLANDER

Kirk Douglas Nylander  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 03/14/2020  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Hearing Notes: SI FA EXTENDED FOR 90 DAYS ON 7/31/25

45GS1-2024-CR-269323

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs KIRK DOUGLAS NYLANDER

Kirk Douglas Nylander  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2024  

Count: 3

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2024  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2024  

Count: 5

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2024  

Count: 6

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Hearing Notes: NO MORE SI FA EXTENSIONS

45GS1-2019-CR-257556

Michael AdamsOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY DWAYNE ODOM

Terry Dwayne Odom  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 11/16/2019  Arrest: 11/16/2019  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 11/16/2019  Arrest: 11/16/2019  

Count: 3

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 11/16/2019  Arrest: 11/16/2019  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 11/16/2019  Arrest: 11/16/2019  
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Count: 5

55-4-110 REGISTRATION PLATE MUST BE ILLUMINATED WHEN HEADLIGHTS 

ON  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2019  Arrest: 11/16/2019  

Bond(s)

ROR $5,000.00 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266487

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY DWAYNE ODOM

Terry Dwayne Odom  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED FELON  F / B

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Count: 2

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT  M / A

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Count: 3

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Count: 5

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Count: 6

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Count: 7

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 09/03/2023  Arrest: 09/03/2023  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272069 ST. of TN vs JIMMY OTTONIEL

Jimmy Ottoniel  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271695

Adam WatsonOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER M PARNELL

Christopher M Parnell  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  Arrest: 10/31/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  Arrest: 10/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00AAA BAIL BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-270945 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL STEVEN POPE

Michael Steven Pope  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 5

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $5,000.00 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271973

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL STEVEN POPE

Michael Steven Pope  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271782

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES NICHOLAS PRESNELL

James Nicholas Presnell  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271435

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHALA ANNETTE MORGAN RAINES

Michala Annette Morgan Raines  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-15-402 AGG CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT   (8 &  UNDER)  F / A

Violation: 07/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268965

James ClevengerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON LEE RAMSEY

Brandon Lee Ramsey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 01/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2026-CR-272090

Kayla DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs MARIE ALLISON RATLIFF

Marie Allison Ratliff  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271989

Kenneth LodwickOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY REEDY

Jerry Reedy  

Count: 1

39-16-502 FALSE REPORT  M / A
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Violation: 12/15/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272002

Lance SprouseOff:

ST. of TN vs ISAIAH ALEXANDER RIDLEY

Isaiah Alexander Ridley  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  Arrest: 12/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271896

Ransom DouglasOff:

ST. of TN vs ISAIAH CARIBE ROBINSON

Isaiah Caribe Robinson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/02/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Count: 2

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/02/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/02/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $15,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271990

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER HENRY BANEGAS RODRIGUEZ

Christopher Henry Banegas Rodriguez  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 12/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $1,000.00Christopher Henry Banegas Rodriguez 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: CASH BOND

45GS1-2025-CR-271102

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MARYANN ROJAS

Maryann Rojas  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-437 USE OR POSSESS SUBSTANCE OR DEVICE TO FALSIFY DRUG TEST  M 

/ A

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 4
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39-17-1302 (a)

(6)

PROHIBITED WEAPONS-KNUCKLES  M / A

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $15,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2021-CR-261778

James ClevengerOff:

ST. of TN vs BILLY EDWARD RUDD

Billy Edward Rudd  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 02/10/2022  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-272006

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs KYRO JOSHUA VEGA RUIZ

Kyro Joshua Vega Ruiz  

Count: 1

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-1505 YOUTH TOBACCO,SMOKING HEMP AND VAPOR PRODUCTS ACT  M / 

U

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  Arrest: 12/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271387

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN CASEY SAVOY

John Casey Savoy  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 09/09/2025  Arrest: 09/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270535

Morgan BergmannOff:

ST. of TN vs SHANNON LEIGH SELVEY

Shannon Leigh Selvey  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 04/18/2025  Arrest: 04/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271455

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs SHANNON LEIGH SELVEY

Shannon Leigh Selvey  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-14-402 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITATION  F / D

Violation: 09/18/2025  Arrest: 09/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270607 ST. of TN vs DAMON LEE SIMPSON

Damon Lee Simpson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-271315

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs MELISA ANN SISK

Melisa Ann Sisk  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-160 VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS  M / C

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 6

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $9,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271447

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTOR  SLAZAS

Victor  Slazas  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 09/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271483 ST. of TN vs BRIANNA PAIGE SLONE

Brianna Paige Slone  Atty: Julie Myrick  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Hearing Type: VOP-Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-272036

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIANNA PAIGE SLONE

Brianna Paige Slone  Atty: Julie Myrick  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2026-CR-272043

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIANNA PAIGE SLONE

Brianna Paige Slone  Atty: Julie Myrick  

Count: 1

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 2

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271534

James ClevengerOff:

Tim HerzogAff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES EARL SMITH

James Earl Smith  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - VEHICLE / FELONY  F / E

Violation: 07/31/2021  Arrest: 10/03/2025  

Count: 5

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 07/31/2021  Arrest: 10/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271943

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs LEAH ABIGAIL STARK

Leah Abigail Stark  Atty: Julie Myrick  

Count: 1, 2

39-17-1003 SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / D

Violation: 12/09/2025  Arrest: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272058

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs APRIL LEE STOKELY

April Lee Stokely  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-408 SCHEDULE II DRUG VIOLATIONS  M / A

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

39-17-412 SCHEDULE IV DRUG VIOLATIONS  M / A

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272078

Ben JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT DYLAN TEW

Robert Dylan Tew  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 01/07/2026  Arrest: 01/07/2026  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/07/2026  Arrest: 01/07/2026  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/07/2026  Arrest: 01/07/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271456

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs PATTY MARIE TUCKER

Patty Marie Tucker  Atty: John Sholly  
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Count: 1

39-14-402 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITATION  F / D

Violation: 09/18/2025  Arrest: 09/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270483

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs MISTY DAWN WALKER

Misty Dawn Walker  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 04/03/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 04/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 04/03/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 04/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271651

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs TESSA BRIANN WALKER

Tessa Briann Walker  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 3

53-10-105 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, LEGEND DRUGS: POSSESSION  M / A

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 6

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271067

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES DANIEL WALLIS

Charles Daniel Wallis  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

55-5-116 ALTER/FALSIFY/FORGE TITLE/PLATE/ASSIGNMENT  F / E

Violation: 07/21/2025  Arrest: 07/21/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271519

Jacob GentryOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES DANIEL WALLIS

Charles Daniel Wallis  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 08/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271675

Jacob GentryOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES DANIEL WALLIS

Charles Daniel Wallis  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-14-402 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITATION  F / D

Violation: 09/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-5-112 FRAUD. ALTERING/CHANGING ENGINE/SERIAL NO.  F / E

Violation: 09/16/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 09/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105001

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES DANIEL WALLIS

Charles Daniel Wallis  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 07/21/2025  

Hearing Type: THP Traffic

45GS1-2025-CR-271373

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs CHESTER LYNN WEB

Chester Lynn Web  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 09/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271595

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON WILLIAMS

Brandon Williams  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-109 OBEDIENCE TO ANY REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271950

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs NATHANIEL JACOB WILLIAMS

Nathaniel Jacob Williams  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271769

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs SCOTT DALE WILLIAMS

Scott Dale Williams  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-5-115 VEHICLE REGISTRATION - IMPROPER USE  M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 4
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55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271700

Austin LoydOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDALL GLEN WILLIS

Randall Glen Willis  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271178

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs PATRICIA G WYATT

Patricia G Wyatt  Atty: P. Richard Talley  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/08/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/08/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/08/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/08/2025  

Count: 6

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $75,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271562

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs PATRICIA GAIL WYATT

Patricia Gail Wyatt  Atty: P. Richard Talley  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 09/25/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/25/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 09/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271416 ST. of TN vs SHERRI YOUNG

Sherri Young  

Count: 1

39-13-101 (A)

(3)

ASSAULT - PHYSICAL CONTACT  M / B

Violation: 08/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY
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45GS1-2025-CR-271009 ST. of TN vs ZACHARY WILLIAM EGAN

Zachary William Egan  Atty: Keith Lee Lieberman  

Hearing Type: Motion Hearing

Hearing Notes: MOTION HEARING REGARDING RESTITUTION

45GS1-2025-CR-271823

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs JULIAN HERNANDEZ

Julian Hernandez  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing



Page 1 of 17Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - 765 Justice Center Dr Suite 2 Dandridge

User:  Kayden Criminal Court Docket

01/15/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2024-CR-269673

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL ETHAN ALLEN

Michael Ethan Allen  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/02/2024  Arrest: 12/02/2024  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2024  Arrest: 12/02/2024  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2024  Arrest: 12/02/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271829

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JUAN QUETZECUA ANGEL

Juan Quetzecua Angel  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271289

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs AMANDA DAWN BAKER

Amanda Dawn Baker  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-15-502 FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION ELDERLY/VULNERABLE PERSON  F / A

Violation: 08/01/2025  Arrest: 08/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271939

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs BETTY BARNES

Betty Barnes  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271800 ST. of TN vs TARA LYNN BERTRAM

Tara Lynn Bertram  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/18/2025  Arrest: 11/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00TN BONDING 

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272045

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES MICHAEL BREEDEN

James Michael Breeden  
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Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2026  Arrest: 01/01/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271842

Dillion AtkinsOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEXANDER JORDAN BROCK

Alexander Jordan Brock  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271720

Alex HarbaughOff:

ST. of TN vs TRENTON BROOKS

Trenton Brooks  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4

39-14-212 AGGRAVATED CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  F / E

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271719

Alex HarbaughOff:

ST. of TN vs WHITNEY BROOKS

Whitney Brooks  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4

39-14-212 AGGRAVATED CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  F / E

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271498

Keith BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs MISTY D BUNCH

Misty D Bunch  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 07/31/2025  Arrest: 09/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Surety $1,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-270671

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs SYLVIA J. CAIN

Sylvia J. Cain  Atty: Jill R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/09/2025  Arrest: 05/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271850

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs ROSS WIDENER CAMERON

Ross Widener Cameron  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/20/2025  

Count: 2
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55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 11/20/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268105 ST. of TN vs HUGH CARL CARNEAL JR

Hugh Carl Carneal JR  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 11/17/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271073 ST. of TN vs HUGH CARL CARNEAL JR

Hugh Carl Carneal JR  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271991

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHIE KENT CATE

Richie Kent Cate  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-5-115 VEHICLE REGISTRATION - IMPROPER USE  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270515

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs CURTIS WRILEY CHAPMAN

Curtis Wriley Chapman  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 04/15/2025  Arrest: 04/15/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272020

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs BRENT JAMES CLOUSE

Brent James Clouse  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 12/25/2025  Arrest: 12/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271577

Justin ThomasOff:

ST. of TN vs VIRGINIA LORENE COFFEY

Virginia Lorene Coffey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 10/10/2025  Arrest: 10/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 
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Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271906

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs TRAVIS ADAM CREECH

Travis Adam Creech  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271940

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs CAMERON DAVIS

Cameron Davis  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271807

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs CRAIG DAVIS

Craig Davis  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Count: 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271754

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs KENNETH TYLER DAVIS

Kenneth Tyler Davis  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/07/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 11/07/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 11/07/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/07/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 5

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 11/07/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 6
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55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/07/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $8,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270896

Andrew MarottaOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD DANIEL DAVIS

Richard Daniel Davis  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 06/20/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-108 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2025  

Count: 4

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-304 MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLES GOGGLES/WINDSHIELD REQUIRED  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2025  

Count: 6

55-9-305 MOTOR DRIVEN CYCLES REQUIRED EQUIPMENT  M / C

Violation: 06/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272003

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD DANIEL DAVIS

Richard Daniel Davis  

Count: 1

39-17-1505 YOUTH TOBACCO,SMOKING HEMP AND VAPOR PRODUCTS ACT  M / 

U

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272042

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs ANGELA NITA DOCKERY

Angela Nita Dockery  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 01/03/2026  Arrest: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  Arrest: 01/03/2026  

Count: 3

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  Arrest: 01/03/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270667

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs DYLAN THOMAS FOSTER

Dylan Thomas Foster  Atty: Aaron M Kimsey  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(2)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 05/07/2025  Arrest: 05/08/2025  

Count: 2
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39-17-425 DRUGS - UNLAWFUL DRUG PARAPHERNALIA  M / A

Violation: 05/07/2025  Arrest: 05/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: *11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING*

45GS1-2025-CR-270409

Paul HendersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN BRADEN GLEN FRANCIS

Jonathan Braden Glen Francis  Atty: Ty Talley  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(2)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271998

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY LEE FRISON

Jerry Lee Frison  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 5

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 6

55-8-110 OBEDIENCE TO REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 7

39-14-502 OFFENSE OF LITTERING  M / B

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271955

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL GANN

Christopher Michael Gann  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271643

Jonathan OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs CARRIE LASHEL GARDNER

Carrie Lashel Gardner  

Count: 1

39-16-609 FAILURE TO APPEAR  M / A

Violation: 05/03/2024  Arrest: 10/22/2025  
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Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271309

Michael SheltonOff:

ST. of TN vs CURTIS SPENCER GOLDSMITH

Curtis Spencer Goldsmith  Atty: Derrick Whitson  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-417 VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE  M / 

A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 08/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271882

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY LYNN GOWER III

Jerry Lynn Gower III  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 12/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270817

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDAL GRAVES

Randal Graves  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/05/2025  Arrest: 06/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 05/05/2025  Arrest: 06/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 05/05/2025  Arrest: 06/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271430

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs ERNEST R HALL

Ernest R Hall  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Count: 3



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 8 of 17

45GS1-2025-CR-271430 - Cont'd

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Count: 6

39-17-1307 (a)

(2)(C)

UNLAW POSSESSION OF WEAPON  M / A

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Count: 7

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/15/2025  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $35,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272041

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA BRENT HARRIS

Joshua Brent Harris  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271925

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID ERIN HAZELWOOD

David Erin Hazelwood  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-263250

James ClevengerOff:

ST. of TN vs ISAAC REDMOND HENSON

Isaac Redmond Henson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 11/29/2023  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

Hearing Notes: cash Bond $3677.00

45GS1-2022-CR-263732 ST. of TN vs ISAAC REDMOND HENSON

Isaac Redmond Henson  Atty: Public Defender  

Bond(s)

Cash $3,677.00Isaac Redmond Henson 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond under Case #263250 $3677.00

45GS1-2025-CR-270712

Austin LoydOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATH W HILLARD

Heath W Hillard  Atty: Oscar A Butler  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/17/2025  Arrest: 05/17/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271795

Lathe DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ZACKARY HURST

James Zackary Hurst  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/16/2025  Arrest: 11/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269617

Ronald HallOff:

ST. of TN vs AURIEL MARGUERITE JAMES

Auriel Marguerite James  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/20/2024  Arrest: 11/20/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 11/20/2024  Arrest: 11/20/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN FOLDER

45GS1-2025-CR-271229

Richard MitchemOff:

ST. of TN vs JENA LYNN JONES

Jena Lynn Jones  Atty: Brock A. Goetz  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 08/15/2025  

Count: 2

37-1-156 CONTRIB TO DELINQ OF A CHILD  M / A

Violation: 08/15/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271870

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JENA LYNN JONES

Jena Lynn Jones  Atty: Brock A. Goetz  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/26/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/26/2025  

Count: 4

39-13-1002 BURGLARY - OTHER THAN HABITAT OR NON PUBLIC BUILDING  F / D

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271296

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JENE LYNN JONES

Jene Lynn Jones  Atty: Brock A. Goetz  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 08/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271924

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BORIS MORALE JUAREZ

Boris Morale Juarez  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B
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Violation: 12/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272028

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES FREDERICK KERR

Charles Frederick Kerr  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - DOMESTIC  F / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  Arrest: 12/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271440

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs CODY NATHANIEL KESTERSON

Cody Nathaniel Kesterson  

Count: 1

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 09/11/2024  Arrest: 09/11/2024  

Count: 2

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 09/11/2024  Arrest: 09/11/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271832

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs CODY NATHANIEL KESTERSON

Cody Nathaniel Kesterson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-1004 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / C

Violation: 02/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Arraignment

45GS1-2025-CR-270205 ST. of TN vs AMANDA BROOK LANE

Amanda Brook Lane  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 07/28/2025  Arrest: 07/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Surety $18,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272019

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL AARON LIKE

Michael Aaron Like  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARRST,SEARCH (INV WPN)  M / A

Violation: 12/28/2025  Arrest: 12/28/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/28/2025  Arrest: 12/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272022

Steven W. ArnoldOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL JOSEPH LUCAS

Daniel Joseph Lucas  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 12/27/2025  Arrest: 12/27/2025  
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Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271372

Gillis RhodesOff:

ST. of TN vs DARNELL GAUGE MAYS

Darnell Gauge Mays  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 09/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271856

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs MEGAN LEANNE MCCARTER

Megan Leanne McCarter  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271173

Justin FrisonOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIC MATTHEW MCCLARCHAN

Eric Matthew Mcclarchan  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 08/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: To Have Attorney

45GS1-2025-CR-271846

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs PRISCILLA PATSY MCMAHAN

Priscilla Patsy McMahan  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271833

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MATTHEW EDMOND MCVEY

Matthew Edmond McVey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $10,000.00 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271165

Bob PeoplesOff:

ST. of TN vs PAUL MICHAEL MELLO

Paul Michael Mello  Atty: Agnes Trujillo  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 07/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272032

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs MARK BENJAMIN MELTON

Mark Benjamin Melton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Count: 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Count: 9

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/29/2025  Arrest: 12/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $17,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266934

Chris WilliamsonOff:

ST. of TN vs STEPHEN SCOTT MOOREFIELD

Stephen Scott Moorefield  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-13-101 (A)

(3)

ASSAULT - PHYSICAL CONTACT  M / B

Violation: 10/23/2023  Arrest: 11/07/2023  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271770

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER LEIGHANN CHADWELL MULLINS

Heather Leighann Chadwell Mullins  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/10/2025  Arrest: 11/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272016

Joseph ReiberOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEIGH MURAY

Ashleigh Muray  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  Arrest: 12/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $314.00Ashleigh Muray 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond Issued $314.00

45GS1-2025-CR-272031

Tyler HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY SCOTT NOLAN

Timothy Scott Nolan  

Count: 1

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B

Violation: 12/28/2025  Arrest: 12/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2026-CR-272048

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID J PARMER

David J Parmer  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 5

55-8-143 FAILURE TO USE TURN SIGNAL  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 6

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 7

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 8

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 9

57-3-412 POSS /  CONSUME  INTOX LIQ BY PERS U/21  M / A

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Count: 10

55-10-415 UNDERAGE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED (18-20)  M / A

Violation: 01/02/2026  Arrest: 01/02/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271437

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MATTHEW DONAVON PUCKETT

Matthew Donavon Puckett  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 09/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 09/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271657

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs DONOVAN MICHAEL RAINES

Donovan Michael Raines  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 10/24/2025  Arrest: 10/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271866

Austin LoydOff:

ST. of TN vs DENISSE RAMIREZ RODRIGUEZ

Denisse Ramirez Rodriguez  Atty: Julie Myrick  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269334

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADY THOMAS ROUSE

Brady Thomas Rouse  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-415 UNDERAGE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED (18-20)  M / A

Violation: 10/10/2024  Arrest: 10/10/2024  

Count: 2

57-3-412 POSS /  CONSUME  INTOX LIQ BY PERS U/21  M / A

Violation: 10/10/2024  Arrest: 10/10/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/10/2024  Arrest: 10/10/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272074

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MEGAN MICHELLE RUSSELL

Megan Michelle Russell  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271936

Kayla DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID M. SENEKER

David M. Seneker  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270659

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs CASSANDRA N SHORTER

Cassandra N Shorter  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 05/02/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 05/02/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 05/02/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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Hearing Notes: *TO HAVE LICENSE OR PLEA 3RD RESET DEFENDANT CLAIMED EVAN 

NEWMAN WAS HER ATTORNEY ON 11/6/25*

45GS1-2025-CR-272030

Hunter SkeenOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS ROY SPIVEY

Thomas Roy Spivey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268616

Taylor JettOff:

ST. of TN vs LUCAS KODY STANLEY

Lucas Kody Stanley  

Count: 1

1660-2-3-.03 FLOTATION DEVICE VIOLATION  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  

Count: 2

1660-2-3-.07 NAVIGATION LIGHT LAW  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-270507

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs LISA MICHELLE TEODORO

Lisa Michelle Teodoro  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 07/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271967

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs KYRA THOMAS

Kyra Thomas  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266913

Izaac OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW JACOB THURMAN

Andrew Jacob Thurman  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/21/2023  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 10/21/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271561

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs IGNACIO JUAN TOMAS

Ignacio Juan Tomas  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 10/04/2025  
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Count: 2

55-9-602 CHILD RESTRAINT - UNDER 4  M / C

Violation: 10/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-602 CHILD RESTRAINT CHILDREN AGES 4 - 8  M / C

Violation: 10/04/2025  

Count: 4

55-9-602 CHILD RESTRAINT CHILDREN AGES 9 - 15  M / C

Violation: 10/04/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265521

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs DAN EDGAR TRENT

Dan Edgar Trent  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/26/2023  Arrest: 04/26/2023  

Count: 2

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 04/26/2023  Arrest: 04/26/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272040

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs GABRIEL JERONIMO VACA

Gabriel Jeronimo Vaca  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2026  Arrest: 01/01/2026  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2026  Arrest: 01/01/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271740

Matt KinderOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLEE MICHELLE VENTURA

Kaylee Michelle Ventura  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/27/2025  

Count: 2

53-10-105 POSSESSION WITHOUT PRESCRIPTION UNLAWFUL  M / C

Violation: 10/27/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271159

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs CORY DEWAYANE ALAN WATTS

Cory Dewayane Alan Watts  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT UPON OFFICER  F / C

Violation: 08/08/2025  Arrest: 08/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271460

Gwen BoyerOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY M WEAVER

Timothy M Weaver  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A
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Violation: 09/16/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271070

Tyler HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW AUSTIN WELBORN

Andrew Austin Welborn  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 07/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272026

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID MEREDITH WILLIFORD

David Meredith Williford  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 12/26/2025  Arrest: 12/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272017

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES B. WOODS

Charles B. Woods  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  Arrest: 12/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $314.00Charles B. Woods 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond Issued $314.00

45GS1-2025-CR-270408

Paul HendersonOff:

ST. of TN vs HALEY NICOLE WOOLARD

Haley Nicole Woolard  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS HEARING

45GS1-2024-CR-267448

Tim HerzogOff:

ST. of TN vs GINA ANN YATES

Gina Ann Yates  Atty: Charlotte Ann Leibrock  

Count: 1, 2

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 02/02/2024  Arrest: 02/02/2024  

Count: 3

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 02/02/2024  Arrest: 02/02/2024  

Count: 4

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 02/02/2024  Arrest: 02/02/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $100,000.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING
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45GS1-2025-CR-271798

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs DIANA BETH ELKINS

Diana Beth Elkins  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271660

Joseph ReiberOff:

ST. of TN vs CLAUDE AUGUSTUS RIDLEY JR

Claude Augustus Ridley Jr  Atty: Tim Arrants  

Count: 1

36-3-611 VIOLATION OF PROTECTION ORDER - CONTEMPT  M / A

Violation: 09/12/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-105975

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIZABETH ALDERSON

Elizabeth Alderson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105924

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIZABETH ALLEN

Elizabeth Allen  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/02/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106006

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs SHELBEY LEE ALLEN

Shelbey Lee Allen  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/11/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/11/2025  

Comments: 08/2025

FA 78 IN 55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106128

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE LUIS ANDRADES LOPEZ

Jose Luis Andrades Lopez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: MICHIGAN DL EXPIRED

SFA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106348

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ISABELLA MARIE ANKROM

Isabella Marie Ankrom  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: ST FA 103 DR AD 96

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106240

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA IRAN APOLINAR ROJAS

Joshua Iran Apolinar Rojas  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FNT ANT RIGHT LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106236

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs LILLIE V ARMENTA

Lillie V Armenta  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C
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Violation: 12/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: WRONG ADD ON D.L.

MOVING RADAR FNT ANT LEFT LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105885

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD WAYNE ASSELIN

Richard Wayne Asselin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/26/2025  

Comments: Original speed of 92. Wrote for lower speed.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105910

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE ENRIQUE BARRIENTOS MORALES

Jose Enrique Barrientos Morales  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106151

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs KRISTAIN BROOKE BARTON

Kristain Brooke Barton  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: FAIL MAINTAIN LANE CONTROL./OPERATING GPS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106186

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs CRISTIAN F BARZ

Cristian F Barz  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 91/70 at 1797ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106365 ST. of TN vs ETHAN MICHAEL BATES

Ethan Michael Bates  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

same direction front radar / pace

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106098

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs RAFAEL IGNACIO BEATON URBINA

Rafael Ignacio Beaton Urbina  

Count: 1, 2

65-15-111 SAFETY RULES AND REGULATIONS - INSPECTION OF VEHICLES  M / B

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-103 MUTILATED PLATES MUST BE REPLACED  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-4-108 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Comments: TAG SO BENT UP CANNOT READ
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NO TRAILER REG CARRIED

NO LOG BOOK

NO DOT NUMBERS ON TRUCK

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106420

Toby CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID MICHAEL BENNETT

David Michael Bennett  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106173

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs KADEN LAMAR BENSON

Kaden Lamar Benson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN1 749

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-104034

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM E BOCKHORN

William E Bockhorn  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 05/13/2025  

Comments: DRIVER WENT WRONG-WAY UP EXIT RAMP-ONCOMING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106349

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs SCOTT ALLEN BOOTH

Scott Allen Booth  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: 97 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT APPROACH STATIONARY

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106309

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ZACHARY MICHAEL BOYER

Zachary Michael Boyer  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Comments: m fa p veh

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106315

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs J'MYAH BRENEE BRANNON

J'myah Brenee Brannon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106297

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JASON LEE BREWER

Jason Lee Brewer  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Comments: FA 74 IN 55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106076

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA LEE BRIDGES

Joshua Lee Bridges  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: RA 93 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106149

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs EMILY JEANETTE BRINSER

Emily Jeanette Brinser  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Comments: stationary radar fnt ant left ln

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106082

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs MATTHEW CODY BROOKS

Matthew Cody Brooks  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Comments: RAN OFF ONTO SHOULDER PH IN HAND LOOKOING DOWN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106022

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs HALEY LEIGH BROWN

Haley Leigh Brown  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN 1 619 DIST

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106313

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs NOAH JAMES BROWN

Noah James Brown  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105865

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs CARLTON BRYAN

Carlton Bryan  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106247

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs AMBER LYNN BUFF

Amber Lynn Buff  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: dismiss before court if fixed

dismiss before court if fixed

nc dl inactive. tn id only

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106195

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs SHELBY L BULLARD

Shelby L Bullard  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106113

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ABRAHAM PAGAROU BULLEN

Abraham Pagarou Bullen  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: LIDAR 85

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106172

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JADA MONIQUE BURGINS

Jada Monique Burgins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: LIDAR P

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106005

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs AIDEN JASE BUTLER

Aiden Jase Butler  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Comments: M FA LN 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106205

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs KANETTE LATREASE CAMPBELL

Kanette Latrease Campbell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: RA 95 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106318

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs MADISON NICOLE CAREY

Madison Nicole Carey  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Comments: MFA/MRA L1.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106242

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BENNETT VERDUN CARMOUCHE

Bennett Verdun Carmouche  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: RA 87 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105712

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs MAREL ESAU CASTRO RODRIGUEZ

Marel Esau Castro Rodriguez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C
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Violation: 10/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 10/06/2025  

Comments: NO D.L.

PACED AT 80MPH IN A 70 MPH

DRIVER

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106257

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs LESLIE DEWAYNE CHAPMAN

Leslie Dewayne Chapman  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Comments: IMPROPER LN CHANGE/CUT SEMI OFF

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106101

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JULIO CHAVEZ

Julio Chavez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Comments: SFS RL INTO LL

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106055

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs DENISE KATHRYN CHILDS

Denise Kathryn Childs  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: TROOPER W/ EMERGECY EQUIPMENT ACTIVATED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106363

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JEFFERY DANIEL CLABOUGH

Jeffery Daniel Clabough  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: PACED 90 IN 70/PASSED ON RIGHT(N2) LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106255

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs APRIL NICOLE CLARK

April Nicole Clark  

Count: 1

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Comments: LESS THAN 1 CAR LENGTH/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106246

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs CECIL GARY GARY CLARK

Cecil Gary Gary Clark  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: PACE 95

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106129

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs SAMUEL CLEEK

Samuel Cleek  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  
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Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105696

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs PRESTON BLAKE CLEVENGER

Preston Blake Clevenger  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2025  

Comments: MOVING RADAR LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106073

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs AARON DAVID CLINE

Aaron David Cline  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: LIDAR L1. RANGE 740

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106164

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs BRITT DYLAN COBB

Britt Dylan Cobb  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: PH IN H LOOKING DOWN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106012

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs DEBORAH LYNN COGDILL

Deborah Lynn Cogdill  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: SRA L1.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106337

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHNATHAN CLYDE COLLINS

Johnathan Clyde Collins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: RA 92 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106165

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA CREY COLLINS

Joshua Crey Collins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: lidar ln 1 1040

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106239

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BENJAMIN ISMA CONCHA MARTINEZ

Benjamin Isma Concha Martinez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: RA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106065

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY MAURICE COOK

Terry Maurice Cook  

Count: 1
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45GS1-2025-TR-106065 - Cont'd

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: LIDAR L3. RANGE 783

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106178

John WoodsOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLAN COSNER

Ashlan Cosner  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: Lane 2 Stat front ANT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106224 ST. of TN vs KEVIN VERA COSTILLA

Kevin Vera Costilla  

Count: 1

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

collision

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106259

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH LYNN COURTNEY

Joseph Lynn Courtney  

Count: 1

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Comments: LESS THAN 1 CAR LENGTH/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106133

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs EARNEST BENTON COVINGTON

Earnest Benton Covington  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: FA 63 IN 45

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106069

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs RONALD LEE LEE DALTON

Ronald Lee Lee Dalton  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: NO PROOF POLICY/UNCONFIRMED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105872

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs MELISSA BROOK DARNELL

Melissa Brook Darnell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/24/2025  

Comments: SRA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106353

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ERA DEANNA

Era Deanna  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: FA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106353 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-TR-106138

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTIAN DEITRICK

Christian Deitrick  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/25/2025  

Comments: SFA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106296

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs RAFAEL URIEL DELEON-LOPEZ

Rafael Uriel Deleon-Lopez  

Count: 1

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Comments: RAN OFF ROAD RIGHT

VEHICLE CRASH / 10-84

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106265

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs TABITHA DAWN DERREBERRY

Tabitha Dawn Derreberry  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106367

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JACE ALLEN DOBBINS

Jace Allen Dobbins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: FA 90 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106071

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL DOE

Daniel Doe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: LIDAR L1. RANGE 995. ORG SP 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106043

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs KEVIN DOMINGUEZ ARITA

Kevin Dominguez Arita  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106059

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID DONAHUE

David Donahue  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106347

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs EVELYN MARY DORNEY

Evelyn Mary Dorney  

Count: 1
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45GS1-2025-TR-106347 - Cont'd

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: 86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106209

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs NICHOLE ESTER DOUGLAS

Nichole Ester Douglas  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: No Proof of Insurance

OVS FA Locked 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106329

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs KALEY BROOKE DUTY

Kaley Brooke Duty  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: RA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106250

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs AMIN MM DWIKAT

Amin Mm Dwikat  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: pace 86

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106145

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs NICHOLAS ADAM EGGERS

Nicholas Adam Eggers  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: LIDAR DR AD PASS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106140

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DANIEL EMERICK

Michael Daniel Emerick  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: LIDAR 802

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105860

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs SKYLER ENGLAND

Skyler England  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2025  

Comments: SRA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106350

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs TAYLOR LOGAN ESCHE

Taylor Logan Esche  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  
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45GS1-2025-TR-106350 - Cont'd

Comments: m fa ln  1 dr ad 97

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106223

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BATHIE FAYE

Bathie Faye  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: RA 94 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105911

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs MIGUEL FERIA PALAFOX

Miguel Feria Palafox  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Comments: NO DL STATUS

SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106354

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs AIDAN ALEXANDER FERRELL

Aidan Alexander Ferrell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: RA 86 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105988

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs BROOKS FERRI

Brooks Ferri  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106373

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs HAYLEE JULIEANN FLYNN

Haylee Julieann Flynn  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: FA 86 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106444 ST. of TN vs CHANDLER RYAN FORD

Chandler Ryan Ford  

Count: 1

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

lane 1 on Interstate

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106249

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID LYLE FORD

David Lyle Ford  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Comments: DISMISS BEFORE COURT IF FIXED
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45GS1-2025-TR-106249 - Cont'd

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106084

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs JACOB W FOSTER

Jacob W Foster  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105943

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES W. WEESNER FOX

Charles W. Weesner Fox  

Count: 1

55-4-129 UNLAWFUL REMOVAL/ALTERATION OF REGISTRATION TAG  M / A

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Comments: NONE AT TIME OF STOP

TAG SUPP TO BE ON EXPIRED

TAG ON TRUCK CAME OFF ROLLBACK

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106175

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs LEVI MATTHEW FOX

Levi Matthew Fox  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

ST FA LN 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105984

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs COLBY ALAN FREEMAN

Colby Alan Freeman  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Comments: lidar ln 1 951 dis

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106061

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTIAN JAMES FRITH

Christian James Frith  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 89/70 at 992ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106181

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs KATHRYN CARTER FULLINGTON

Kathryn Carter Fullington  

Count: 1

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2
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55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: no ins at time of stop

less than 1 car length at interstate spds 70mph est

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106097

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs LINDA GILLAND

Linda Gilland  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106281

Andrew MarottaOff:

ST. of TN vs AMANDA LYNN GILLIAM

Amanda Lynn Gilliam  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Comments: MFA, LANE 1, VH PASSING ANOTHER VH  @ 91 MPH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106256

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs IRIS BIANCA GIRON LARA

Iris Bianca Giron Lara  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Comments: NO DL ON FILE.

SRA L2.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106196

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ISRAEL GOMEZ

Israel Gomez  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: WENT INTO RIGHT SHOULDER

TEXTING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106270

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JUAN PABLO GOMEZ

Juan Pablo Gomez  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Comments: NO POLICY/UNCONFIRMED

SUSPENDED-NO INSURANCE

UNLICENSED
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Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106021

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY NONE GONZALEZ

Anthony None Gonzalez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN 1 1003 DIS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106077

Adam WatsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAIRO JOSE RIVERA GONZALEZ

Jairo Jose Rivera Gonzalez  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106372

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs RAMIREZ YEFERSON GONZALEZ

Ramirez Yeferson Gonzalez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: DL STATUS-NONE

RA 85 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106362

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM HUNTER GOODSON

Adam Hunter Goodson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: FA 92 IN 70/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106221

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs RILEY MASON GRAHAM

Riley Mason Graham  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106132

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs ADRIANA M GREENOUGH

Adriana M Greenough  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106056

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARITZA ARIANA GREY

Maritza Ariana Grey  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C
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Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: 70 MPH IN 55 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONTMOVING APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106116

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DEBRA GRIFFITH

Debra Griffith  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: SFA NORTHBOUND

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105938

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs PRASANNA GURIJALA

Prasanna Gurijala  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106041

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs NAOMI GUZMAN

Naomi Guzman  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: 71 MPH IN 55 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT MOVING APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106302

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs PRISCILLA L HAGA

Priscilla L Haga  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Comments: tag suspended.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105863

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AUSTIN HAMILTON

Austin Hamilton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2025  

SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106125

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs DYLAN LYNWOOD HAMILTON

Dylan Lynwood Hamilton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Comments: DISMISS IF MOVED

FMR - PASSING VEHICLES

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106267

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs DEBRA A HARRISON

Debra A Harrison  

Count: 1
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55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106254

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIANNA NICOLE MARIE HATCHER-BROOKS

Brianna Nicole Marie Hatcher-Brooks  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Comments: EXP 10-2025. DISMISS IF FIXED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106044

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs TODD CHRISTOPHER HEIL

Todd Christopher Heil  

Count: 1

55-8-109 OBEDIENCE TO ANY REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: BLEW STOP SIGN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105977

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs STANLEY HELTON

Stanley Helton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105918

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs CASEY DANIELLE HERNANDEZ

Casey Danielle Hernandez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Comments: LIDAR DIS 943 100

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106047

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN ALLEN HIGHSMITH

John Allen Highsmith  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: 71 MPH IN 55 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT MOVING APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106232

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MARTINEZ J HILDALGO

Martinez J Hildalgo  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: RA 94 IN 70/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105930

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs JOY HILL

Joy Hill  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/25/2025  

Comments: NOT TURNING FOR MILES

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106368

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCUS CONLEY HILL

Marcus Conley Hill  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: 86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105858

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs OLIVIA HINES

Olivia Hines  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106119

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AVERY HOLCOMBE

Avery Holcombe  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: NO SEATBELT IN USE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106075

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES FINLEY HOLT

James Finley Holt  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: FA 90 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106253

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CHASE ALEXANDER HOSKINS

Chase Alexander Hoskins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  

Comments: FA 87 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106203

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT DUNN HUDSON

Robert Dunn Hudson  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: Passenger Not Wearing Seatbelt

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106346

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs DONNA KAYE HUFF

Donna Kaye Huff  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: M FA LN 1 SV

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106366

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs GREGORY S HUNSUCKER

Gregory S Hunsucker  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: FA 91 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106117

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ELENA YOLANDA IXCOY TUM

Elena Yolanda Ixcoy Tum  

Count: 1

55-7-109 HAULING LOOSE MATERIAL IN OPEN TRUCK BED  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: allowing non licensed driver to drive veh

mult rolls of carpet padding fell onto highway

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106048

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIZABETH ANN JACKSON

Elizabeth Ann Jackson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: 73 MPH IN 55 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT MOVING APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106231

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs WOODSON JEAN

Woodson Jean  

Count: 1

55-8-160 VIOLATION OF PARKING REGULATIONS  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: PARKED BESIDE NO PARKING SIGN ON RAMP

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106278

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES JAMES JOHNSON EVANS

Charles James Johnson Evans  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Comments: ST FA P O VEH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105979

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs GUNNAR JOHNSON

Gunnar Johnson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105866

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA JOHNSON

Joshua Johnson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2025  

Comments: SFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106338 ST. of TN vs PATRICIA KAREN JOLLY

Patricia Karen Jolly  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. dir. radar lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 19 of 37

45GS1-2025-TR-106338 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-TR-106159

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ALLEN JONES

James Allen Jones  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Comments: STATIONARY RADAR FNT ANT

TINT ON WINDSHIELD , TINT TOO DARK

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106264

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN DALE JONES

John Dale Jones  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106285

Andrew MarottaOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD ALLEN JONES

Richard Allen Jones  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Comments: MFA, LANE 1, VH ALONE @ 87 MPH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105739

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs DAYSHAWNA LYNN KELLY

Dayshawna Lynn Kelly  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 10/09/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 10/09/2025  

Comments: DISMISS IF FIXED

NO OTHER TRAFFIC PRESENT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106067

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs DAYSHAWNA LYNN KELLY

Dayshawna Lynn Kelly  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: LIDAR L1. RANGE 669

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106171 ST. of TN vs JAMEY KENNAMER

Jamey Kennamer  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: Officer: Caleb Burchfield

OVSFR FAST 93/70  APPR SLOWER TRAFFIC

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106323

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREA KHOUNMY

Andrea Khounmy  

Count: 1

55-8-110 OBEDIENCE TO REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  
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Comments: RAN A STOP SIGN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106369

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ANDREW KIRKLEY

James Andrew Kirkley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: OVS FA Locked 91/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106311

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs NICOLE KAYLA KLISH

Nicole Kayla Klish  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105985

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs LUKE LACZYNSKI

Luke Laczynski  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106188 ST. of TN vs FRANCISCO LAINEZ

Francisco Lainez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: Officer: Caleb Burchfield

OVSFR FAST 89/70 L2 I40 W

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105851

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AMANDA LAKE

Amanda Lake  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106072

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIKA EKLOF LARSON

Erika Eklof Larson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: FA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106124

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs KATIE LAWSON

Katie Lawson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106029 ST. of TN vs JEREMY EUGENE LEATHERWOOD

Jeremy Eugene Leatherwood  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C
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Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. direction radar lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106217

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs BERNARD J LEWIS

Bernard J Lewis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-108 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: Unable to produce registration

OVS FA Locked 97/70

Less than 35% opacity - tested with window tint card

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106202 ST. of TN vs MALIK LEWIS

Malik Lewis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: Officer: Caleb Burchfield

OVSFR FAST 85/70 I40 412 L1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106215

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL ANTHONY LIQUARI

Michael Anthony Liquari  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: RA LOCKED AT 91 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106146

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE ANGEL LOPEZ PEREZ

Jose Angel Lopez Perez  

Count: 1

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: NO PROOF PROVIDED

PLATE SUSPENDED DUE TO INSURANCE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106416 ST. of TN vs DEVIN REESE LOTT

Devin Reese Lott  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. dir. radar lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105996

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs GIOVANNI MATTHEW LUGO

Giovanni Matthew Lugo  
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Count: 1

55-8-109 OBEDIENCE TO ANY REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 11/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105660

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs CLARISSA FAITH MALONE

Clarissa Faith Malone  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 09/27/2025  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FRN ANT LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106341

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs RAZVAN MARINESCU

Razvan Marinescu  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: NOT WORN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105951

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs COLTON DANIEL MARION

Colton Daniel Marion  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105927

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs KRISTY RENAE MARTIN

Kristy Renae Martin  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Comments: Did not stop and turned right

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106374

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT J MARTIN

Robert J Martin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: FA 93 IN 70/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106085 ST. of TN vs TRACE AYDEN MARTIN

Trace Ayden Martin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

same dir. rear radar lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106109

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANCISCO TAPIA MATEO

Francisco Tapia Mateo  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-105986

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs DAXTON GRANT MAYFIELD

Daxton Grant Mayfield  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Comments: LIDAR L1. ORG SP 92

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106083

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs AUBREY PATE MAYNARD

Aubrey Pate Maynard  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Comments: DISMISS BEFORE COURT IF PROOF IS SHOWN TO CLERK

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105997

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BRYCE ALAN MCBEE

Bryce Alan Mcbee  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/10/2025  

Comments: FA 91 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105983

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs BROOKE-LYNN MCDOUGALD

Brooke-Lynn Mcdougald  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 2-28-25

SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106316

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADIN THOMAS MCHENRY

Bradin Thomas McHenry  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Comments: FMR - SOLO VEH - LONG HISTORY

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106064

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JASMINE MCKEE

Jasmine Mckee  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 90/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106222

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CAITLYN DANIELLE MCKINNEY

Caitlyn Danielle Mckinney  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: FA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 24 of 37

45GS1-2025-TR-106222 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-TR-106272

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs AUSTIN LEE MCMURRY

Austin Lee Mcmurry  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Comments: OVS FA Locked 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106148

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTWAN D MCNEAL

Antwan D Mcneal  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: 03/2025

LEFT LANE/TRAFFIC BACK UP/60 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE

BRAKE LIGHT OUT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106370

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs RAHIEM R MEEKS

Rahiem R Meeks  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106104

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs MARBIN JEOVANNY AMADOR MEJIA

Marbin Jeovanny Amador Mejia  

Count: 1

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Comments: no proof

cannot see plate in tinted back glass exp covered

approx 1 car behind car in front

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106210

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCO TULIO MEJIA

Marco Tulio Mejia  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C
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Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: No Proof od Insurance at time of stop

No DL

OVS FA Locked 86/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105698

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JADEN JOSEPH MILLER

Jaden Joseph Miller  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2025  

Comments: lidar left lane

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106050 ST. of TN vs JASMINE MILLER

Jasmine Miller  

Count: 1

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106093

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs NORMAN MILLER

Norman Miller  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106183

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIC ANTHONY MOFFETT

Eric Anthony Moffett  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FNT ANT LEFT LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106220

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON COLE MOORE

Brandon Cole Moore  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: PASSING ON RIGHT OF VEHICLES

102 MPH PASSING CARS AT NIGHT

RA 102 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106042

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs COLLIN D MOORE

Collin D Moore  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 92/70 at 1715ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106066

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ETHAN E MOORE

Ethan E Moore  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN 3 DR AD

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105747

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs JANE DHERY MUNOZ-CRUZ

Jane Dhery Munoz-Cruz  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  

Comments: NO INS.

SC LEARNER PERM. PASSENGER SUSPENDED NC

BLEW STOP SIGN INFRONT OF CAR COMING  INFANT IN CAR.

BLEW STOP SIGN 411/SALLYBUSH. FAST. W/INFANT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106009

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs WHITNEY BETH NATIELLO

Whitney Beth Natiello  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: SRA L2.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106177 ST. of TN vs CARLA NEELY

Carla Neely  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: Officer: Caleb Burchfield

OVSFR FAST 86/70 L1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106387

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs KENNETH W NELSON

Kenneth W Nelson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106182 ST. of TN vs MEGAN NOBLE

Megan Noble  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: Officer: Caleb Burchfield

OVSFR FAST MODE 86/70  L1 LEAD VEHICLE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106089 ST. of TN vs CHASE GREGORY NOE

Chase Gregory Noe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/19/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. dir. radar left lane

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106126

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs KELVIN N ODEY

Kelvin N Odey  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106046

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs SIERRA MCKENZIE MCKENZIE ONEIL

Sierra McKenzie Mckenzie Oneil  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 91/70 at 1433ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106293

Eddie FreemanOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA OSBORNE

Joshua Osborne  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105710

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES GENE OTTINGER

James Gene Ottinger  

Count: 1

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 10/06/2025  

Comments: NO D.L.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106276

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs PETER NONE PALMA

Peter None Palma  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Comments: ST FA 89 RA 97

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106130

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs JEFFEREY PATTERSON

Jefferey Patterson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: ADMITTED NO INSURANCE

FMR - SOLO VEH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106179 ST. of TN vs DOMAYTI PEREZ-MORALES

Domayti Perez-Morales  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: Officer: Caleb Burchfield

OVSFR FAST 71/55 411S L1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106170

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM TREY PERRY

William Trey Perry  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: NO PROOF

PLATE SUSP DUE TO INS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106057

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL NORMAN PFEFFER

Michael Norman Pfeffer  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: 70 MPH IN A 55 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT MOVING APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106282 ST. of TN vs WILLIAM DEWAYNE PHILLIPS

William Dewayne Phillips  

Count: 1

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Comments: Officer: Tyler Case

in and out of traffic at high rate of speed

Officer: Tyler Case

in and out of traffic at high rate of speed

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106092

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AUREL PLAMADEALA

Aurel Plamadeala  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Comments: MFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106288

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs JASMINE NICOLE PURDY

Jasmine Nicole Purdy  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106251

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JACKY THOMAS QUISENBERRY

Jacky Thomas Quisenberry  

Count: 1
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55-8-121 IMPROPER PASSING (NO PASSING ZONE)  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: passing on double yellow

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106342 ST. of TN vs BARBARA LEATHERS RAMEY

Barbara Leathers Ramey  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106234

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER D RASO

Christopher D Raso  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106189

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH A REYES

Joseph A Reyes  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: DL STATUS-NONE

RA 97 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106361

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMIAH ALTON RICHARDS

Jeremiah Alton Richards  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 92/70 at 1413ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106144

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTONIOS N RIZOS

Antonios N Rizos  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: LIDAR 92 DR AD

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106111

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANKLI ABUNDIO ROBLERO REYES

Frankli Abundio Roblero Reyes  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: NO DL STATUS

SFA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-105952

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs ENRIQUE ROCHA

Enrique Rocha  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-108 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Count: 4

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Comments: no valid proof on person

not carried

moving radar fnt ant right lane

driver

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106359

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs TRISTON DANIEL ROCKWOOD

Triston Daniel Rockwood  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70/WET ROAD

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105970

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE RODRIGUEZ TORRES

Jose Rodriguez Torres  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/07/2025  

Comments: SFA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106376

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs INGRID ROMERO CRUZ

Ingrid Romero Cruz  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: Driver with no DL

OVS FA Locked 72/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105907

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs COURTNEY PAIGE ROSENBAUM

Courtney Paige Rosenbaum  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 8-31-24

SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106207

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANCES RUSS

Frances Russ  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-304 TENNESSEE LICENSE-30 DAY RESIDENCY  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: Driver stated lived in tennessee for 6 months MD lic

Driver not in possesion of DL

Driver not wearing seatbelt

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106010

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs YOSELIN NONE SALES PEREZ

Yoselin None Sales Perez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: no proof provided

lidar 1399

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106263

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES RICHARD SANDS

Charles Richard Sands  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106090

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JUAN SANTANA

Juan Santana  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-406 HDLGHTS ON MV MUST OPER DUR INCLEM WEATHER  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106121

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs BROOKELYN KAINEIL SAVAGE

Brookelyn Kaineil Savage  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: SFR - SOLO VEH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106206

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES JACOB SCALES

Charles Jacob Scales  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106219

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs NICOLE SCHNABEL

Nicole Schnabel  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: OVS FA Locked 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106120

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs HANNAH MCKENZIE SHELTON

Hannah Mckenzie Shelton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: OVS FA Locked 88/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106295

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs LOUIS ROBERT,LOWELL SHELTON

Louis Robert,Lowell Shelton  

Count: 1

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Comments: NOT REGISTERED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106280

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs RONALD EDWARD SHELTON

Ronald Edward Shelton  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Comments: PHONE IN HAND W DRIVING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106364

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs DANA DEWAYNE SHERFIELD

Dana DeWayne Sherfield  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Comments: LEFT LN/52 IN 55/NOT PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106191

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs KEITH JAMES SMITH

Keith James Smith  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: OVS FA Locked 87/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106319

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL JAY STANDLEY

Michael Jay Standley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: FA 87 IN 70/PASSING IN N3 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106127

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JORDAN STEPHENS

Jordan Stephens  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  
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Comments: NO SEATBELT IN USE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106103

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs EARL LEE STURGILL

Earl Lee Sturgill  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  

Comments: SFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106266

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY JOE SUSALLA

Terry Joe Susalla  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106052

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs CRYSTAL LYNN SWEET

Crystal Lynn Sweet  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 96/70 at 1247ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105915

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ANGEL TALAVERA

Angel Talavera  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106352

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW TATE

Andrew Tate  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: OVS Lidar 89/70 at 725ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105758

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY GORDON THOMAS

Ashley Gordon Thomas  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/13/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105732

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs DAPHINE THOMAS

Daphine Thomas  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 10/09/2025  

Comments: FAILED TO MOVE OVER FOR PD ON RIGHT SHOULDER

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106301

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs DYLAN TYLER TIPTON

Dylan Tyler Tipton  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  
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Comments: Driver not wearing seatbelt

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105862

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ROY EDWARD EDWARD TOLLIVER

Roy Edward Edward Tolliver  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106070

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs COLIN MICHAEL VALDEZ

Colin Michael Valdez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106320

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs MARIO BARTOLOME VASQUEZ RIVERA

Mario Bartolome Vasquez Rivera  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Comments: none

no dl

head light out

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106325

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs KYRO JOSHUA VEGA-RUIZ

Kyro Joshua Vega-Ruiz  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: SCH. ZONE ACTIVE MAURY M.S. 35 MPH IN 20 MPH ZONE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106244 ST. of TN vs AUSTIN V VERITY

Austin V Verity  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

stat. front radar left lane

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106394 ST. of TN vs HEATHER NICKOLE WALDEMARSON

Heather Nickole Waldemarson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

OPP. DIR. RADAR

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106211

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANKLIN EDWARD WALKER

Franklin Edward Walker  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: FA 92 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106230

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs NATHANAEL DR WALLACE

Nathanael Dr Wallace  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-118 OVERTAKING ON THE RIGHT  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: 104 IN THE RAIN CUTTING CARS OFF

PASSING CARS USING NUMBER 3 LN

WEAVING/CUTTING CARS OFF

PACED 104 IN 70/IN RAIN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105937

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs HANNAH WATSON

Hannah Watson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106340

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs DESIREE LINETTE WHITE

Desiree Linette White  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: 91 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106298

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBYN L WHITTEN

Robyn L Whitten  

Count: 1

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Comments: NO POLICY

11/30/2025
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Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105853

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs TAYLOR WIEBE

Taylor Wiebe  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Comments: PHONE IN RIGHT HAND WHILE DRIVING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106016

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs RACHAEL MICHELLE WILHOIT

Rachael Michelle Wilhoit  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: LIDAR L1. RANGE 1454

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106213

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs CASSIE MARIE WILKERSON

Cassie Marie Wilkerson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: OVS FA Locked 87/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106268

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID SCOTT WILKINSON

David Scott Wilkinson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Comments: 02/2025

FA 87 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106013

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH MARK WILLIAMS

Joseph Mark Williams  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: lidar 734 dist

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106212

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MAPHRA PATRICE WILSON

Maphra Patrice Wilson  

Count: 1

55-8-128 FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Comments: LICENSE EXPIRED 11/17/2025

VEHICLE CRASH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106095

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs LUKE AUGUST WOLFF

Luke August Wolff  

Count: 1
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55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/20/2025  

Comments: FAIL MAINTAIN LANE CONTROL

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105811

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs BARBARA NONE WOZNIAK

Barbara None Wozniak  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN 1 90 @825

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106324

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL LYNN WYATT

Michael Lynn Wyatt  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: RA 89 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106160

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA ANDREW WYKLE

Joshua Andrew Wykle  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: NONE AT TIME OF STOP

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105987

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs SAVANNAH YATES

Savannah Yates  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106375

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs RENNA SANDY ZYDEL

Renna Sandy Zydel  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: RA 88 IN 70/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271809

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MECCA NICOLE ARROWOOD

Mecca Nicole Arrowood  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/15/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271808

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MORGAN L AVERY

Morgan L Avery  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270791

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs KERRY ANTWAN BAIN

Kerry Antwan Bain  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 05/30/2025  Arrest: 05/30/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1307 (a)

(2)(C)

UNLAW POSSESSION OF WEAPON  M / A

Violation: 05/30/2025  Arrest: 05/30/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 05/30/2025  Arrest: 05/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271889

Kevin CarrOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA ALLEN BALL

Joshua Allen Ball  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272049

D.C. CalvetOff:

ST. of TN vs ORDAZ LOPEZ BALTAZAR

Ordaz Lopez Baltazar  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/19/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271646

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs KRISTIE BELCHER

Kristie Belcher  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Count: 3

7-86-316 911 CALLS IN NON-EMERGENCY SITUATIONS PROHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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Hearing Notes: TO SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-271914

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs NAHAWN ALBERT BERKLEY

Nahawn Albert Berkley  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269644

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs CURTIS BOWLIN

Curtis Bowlin  Atty: Troy L. Bowlin II  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/24/2024  Arrest: 11/24/2024  

Count: 2

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - VEHICLE / FELONY  F / E

Violation: 11/24/2024  Arrest: 11/24/2024  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2024  Arrest: 11/24/2024  

Count: 4

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2024  Arrest: 11/24/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269433

Phillip GabbardOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDY DEAN BROWN

Randy Dean Brown  Atty: Arrin Zedah  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271587

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs KASEY JEAN BRYANT

Kasey Jean Bryant  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Count: 4

53-10-105 POSSESSION WITHOUT PRESCRIPTION UNLAWFUL  M / C

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Count: 5

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2026-CR-272085

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID B BURGESS

David B Burgess  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C
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Violation: 08/22/2024  Arrest: 01/08/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271954

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTINA M. CARSON

Christina M. Carson  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270470

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH DEWAYNE CHAMBERLAIN

Joseph Dewayne Chamberlain  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 04/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 04/08/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 04/08/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 04/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: *11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING*

45GS1-2025-CR-271645

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs BENJAMIN ADAM CHIDRESS

Benjamin Adam Chidress  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272023

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs SERGIO CISNEROS JR

Sergio Cisneros Jr  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271317

Gillis RhodesOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDALL BRUCE COLLINSWORTH

Randall Bruce Collinsworth  Atty: Jill R Talley  

Count: 1
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39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 08/30/2025  Arrest: 08/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271793

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs RONALD LEE DALTON

Ronald Lee Dalton  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271994

Wesley BecknerOff:

ST. of TN vs CANDACE D DAVENPORT

Candace D Davenport  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS FOR PD'S TO VERIFY REHAB LETTER FROM DEFENDANT

45GS1-2025-CR-270925

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs EDWIN VALENCIA DIAZ

Edwin Valencia Diaz  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond $1020.00

45GS1-2025-CR-270934 ST. of TN vs EDWIN VALENCIA DIAZ

Edwin Valencia Diaz  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond Issued under Case 270925 $1020.00

45GS1-2025-TR-103571

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs EDWIN VALENCIA DIAZ

Edwin Valencia Diaz  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270829

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs SAMUAL CHARLES DILBERT

Samual Charles Dilbert  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 05/31/2025  
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Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271721

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs LILLIAN AZEL ESTES

Lillian Azel Estes  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-4-108 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271884

Toby CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs BOBBY J FILLERS

Bobby J Fillers  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272106

Jeremy LemondeOff:

ST. of TN vs LESLIE ANN FIRESTINE

Leslie Ann Firestine  

Count: 1, 6

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/10/2026  

Count: 2

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/10/2026  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/10/2026  

Count: 4

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/10/2026  

Count: 5

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/10/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271421 ST. of TN vs JACK GALVAN

Jack Galvan  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Hearing Type: Motion Hearing

Hearing Notes: *Extension on Court Fines and Fees*

45GS1-2025-CR-271885

Toby CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ANTHONY GARLAND

James Anthony Garland  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C
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Violation: 12/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272065

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs DENA MARIE GENTRY

Dena Marie Gentry  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271726

Lathe DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs MEGAN BROOK GILLIAM

Megan Brook Gilliam  

Count: 1

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2026-CR-272105

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADLEY JOEL VELASQUEZ GONZALEZ

Bradley Joel Velasquez Gonzalez  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: THIRD OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/11/2026  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/11/2026  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/11/2026  

Count: 4

55-10-106 IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT  M / C

Violation: 01/10/2026  Arrest: 01/11/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272024

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs SARAH W. HALCOMB

Sarah W. Halcomb  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272052

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER VARGAS HERNANDEZ

Christopher Vargas Hernandez  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C
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Violation: 12/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271697

Jason MathisOff:

ST. of TN vs BETTY RUTH HICE

Betty Ruth Hice  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / D

Violation: 11/02/2025  Arrest: 11/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272084

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY DANIELLE HUFF

Ashley Danielle Huff  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 01/07/2026  Arrest: 01/07/2026  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/07/2026  Arrest: 01/07/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266797

Izaac OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs MOLLY DENEEN JONES

Molly Deneen Jones  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/05/2023  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2023  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272102

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs NATALIE JOY KEEP

Natalie Joy Keep  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - $10000 - $60000  F / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270393

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT SONNY KINDER

Robert Sonny Kinder  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 03/27/2025  Arrest: 03/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $15,000.00All-American Bond 

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 8 of 14

45GS1-2025-CR-270393 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-CR-271937

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs CARDELL KYLE

Cardell Kyle  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271737

Trevor JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs KENNETH WILLIAM LARGER

Kenneth William Larger  

Count: 1

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS  M / C

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271259

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY RAY LARUE

Jerry Ray LaRue  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS  M / C

Violation: 07/20/2025  Arrest: 08/22/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 07/20/2025  Arrest: 08/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271260

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY RAY LARUE

Jerry Ray LaRue  

Count: 1

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS  M / C

Violation: 07/22/2025  Arrest: 08/22/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 07/22/2025  Arrest: 08/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271280

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY RAY LARUE

Jerry Ray LaRue  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271337

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY RAY LARUE

Jerry Ray LaRue  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/24/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 08/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271908

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARD DERRICK LONG

Chard Derrick Long  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-272034

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN CONNARD MCCLELLAN IV

John Connard McClellan IV  

Count: 1

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-202 (A) MUFFLER LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271926

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIAN BALDWIN MCLEARNAN

Brian Baldwin Mclearnan  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271611

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs LUIS MORENO

Luis Moreno  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 10/15/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271370

Jonathan SimsOff:

ST. of TN vs BENJAMIN ISAIAH NICHOLSON

Benjamin Isaiah Nicholson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/05/2025  Arrest: 09/05/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 09/05/2025  Arrest: 09/05/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-415 DRUGS - SCHE. VI (MFG, SELL, DELIVER, ETC) MARIHUANA  M / A

Violation: 09/05/2025  Arrest: 09/05/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/05/2025  Arrest: 09/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271371

Dillion AtkinsOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTOR J PATINO

Victor J Patino  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 09/07/2025  Arrest: 09/07/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/07/2025  Arrest: 09/07/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 09/07/2025  Arrest: 09/07/2025  
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Bond(s)

Surety $4,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271629

Brandon HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs COURTNEY JEAN ROBERTSON

Courtney Jean Robertson  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271350 ST. of TN vs MARCUS BRADFORD RUSH

Marcus Bradford Rush  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 09/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268119

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 01/01/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268120

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 01/22/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268121

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 01/29/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268122

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 02/13/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268123

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 02/26/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268124

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 03/04/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  
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Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268125

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 03/18/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268126

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  

Count: 1

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 04/02/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268127

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY WILLIAM SCOTT

Corey William Scott  

Count: 1, 2, 3

39-14-114 FORGERY  F / E

Violation: 04/09/2024  Arrest: 05/10/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270967

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs STACIE LEIGH SPAIN

Stacie Leigh Spain  Atty: Matthew Ooten  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/02/2025  Arrest: 07/02/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 07/02/2025  Arrest: 07/02/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 07/02/2025  Arrest: 07/02/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 07/02/2025  Arrest: 07/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,500.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271911

Matt KinderOff:

ST. of TN vs IAN MICHAEL SPARE

Ian Michael Spare  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271619

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHEAL TERRANCE STIMSON

Micheal Terrance Stimson  Atty: Justin Bell  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 10/18/2025  Arrest: 10/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS ONLY

45GS1-2025-CR-271765

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER EDWARD STUBBS

Christopher Edward Stubbs  

Count: 1
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55-12-131 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED - NON RESIDENT  M / B

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268174

Chris BucknerOff:

ST. of TN vs TOMMY FRANK TALLEY

Tommy Frank Talley  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/05/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272047

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs JEFFREY SCOTT THOMPSON

Jeffrey Scott Thompson  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/04/2026  Arrest: 01/04/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-154 MIN SPEED REGULATIONS, TURNOUTS, PASSING BAYS  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  Arrest: 01/04/2026  

Count: 3

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 01/04/2026  Arrest: 01/04/2026  

Count: 4

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  Arrest: 01/04/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00All Out Bonding 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270575

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs MESA NICOLE TIPTON

Mesa Nicole Tipton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/25/2025  Arrest: 04/25/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 04/25/2025  Arrest: 04/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272001

D.C. CalvetOff:

ST. of TN vs ROMARION THOMAS WARNER

Romarion Thomas Warner  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/19/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  Arrest: 12/19/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $10,000.00 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271965

Jordan WilsonOff:

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN WAYNE WATSON

Dustin Wayne Watson  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271738

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIANNE JEAN WENTWORTH

Brianne Jean Wentworth  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268636 ST. of TN vs MADICINE ALESHA WILLIAMS

Madicine Alesha Williams  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271841

Jordan WilsonOff:

ST. of TN vs TYLER RAY WILLIAMS

Tyler Ray Williams  

Count: 1

39-14-403 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY  F / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $21,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272079

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs JOCELYN WILLIAMSON

Jocelyn Williamson  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 01/07/2026  Arrest: 01/07/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00AAA BAIL BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272093

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW TRAVIS WOODY

Andrew Travis Woody  

Count: 1

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 3
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55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271301

Joseph OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs TISHENA DAWN WORKMAN

Tishena Dawn Workman  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (D) SCHEDULE III DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 08/27/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (E) SCHEDULE IV DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 08/27/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-417 (F) SCHEDULE V DRUGS:  MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 08/27/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 08/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTOTNEY DEFENDANT RELIEVED PD'S OFFICE ON 9/9/25



Page 1 of 16Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - 765 Justice Center Dr Suite 2 Dandridge

User:  Kayden Criminal Court Docket

01/29/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-CR-269904 ST. of TN vs KEVIN VELASQUEZ

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Kevin Velasquez

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-270421 ST. of TN vs DONNIS R ANGUS

All American Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Donnis R Angus

Matthew Lorah;

45GS1-2025-CR-271137

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRANCE W. ALSTON

Terrance W. Alston  

Count: 1

37-1-156 CONTRIB TO DELINQ OF A CHILD  M / A

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/03/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-415 UNDERAGE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED (18-20)  M / A

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: APPLYINT FOR JUDICIAL DIVERSION

45GS1-2024-CR-268769 ST. of TN vs CHRISTEN DENE OGLE

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Christen Dene Ogle

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-270393

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT SONNY KINDER

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Hearing Notes: SI FA EXTENDED FROM 10/30/25

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Robert Sonny Kinder

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271953

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN CASEY BARNARD

John Casey Barnard  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271852

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD BARTH

Richard Barth  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-271820

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs ANGEL DE JESUS MORALES BAUTISTA

Angel De Jesus Morales Bautista  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-9-406 HDLGHTS ON MV MUST OPER DUR INCLEM WEATHER  M / C

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 4

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-117 IMPROPER PASSING(OVERTAKE VEHICLE ON LEFT)  M / C

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Count: 6

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $8,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271354

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs EDWARD MARSHALL CUR BELO JR

Edward Marshall Cur Belo Jr  Atty: James R Owen  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270622

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs TYLER BLEDSOE

Tyler Bledsoe  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/04/2025  Arrest: 05/04/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/04/2025  Arrest: 05/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 05/04/2025  Arrest: 05/04/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 05/04/2025  Arrest: 05/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272108

Adam WatsonOff:

ST. of TN vs FREDERICK DEMONTAY BOYD

Frederick Demontay Boyd  

Count: 1
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39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  Arrest: 01/09/2026  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271690

Eric RamseyOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIGEH PAUL BROOKS

Eligeh Paul Brooks  Atty: Roger Day  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / D

Violation: 10/31/2025  Arrest: 10/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270873

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY TYLER SAINE BROTHERTON

Anthony Tyler Saine Brotherton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271890

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREANNA RACHELLE BUSH

Andreanna Rachelle Bush  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272073

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs DURANY DEREN CAMPBELL

Durany Deren Campbell  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271696

Austin LoydOff:

ST. of TN vs MATTHEW JAMES CARTER

Matthew James Carter  Atty: Jeremy Churchwell  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/02/2025  Arrest: 11/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-269858

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs SHANE MATTHEW CLARK

Shane Matthew Clark  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/31/2024  Arrest: 12/31/2024  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2024  Arrest: 12/31/2024  

Bond(s)
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Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271640

Phillip BattsOff:

ST. of TN vs WYONNA RUTH COLLINS

Wyonna Ruth Collins  Atty: Willow R. Van Skyhawk  

Count: 1

39-13-101 ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/22/2025  Arrest: 10/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271154

Morgan BergmannOff:

ST. of TN vs RONNIE LEE CRISP SR.

Ronnie Lee Crisp Sr.  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-403 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY  F / C

Violation: 08/06/2025  Arrest: 08/06/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $10,000.00 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270808

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs JEFFREY D CROUCH

Jeffrey D Crouch  Atty: Charlotte Ann Leibrock  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/01/2025  Arrest: 06/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271923

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs JEERFUL DAVID

Jeerful David  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271433

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BRITTNEY MORGAN DIAW

Brittney Morgan Diaw  Atty: D.T. Christmas  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 06/02/2023  Arrest: 09/16/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS ONLY

45GS1-2025-CR-271830

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs COURTNEY LINDSEY DOUDS

Courtney Lindsey Douds  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271331

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES DAVID DOUGLAS

James David Douglas  Atty: Jill R Talley  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 09/02/2025  Arrest: 09/02/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/02/2025  Arrest: 09/02/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 09/02/2025  Arrest: 09/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268651

Ryan FletcherOff:

ST. of TN vs MADASIA OCEANNA DUNCAN

Madasia Oceanna Duncan  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-701 POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS  M / A

Violation: 07/09/2024  Arrest: 07/09/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270989

James ClevengerOff:

Joseph ReffAff:

ST. of TN vs MADASIA OCEANNA DUNCAN

Madasia Oceanna Duncan  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-150 IDENTITY THEFT  F / D

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 07/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-118 FRAUD USE CREDIT/DEBIT CARD - $10,000- $60,000  F / C

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 07/08/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 04/07/2025  Arrest: 07/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-262801

Aaron GuinnOff:

ST. of TN vs ISSAC ADAM FINCHUM

Issac Adam Finchum  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 08/02/2021  Arrest: 03/07/2022  

Count: 2

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 08/02/2021  Arrest: 03/07/2022  

Count: 3

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - NO WEAPON INVOLVED  M / A

Violation: 08/02/2021  Arrest: 03/07/2022  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270866

Brandon BullinsOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON LUKE FINE

Brandon Luke Fine  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  
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Count: 3

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269785

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH HOWARD FOSTER JR

Joseph Howard Foster Jr  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 12/18/2024  Arrest: 12/18/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/18/2024  Arrest: 12/18/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/18/2024  Arrest: 12/18/2024  

Count: 4

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2024  Arrest: 12/18/2024  

Count: 5

55-9-215 BUMPER LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2024  Arrest: 12/18/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $8,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: *11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING*

45GS1-2025-CR-271512

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs HARRY THOMAS GILBERT

Harry Thomas Gilbert  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 09/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/10/2025  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 09/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271096

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs KAMERON GILBERT

Kameron Gilbert  Atty: D.T. Christmas  

Count: 1

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - VEHICLE / MISD  M / A

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 2

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271048

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDEN KYLE GORHAM

Branden Kyle Gorham  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A
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Violation: 07/14/2025  Arrest: 07/15/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 07/14/2025  Arrest: 07/15/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 07/14/2025  Arrest: 07/15/2025  

Count: 4

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 07/14/2025  Arrest: 07/15/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271874

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSICA GRIFFITH

Jessica Griffith  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/28/2025  Arrest: 11/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-270581

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs HARLEY DANIELLE GRIMES

Harley Danielle Grimes  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 04/23/2025  Arrest: 04/24/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 04/23/2025  Arrest: 04/24/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 04/23/2025  Arrest: 04/24/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 04/23/2025  Arrest: 04/24/2025  

Count: 5

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 04/23/2025  Arrest: 04/24/2025  

Count: 6

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 04/23/2025  Arrest: 04/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-267990

Rodney SextonOff:

ST. of TN vs BILLY LAVON HAMILTON JR

Billy Lavon Hamilton Jr  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIFTH  F / D

Violation: 04/24/2024  Arrest: 04/24/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 04/24/2024  Arrest: 04/24/2024  

Count: 3

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST FLIGHT - VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 04/24/2024  Arrest: 04/24/2024  



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 8 of 16

45GS1-2024-CR-267990 - Cont'd

Count: 4

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 04/24/2024  Arrest: 04/24/2024  

Count: 5

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 04/24/2024  Arrest: 04/24/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $9,000.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS ONLY

PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271056

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER SHANE HAMMER

Christopher Shane Hammer  Atty: James Owens  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 07/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271744 ST. of TN vs JESSICA NICOLE HANEY

Jessica Nicole Haney  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 11/07/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 11/07/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/07/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $13,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271848

Dillion AtkinsOff:

ST. of TN vs STEPHEN SETH BLAKE HARVILLE

Stephen Seth Blake Harville  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/24/2025  Arrest: 11/24/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/24/2025  Arrest: 11/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266960

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATH HENSLEY

Heath Hensley  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 10/04/2024  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation
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45GS1-2025-CR-271985

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATH HENSLEY

Heath Hensley  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271649

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs ELISEO ORTIZ HERNANDEZ

Eliseo Ortiz Hernandez  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/02/2025  Arrest: 10/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271563

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON LEE HUGGINS

Brandon Lee Huggins  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 09/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271764

Josh SloneOff:

ST. of TN vs DIANA MARIE IVERT

Diana Marie Ivert  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271759

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL REX JOHNSON

Daniel Rex Johnson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 10/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271278

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs SHARON ROSE KINTON

Sharon Rose Kinton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-150 IDENTITY THEFT  F / D

Violation: 08/24/2025  Arrest: 08/24/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 08/24/2025  Arrest: 08/24/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 08/24/2025  Arrest: 08/24/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/24/2025  Arrest: 08/24/2025  

Count: 5

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 08/24/2025  Arrest: 08/24/2025  

Count: 6

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/24/2025  Arrest: 08/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Afforda Bail Bail LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271681

Joseph OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCUS MAURICE KIRK

Marcus Maurice Kirk  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 3

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 10/28/2025  Arrest: 10/28/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 10/28/2025  Arrest: 10/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268812

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs DENISHA LARAE LAWSON

Denisha Larae Lawson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271698

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLETTE ANN LEIBROCK

Charlette Ann Leibrock  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 11/02/2025  Arrest: 11/02/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $10,000.00 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270256

Jonathan OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL FREDRICK LEWIS

Daniel Fredrick Lewis  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-101 ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 03/06/2025  Arrest: 03/06/2025  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 07/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: Status Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270836

Jacob GentryOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL FREDRICK LEWIS

Daniel Fredrick Lewis  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-16-201 CONTRA -WEAPON/AMMO/EXPLOSIVE IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 06/08/2025  Arrest: 06/10/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1302 (a)

(6)-(7)

PROHIBITED WEAPONS-KNUCKLES,OTHER  M / A

Violation: 06/08/2025  Arrest: 06/10/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 06/08/2025  Arrest: 06/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: Status Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271493

Jonathan OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL FREDRICK LEWIS

Daniel Fredrick Lewis  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM -  $2,500 -  <$10,000  F / D

Violation: 09/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: Status Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271699

Steven W. ArnoldOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER CHARLES LIPE

Christopher Charles Lipe  Atty: Jack Marecic  

Count: 1

39-13-101 ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271986

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs SANTIAGO LOPEZ-PEREZ

Santiago Lopez-Perez  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271674

Jessica GriffithAff:

ST. of TN vs NIKKI MAPLES

Nikki Maples  

Count: 1

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 10/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-271647

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL LEE MASON

Michael Lee Mason  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271702

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs CECILIA ANNE MAYS

Cecilia Anne Mays  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 09/30/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271298

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs CELCILIA ANNE MAYS

Celcilia Anne Mays  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271974

Ransom DouglasOff:

ST. of TN vs DOUGLAS ALAN MCBRIDE II

Douglas Alan McBride II  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 12/15/2025  Arrest: 12/15/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269821

Jessica BryantOff:

ST. of TN vs LATISHA LEE MCGUIRE

Latisha Lee McGuire  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/29/2024  Arrest: 12/29/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/29/2024  Arrest: 12/29/2024  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 12/29/2024  Arrest: 12/29/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: *11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING*

45GS1-2025-CR-270620

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs BRITNEY RENEE MILLS

Britney Renee Mills  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/02/2025  Arrest: 05/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00A-1 Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271783

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs DONALD GERALD ONEAL

Donald Gerald Oneal  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  Arrest: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/14/2025  Arrest: 11/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271727

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs TODD J POKORNY

Todd J Pokorny  Atty: William L. Wheatley  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271515

Kyle PetersonOff:

Justin S. ThomasAff:

ST. of TN vs SAMANTHA PAYNE RESNICK

Samantha Payne Resnick  

Count: 1

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 09/27/2025  Arrest: 09/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY
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45GS1-2025-CR-271017

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs RONNIE DALE RICE II

Ronnie Dale Rice II  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/12/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 07/12/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 07/12/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $2,500.00Ronnie Dale Rice II 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond $2500.00

45GS1-2025-CR-271642

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEXIS LEE SHELTRAW-GRANDEL

Alexis Lee Sheltraw-Grandel  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 10/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270537

Morgan BergmannOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM FRANKLIN SISK

William Franklin Sisk  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 04/18/2025  Arrest: 04/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271931

Amber ManningOff:

Chad DunlapAff:

ST. of TN vs DOUGLAS PHILIP SPENCE

Douglas Philip Spence  

Count: 1

40-39-208 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM VIOLATION  F / E

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271797

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREA MARIE STALVEY

Andrea Marie Stalvey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271598

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER LENEE STANDIFER

Heather Lenee Standifer  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271016

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs TRICIA ELIZABETH STEELE

Tricia Elizabeth Steele  Atty: Jonathan D Cooper  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/11/2025  Arrest: 07/11/2025  
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Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271779

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL THOMAS STEVENSON

Daniel Thomas Stevenson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271691

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs MIRANDA RENEE STROPP

Miranda Renee Stropp  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-506 AGGRAVATED STATUTORY RAPE  F / D

Violation: 07/04/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00A-1 Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271692

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs MIRANDA RENEE STROPP

Miranda Renee Stropp  

Count: 1

39-13-506 AGGRAVATED STATUTORY RAPE  F / D

Violation: 08/08/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266537 ST. of TN vs BRANDON TYLER BALES

Tennessee Bonding Inc.  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Brandon Tyler Bales

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271018

Jordan WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs HERBERT LYNN THOMAS

Herbert Lynn Thomas  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 07/12/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 07/12/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Count: 3

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 07/12/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/12/2025  

Count: 5, 6

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 07/12/2025  

Count: 7

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 07/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271399

Jonathan OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANK GERMAAL TRAUGHBER

Frank Germaal Traughber  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-116 (a) ASSAULT ON FIRST RESPONDER  M / A

Violation: 09/10/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-505 SEXUAL BATTERY  F / E

Violation: 09/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271677 ST. of TN vs FRANK GERMAAL TRAUGHBER

Frank Germaal Traughber  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-116 (a) ASSAULT ON FIRST RESPONDER  M / A

Violation: 10/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271412

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs JORDAN WASHAM

Jordan Washam  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/14/2025  Arrest: 09/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 09/14/2025  Arrest: 09/14/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 09/14/2025  Arrest: 09/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271901

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES E WEBB

Charles E Webb  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270660

James ClevengerOff:

ST. of TN vs NEYASA CHARTAE WEBB

Neyasa Chartae Webb  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 04/08/2025  Arrest: 05/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271536

Jeremy LemondeOff:

ST. of TN vs STEPHANIE J WHETSTONE

Stephanie J Whetstone  Atty: James Owens  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A
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Violation: 10/05/2025  Arrest: 10/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2025  Arrest: 10/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269618

Christopher VaughnOff:

ST. of TN vs BRITTANY DANIELLE WOODS

Brittany Danielle Woods  Atty: Charlotte Ann Leibrock  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: COCAINE - .5 GRAMS OR GREATER  F / B

Violation: 11/19/2024  Arrest: 11/19/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/19/2024  Arrest: 11/19/2024  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/19/2024  Arrest: 11/19/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106156

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLA ABREU

Kayla Abreu  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106528

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs KILLIAN RICHARD ADAMS

Killian Richard Adams  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Comments: SB in Ln 1. VE - 70. Closest veh to me while in cross

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106238

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs JORDAN ANTHONY BENJAMIN

Jordan Anthony Benjamin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: LL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106292

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER JON JON BOND

Christopher Jon Jon Bond  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Comments: RL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106538

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs TANYA TY-JAN BROWN

Tanya Ty-Jan Brown  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-304 TENNESSEE LICENSE-30 DAY RESIDENCY  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Comments: Proof not in possession

Registered veh in TN in July.

Changed lanes between cars. About a car lengths dist.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106472

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARLOW G CABRERA AREVALO

Marlow G Cabrera Arevalo  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: NO DL

RL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106147

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTOR M CAMPOS SALAZAR

Victor M Campos Salazar  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106508 ST. of TN vs MARY LAYNE LAYNE CHRISTIAN

Mary Layne Layne Christian  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. dir. radar left lane

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106439

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL SAUCEDA CONRADO

Daniel Sauceda Conrado  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106379

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs SCARLETT LEIGH DOWNEY

Scarlett Leigh Downey  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/15/2025  

Comments: OVSFSR LOCKED @ 89/90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106334

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs DRAKE RAY ELTZROTH

Drake Ray Eltzroth  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106515

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs TIFFANY L FOX

Tiffany L Fox  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106033

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs KENNETH JAFETH FUENTES MUNOZ

Kenneth Jafeth Fuentes Munoz  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Count: 3

99-99-999 UNKNOWN  

Violation: 11/14/2025  
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Count: 4

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Count: 5

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106014

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs KAREN GRANT

Karen Grant  

Count: 1

55-8-109 OBEDIENCE TO ANY REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106131

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN ANDREW HAYES

Dustin Andrew Hayes  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: LL PASSING SRA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106510 ST. of TN vs DAKOTA THOMAS HICKS

Dakota Thomas Hicks  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

rear radar same dir. lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106435

Tyler DurdenOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS DALE HICKS

Thomas Dale Hicks  

Count: 1

55-8-132 FAILURE TO YIELD TO EMERGENCY VEHICLE  M / B

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106512

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY LEONARD HILL

Anthony Leonard Hill  

Count: 1

55-9-202 (A) MUFFLER LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106243

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs ABBY FAYE HINCHCLIFFE

Abby Faye Hinchcliffe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Comments: LL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106509 ST. of TN vs ANTHONY CLAY JEFFERS

Anthony Clay Jeffers  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  
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Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. dir. front radar lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106503 ST. of TN vs ASHTYN TRINITY JENKINS

Ashtyn Trinity Jenkins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

same dir. rear radar lane 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106514

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs CEASER DIAMYNDE JUAREZ

Ceaser Diamynde Juarez  

Count: 1

55-4-108 REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-102 EMERGENCY PARTS AND ACCESSORIES TO BE CARRIED  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106467

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA LEE LADNER

Joshua Lee Ladner  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: LL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106377

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs ROLAND SCOTT LEDGERWOOD

Roland Scott Ledgerwood  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/15/2025  

Comments: OVSFMR FAST 95/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106622

Phillip BattsOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCO ANTONIO MARINEZ

Marco Antonio Marinez  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106039

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs TYREQUE ANTARIUS MCCARVER

Tyreque Antarius Mccarver  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106088

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs NINOSHKA BEALIS MEDINA SOTO

Ninoshka Bealis Medina Soto  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/18/2025  
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Comments: RL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106405

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs BLAKE CURTIS MULLINS

Blake Curtis Mullins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106437

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs DAI THE NGUYEN

Dai The Nguyen  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106463

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ALIMERT OZTURK

Alimert Ozturk  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-304 TENNESSEE LICENSE-30 DAY RESIDENCY  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Comments: EXPIRED 09/25

MOVED 2 MONTHS AGO

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106137

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARISSA RENE PRIDDY

Marissa Rene Priddy  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: RL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106134

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs ALAN RAPUZZI

Alan Rapuzzi  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Comments: RL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106452

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs CRISTOPHER RODRIGUEZ

Cristopher Rodriguez  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106612

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER J ROSE

Heather J Rose  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106386

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs ARIYANNA STAMPLEY

Ariyanna Stampley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/15/2025  

Comments: s.f.a

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106590

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIAN A TORRES

Brian A Torres  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106436

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs KEITH NICHOLAS TRAINER

Keith Nicholas Trainer  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106611

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs GARDANDEON LATROY VARIST

Gardandeon Latroy Varist  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106154

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs SANDOR VASQUEZ CHAVEZ

Sandor Vasquez Chavez  

Count: 1

55-8-109 OBEDIENCE TO ANY REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 11/25/2025  

Comments: RAN STOP SIGN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271635

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCUS VANN ATKINS

Marcus Vann Atkins  Atty: Nathaniel R Ogle  

Count: 1, 2, 3

39-17-1004 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / C

Violation: 09/01/2025  Arrest: 10/21/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $75,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270362

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs HUNTER BRYANT BALL

Hunter Bryant Ball  Atty: William Leibrock  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 03/23/2025  Arrest: 03/23/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105965

James NienastOff:

ST. of TN vs BONNY JOE BRADEN JR

Bonny Joe Braden Jr  

Count: 1

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269759

Lathe DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs MARLA SHARP BURROSS

Marla Sharp Burross  Atty: Nathaniel R Ogle  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 11/03/2024  Arrest: 12/13/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268785

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs KIRSTIE LEA CARROLL

Kirstie Lea Carroll  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/23/2024  Arrest: 07/23/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 07/23/2024  Arrest: 07/23/2024  

Count: 3

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 07/23/2024  Arrest: 07/23/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: 2/5/26 PER ADA PRATT

45GS1-2026-CR-272080

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs RACHEAL MICHELLE CARTER

Racheal Michelle Carter  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Count: 3
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55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271082

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs WENDELL ALLEN COMPTON

Wendell Allen Compton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

40-9-103 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE - FELONY  F / U

Violation: 07/22/2025  Arrest: 07/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271900

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs CANZ FRANKI RAFAEL CORONA

Canz Franki Rafael Corona  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272081

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs TERESA M CRUSENBERRY

Teresa M Crusenberry  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271513

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs RONNIE GLENN DANIEL

Ronnie Glenn Daniel  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 09/16/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 09/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 09/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265825

Richard CollinsOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN JUNIOR DELP

John Junior Delp  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-154 HOME IMPROV PROVIDER FAIL TO REFUND MONEY  $10,000-$60,000  

F / C

Violation: 09/23/2022  Arrest: 06/06/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270947

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEXANDER VAN DUUREN

Alexander Van Duuren  Atty: Nathaniel R Ogle  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/29/2025  

Count: 2
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55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/29/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2025  Arrest: 06/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271631

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs JACKIE EARL EDMONDS

Jackie Earl Edmonds  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/20/2025  Arrest: 10/20/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/20/2025  Arrest: 10/20/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/20/2025  Arrest: 10/20/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 10/20/2025  Arrest: 10/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271949

Ben JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCUS ROBERT FORNWALT

Marcus Robert Fornwalt  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271655

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON HUNTER GREENLEE

Brandon Hunter Greenlee  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/24/2025  Arrest: 10/24/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/24/2025  Arrest: 10/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272046

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs NICOLE KATHLEEN HALE

Nicole Kathleen Hale  Atty: Emily Smith  

Count: 1

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  Arrest: 01/04/2026  
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Bond(s)

Cash $314.00Nicole Kathleen Hale 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond $314.00

45GS1-2024-CR-269750

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY SHANE HUDGENS

Timothy Shane Hudgens  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-267437

Maurice SolomonOff:

Richard MitchemAff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN WAYNE JOHNSON

Steven Wayne Johnson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 10/07/2020  Arrest: 02/02/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271551

Kayla DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSICA MICHELLE JONES

Jessica Michelle Jones  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 10/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271597

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs AMANDA BROOKE JORDAN

Amanda Brooke Jordan  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-803 LEAVING CHILD UNATTENDED IN MOTOR VEHICLE  M / B

Violation: 10/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271716

James NienastOff:

ST. of TN vs BOBBY JOE BRADEN JR.

Bobby Joe Braden Jr.  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/04/2025  Arrest: 11/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271802

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM LEAHY

William Leahy  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271160 ST. of TN vs ROGER WAYNE LEE

Roger Wayne Lee  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1
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39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS  M / C

Violation: 07/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106015

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM DUANE MOODY

Adam Duane Moody  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 11/12/2025  

M.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270721

Keith BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs VALERIA GABRIELLA ORTEGA

Valeria Gabriella Ortega  Atty: C. BEIER  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 05/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271792

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs JESUS ANTONIO PATLAN

Jesus Antonio Patlan  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/14/2025  Arrest: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/14/2025  Arrest: 11/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00A-1 Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271658

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM RASSIAS

Adam Rassias  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/25/2025  Arrest: 10/25/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 10/25/2025  Arrest: 10/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: To have attorney.

45GS1-2025-CR-271883

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT WILLIAM RICKARD

Robert William Rickard  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271964

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs DEBORAH RILEY-PACK

Deborah Riley-Pack  Atty: Nathaniel R Ogle  

Count: 1

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 12/14/2025  Arrest: 12/14/2025  

Count: 2
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/14/2025  Arrest: 12/14/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-502 DRAG RACING PENALTY  F / E

Violation: 12/14/2025  Arrest: 12/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272010

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN PAUL ROACH

John Paul Roach  

Count: 1

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270991 ST. of TN vs MARTIN AMAYA SANDOVAL JR

Martin Amaya Sandoval Jr  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

40-9-103 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE - MISD  M / U

Violation: 07/08/2025  Arrest: 07/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271414

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs DILLYN SHARR

Dillyn Sharr  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-12-131 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED - NON RESIDENT  M / B

Violation: 09/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/13/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/13/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270782

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs KRISTEN NICOLE SKINNER

Kristen Nicole Skinner  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 05/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 05/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE LICENSE NO MORE RESETS

45GS1-2025-CR-271711

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs CINDY L SNEED

Cindy L Sneed  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2026-CR-272063

Zachary ParkerOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM MICHAEL STALLINGS

Adam Michael Stallings  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-269948

Robert AndersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JUSTACE STARKEY

Justace Starkey  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/19/2025  Arrest: 01/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-160 STOPPING, STANDING, PARKING IN SPECIF PLACES  M / C

Violation: 01/19/2025  Arrest: 01/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 01/19/2025  Arrest: 01/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Status hearing 11-04-2025 Due to deployment, defendant may not be able to 

be present, if so appearance waived

NO MORE RESETS TO BE PRESENT OR HAVE AN ATTORNEY PRESENT 

SEE EMAIL FROM 4/29/25

45GS1-2025-CR-271559

Gwen BoyerOff:

ST. of TN vs ERICA STOKES

Erica Stokes  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (D) SCHEDULE III DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 11/13/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 11/13/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 11/13/2024  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $22,500.00Bail-Out-Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-270479

Trevor JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs TRULA MICHELLE THOMAS

Trula Michelle Thomas  Atty: Matthew Evans  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 04/11/2025  Arrest: 04/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271316

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs BRAYDON ROBERT WADSWORTH

Braydon Robert Wadsworth  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 08/31/2025  Arrest: 08/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272025

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW THOMAS WHITT

Andrew Thomas Whitt  

Count: 1



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 8 of 8

45GS1-2025-CR-272025 - Cont'd

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-437 UNLAWFUL SELL OF SYNTHETIC URINE  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-267875

Tyler HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs JACOB ANDREW BAYLES

Jacob Andrew Bayles  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/06/2024  Arrest: 04/07/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 04/06/2024  Arrest: 04/07/2024  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 04/06/2024  Arrest: 04/07/2024  

Count: 4

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 04/06/2024  Arrest: 04/07/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270604

Ryan PayneOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES SCOTT CANTRELL

James Scott Cantrell  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 04/30/2025  Arrest: 04/30/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 04/30/2025  Arrest: 04/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $3,000.00James Scott Cantrell 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING 

Cash Bond of $3000.00

45GS1-2025-CR-271488

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs HOBERT EUGENE KENNER

Hobert Eugene Kenner  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-527 SEXUAL BATTERY BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  F / C

Violation: 10/01/2024  Arrest: 09/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270223

C. Michael Hall

Christopher Vaughn

Off:

ST. of TN vs PORSHAY BRANDI MENCHACA

Porshay Brandi Menchaca  Atty: Tim Arrants  

Count: 1

39-14-150 IDENTITY THEFT TRAFFICKING  F / C

Violation: 02/28/2025  Arrest: 02/28/2025  

Count: 2, 3

39-14-115 CRIMINAL SIMULATION  F / E

Violation: 02/28/2025  Arrest: 02/28/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 02/28/2025  Arrest: 02/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270220

C. Michael Hall

Christopher Vaughn

Off:

ST. of TN vs JERJUAN MITCHELL

Jerjuan Mitchell  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1
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39-14-150 IDENTITY THEFT TRAFFICKING  F / C

Violation: 02/28/2025  Arrest: 02/28/2025  

Count: 2, 3

39-14-115 CRIMINAL SIMULATION  F / E

Violation: 02/28/2025  Arrest: 02/28/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 02/28/2025  Arrest: 02/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266907

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs AMY LYNN MOORE

Amy Lynn Moore  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/05/2023  Arrest: 11/05/2023  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 11/05/2023  Arrest: 11/05/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00A Angel Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270158

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY SHAY PETTICREW

Ashley Shay Petticrew  Atty: Ethel Rhodes  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/22/2025  Arrest: 02/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 02/22/2025  Arrest: 02/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271191

Joseph ReiberOff:

Kobe WilliamsAff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY SHAY PETTICREW

Ashley Shay Petticrew  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 02/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270143

Ryan FletcherOff:

ST. of TN vs KIMBERLY ELAINE ROGERS

Kimberly Elaine Rogers  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-16-503 TAMPERING W/ EVIDENCE  F / C

Violation: 02/18/2025  Arrest: 02/18/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11/17/25 LETTER FROM NEWHOPE REHAB

45GS1-2025-CR-270456

Colby GriffinOff:

ST. of TN vs TANNER BRYANT SMELCER

Tanner Bryant Smelcer  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1, 4

70-2-101 HUNT/FISH/TRAP/NO LICENSE OR STAMP  M / C

Violation: 04/17/2024  

Count: 2, 3
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70-4-102 ILLEGAL TAKING/POSSESS/ DESTRUCT OF WILDLIFE  M / B

Violation: 04/17/2024  

Count: 5

70-2-108 HUNTER EDUCATION REQUIRED  M / U

Violation: 04/17/2024  

Count: 6

70-2-101 (D) HUNTING, TRAPPING, OR FISHING ON REVOKED LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 04/17/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271356

Justin PinkstonOff:

ST. of TN vs TANNER BRYANT SMELCER

Tanner Bryant Smelcer  

Count: 1

70-4-102 ILLEGAL TAKING/POSSESS/ DESTRUCT OF WILDLIFE  M / B

Violation: 04/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271357

Justin PinkstonOff:

ST. of TN vs TANNER BRYANT SMELCER

Tanner Bryant Smelcer  

Count: 1

70-4-102 ILLEGAL TAKING/POSSESS/ DESTRUCT OF WILDLIFE  M / B

Violation: 08/08/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270425

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER NEIL SUTTLES

Christopher Neil Suttles  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - DOMESTIC  F / C

Violation: 04/01/2025  Arrest: 04/01/2025  

Count: 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 04/01/2025  Arrest: 04/01/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 04/01/2025  Arrest: 04/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00TN Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING
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45GS1-2025-CR-271942

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH L ALDRIDGE

Joseph L Aldridge  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 12/09/2025  Arrest: 12/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266208 ST. of TN vs CHARLEE ANN BISE

Charlee Ann Bise  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 4

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 12/12/2023  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2026-CR-272101

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN MICHAEL BLAIR

Jonathan Michael Blair  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268633 ST. of TN vs WILLIAM CODY BOONE

William Cody Boone  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 09/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $12,500.00Afforda Bail Bail LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271864

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM CODY BOONE

William Cody Boone  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271868

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY DEWAYNE BRABSON JR

Anthony Dewayne Brabson Jr  

Count: 1

39-16-603 EVADING ARREST  M / A

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-270920

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN LEE BULLION

Steven Lee Bullion  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 06/24/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 06/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270928

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN LEE BULLION

Steven Lee Bullion  

Count: 1
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39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 06/24/2025  Arrest: 06/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271892

Alex HarbaughOff:

ST. of TN vs NAOMI BURNEY

Naomi Burney  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270446

Kenneth LodwickOff:

ST. of TN vs KAITLYN NICOLE CHILDERS

Kaitlyn Nicole Childers  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 04/03/2025  Arrest: 04/03/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 04/03/2025  Arrest: 04/03/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAWFUL DRUG PARA.(FELONY)  F / E

Violation: 04/03/2025  Arrest: 04/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271789

Kayla DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs SAMUEL ROBERT JACK COLEMAN

Samuel Robert Jack Coleman  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 11/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270608

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID STEPHEN COOK

David Stephen Cook  Atty: Scott A Lanzon  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 04/30/2025  Arrest: 05/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 04/30/2025  Arrest: 05/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272100

Justin FrisonOff:

ST. of TN vs MIKAYLA MARIE GUBRUD

Mikayla Marie Gubrud  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271701

Jason DeanOff:

ST. of TN vs DARYL EUGENE HARDING

Daryl Eugene Harding  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A
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Violation: 10/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-264502

Richard CollinsOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM JESSE HUDGENS

Adam Jesse Hudgens  Atty: Benjamin A Hodges  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 11/17/2022  Arrest: 11/17/2022  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266376

Gwen BoyerOff:

Austin HuxAff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM JESSE HUDGENS

Adam Jesse Hudgens  Atty: Benjamin A Hodges  

Count: 1

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 07/13/2023  Arrest: 08/14/2023  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265978

Izaac OwensOff:

Paul LoweAff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER BRIAN KNIGHT

Christopher Brian Knight  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 06/21/2023  Arrest: 06/22/2023  

Count: 2

55-5-112 FRAUD. ALTERING/CHANGING ENGINE/SERIAL NO.  F / E

Violation: 06/21/2023  Arrest: 06/22/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $350,000.00A Angel Bonding LLC 

Surety $120,000.00A Angel Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265979

Jonathan Owens

Chris Williamson

Off:

Jonathan OwensAff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER BRIAN KNIGHT

Christopher Brian Knight  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $60,000 - $250,000  F / B

Violation: 06/22/2023  Arrest: 06/23/2023  

Count: 2, 3

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 06/22/2023  Arrest: 06/23/2023  

Count: 4

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED FELON  F / B

Violation: 06/22/2023  Arrest: 06/23/2023  

Count: 5

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 06/22/2023  Arrest: 06/29/2023  

Count: 6

55-5-112 FRAUD. ALTERING/CHANGING ENGINE/SERIAL NO.  F / E

Violation: 06/22/2023  Arrest: 06/29/2023  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265980

Dedra JohnstonOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER BRIAN KNIGHT

Christopher Brian Knight  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 06/22/2023  Arrest: 06/23/2023  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271946

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs CHASE A LAMBERT

Chase A Lambert  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B
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Violation: 12/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271335

Wesley BecknerOff:

ST. of TN vs YVONNE EDWYN LONG

Yvonne Edwyn Long  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - UP TO $1,000  M / A

Violation: 08/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271993

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs ISIAH DANIEL LOVELESS

Isiah Daniel Loveless  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271984

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs KRISTEN DAWN MALEY

Kristen Dawn Maley  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 11/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272033

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs DEREK SCOTT MITCHELL

Derek Scott Mitchell  

Count: 1

55-12-131 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED - NON RESIDENT  M / B

Violation: 12/27/2025  

Count: 2

55-5-126 USE OF STOLEN PLATES  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272097

Justin ThomasOff:

ST. of TN vs CASSANDRA DANIELLE MORGAN

Cassandra Danielle Morgan  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270843

Wesley BecknerOff:

ST. of TN vs HARLEY SCOTT MOSHER

Harley Scott Mosher  Atty: Benjamin A Hodges  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 05/14/2025  Arrest: 07/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271712

Alex HarbaughOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTORIA BURNEY NAOMI

Victoria Burney Naomi  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271664

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs STEPHANIE NICHOLE PFOFF

Stephanie Nichole Pfoff  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 10/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-417 VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE  M / 

A

Violation: 10/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-270083

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW BLAKE PHILLIPS

Andrew Blake Phillips  Atty: Jaclyn D Hardin  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/08/2025  Arrest: 02/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 02/08/2025  Arrest: 02/08/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 02/08/2025  Arrest: 02/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269344

Jacob GentryOff:

ST. of TN vs JOEY TRAVIS POTTER

Joey Travis Potter  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 10/13/2024  Arrest: 10/14/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 10/13/2024  Arrest: 10/14/2024  

Count: 3

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 10/13/2024  Arrest: 10/14/2024  

Count: 4

55-5-112 FRAUD. ALTERING/CHANGING ENGINE/SERIAL NO.  F / E

Violation: 10/13/2024  Arrest: 10/14/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $100,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271959

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES M. PRIEST

James M. Priest  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 12/13/2025  Arrest: 12/13/2025  
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Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-270844

Wesley BecknerOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMA MACKENZIE RICKARD

Jama Mackenzie Rickard  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 05/14/2025  Arrest: 07/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269352

Maurice SolomonOff:

Robby McMahanAff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY MAE SINGLETON

Ashley Mae Singleton  Atty: Clifton Barnes  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 08/21/2023  Arrest: 10/11/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272098

Justin ThomasOff:

ST. of TN vs TAMARE NICOLE SLECHTA

Tamare Nicole Slechta  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 12/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266830

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JOEY EDWARD SUTTLES

Joey Edward Suttles  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2023  Arrest: 10/23/2023  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2023  Arrest: 10/23/2023  

Count: 3

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 10/23/2023  Arrest: 10/23/2023  

Count: 4

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2023  Arrest: 10/23/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: SHORT PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2024-CR-269270

Garrett EnglishOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID TORQUEMADA

David Torquemada  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/26/2024  Arrest: 09/26/2024  

Count: 2

55-8-125 CROSSING HIGHWAY DIVIDER  M / C

Violation: 09/26/2024  Arrest: 09/26/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271860

Austin LoydOff:

ST. of TN vs ANA MONICA RUIZ VALLES

Ana Monica Ruiz Valles  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-115 DRIVING ON THE RIGHT  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Cash $2,500.00Ana Monica Ruiz Valles 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: Cash Bond $2500.00

45GS1-2026-CR-272099

Justin FrisonOff:

ST. of TN vs WENDY ARNETT VICKERS

Wendy Arnett Vickers  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 12/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271648

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs LEMMIE  WARREN

Lemmie  Warren  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 10/16/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/16/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271650

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs LEMMIE  WARREN

Lemmie  Warren  Atty: Evan M Newman  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269079

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BOBBY ANTOINE WHITE

Bobby Antoine White  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 09/03/2024  Arrest: 09/03/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 09/03/2024  Arrest: 09/03/2024  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE CANCELED  M / B

Violation: 09/03/2024  Arrest: 09/03/2024  

Count: 4

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 09/03/2024  Arrest: 09/03/2024  
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Count: 5

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 09/03/2024  Arrest: 09/03/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270381

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BOBBY ANTOINE WHITE

Bobby Antoine White  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 03/21/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 03/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2026-CR-272068

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs AMANDA M WIDMANN

Amanda M Widmann  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 12/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271580

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs DENNIS EDWARD PETERSON

Dennis Edward Peterson  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271705

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN CASEY BARNARD

John Casey Barnard  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269529

Richard Mitchem

Justin Thomas

Aff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DEE BELLOWS

Michael Dee Bellows  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 5

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 08/28/2025  Arrest: 09/04/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $5,000.00 

ROR $22,000.00 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271333

Wesley BecknerOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DEE BELLOWS

Michael Dee Bellows  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 08/11/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $5,000.00 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271465

Tyler HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DEE BELLOWS

Michael Dee Bellows  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 08/23/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $5,000.00 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271899

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs LISA DIANE BRABSON

Lisa Diane Brabson  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269384

Garrett EnglishOff:

ST. of TN vs JORDAN DAVID BROOKS

Jordan David Brooks  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/18/2024  Arrest: 10/18/2024  

Count: 2

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 10/18/2024  Arrest: 10/18/2024  
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Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 10/18/2024  Arrest: 10/18/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271407

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs ISAAC DANIEL BURLESON

Isaac Daniel Burleson  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/12/2025  Arrest: 09/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270872

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs GARY BYRD

Gary Byrd  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 06/13/2025  Arrest: 06/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271961

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN CHRISTOPHER CAMPBELL

Steven Christopher Campbell  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-8-118 OVERTAKING ON THE RIGHT  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271585

Jonathan SimsOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTOR MANUEL RODRIQUEZ CAMPOS

Victor Manuel Rodriquez Campos  Atty: Michael Shults  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/13/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/13/2025  Arrest: 10/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271987

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs RAYMOND EVERETT CHAPIN (et. al)

Raymond Everett Chapin  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - DOMESTIC  F / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  Arrest: 12/17/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-270984

Rusty ThompsonOff:

ST. of TN vs TYREEK R DAVIDSON

Tyreek R Davidson  Atty: P. Richard Talley  

Count: 1

69-9-217 BOATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE - 1ST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/06/2025  Arrest: 07/06/2025  

Count: 2

37-1-156 CONTRIB TO DELINQ OF A CHILD  M / A

Violation: 07/06/2025  Arrest: 07/06/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268935

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs GUADALUPE LOPEZ DIAZ

Guadalupe Lopez Diaz  Atty: Michael Shults  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/11/2024  Arrest: 08/11/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 08/11/2024  Arrest: 08/11/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271528

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs MATTHEW DILL

Matthew Dill  Atty: Matthew Ooten  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/04/2025  Arrest: 10/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 10/04/2025  Arrest: 10/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/04/2025  Arrest: 10/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271517

Jason MathisOff:

ST. of TN vs ORVAL DOUGLAS EMERY

Orval Douglas Emery  Atty: Jacob A. Feuer  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 10/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $15,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270699

Matt KinderOff:

ST. of TN vs JORDAN LEE FITZGERALD

Jordan Lee Fitzgerald  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/13/2025  Arrest: 05/13/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 05/13/2025  Arrest: 05/13/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/13/2025  Arrest: 05/13/2025  

Count: 4
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39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/13/2025  Arrest: 05/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271877

Austin HuxOff:

ST. of TN vs GREGORY PAUL JONES

Gregory Paul Jones  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/01/2025  Arrest: 12/01/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 12/01/2025  Arrest: 12/01/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  Arrest: 12/01/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  Arrest: 12/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271167

Wesley BecknerOff:

ST. of TN vs AMINI PARVIN

Amini Parvin  Atty: Travis McCarter  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 06/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270767

Robert AndersonOff:

ST. of TN vs EUGENIO PEREZ

Eugenio Perez  Atty: Travis McCarter  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(3)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 05/26/2025  Arrest: 05/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/26/2025  Arrest: 05/26/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 05/26/2025  Arrest: 05/26/2025  

Count: 4

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 05/26/2025  Arrest: 05/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $12,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271569

Gavin RuffOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY E PINCINS

Ashley E Pincins  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271192

Jonathan SimsOff:

Chad CotterAff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN K PRUITT

John K Pruitt  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2
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39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 08/04/2025  Arrest: 08/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-TR-98918 ST. of TN vs BOYD REID

Boyd Reid  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 02/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271844

Robert BoldenOff:

ST. of TN vs BOYD EUGENE REID JR

Boyd Eugene Reid Jr  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 11/23/2025  Arrest: 11/23/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271917

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER ROSE SIKES

Heather Rose Sikes  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270797

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DEWAYNE SMITH

Michael Dewayne Smith  Atty: P Wilson Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/31/2025  Arrest: 06/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 05/31/2025  Arrest: 06/01/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 05/31/2025  Arrest: 06/01/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 05/31/2025  Arrest: 06/01/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C
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Violation: 05/31/2025  Arrest: 06/01/2025  

Count: 6

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 05/31/2025  Arrest: 06/01/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271876

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON CHARLES STAHL

Brandon Charles Stahl  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270623

Amber ManningOff:

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN RAY TURNER

Dustin Ray Turner  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-417 VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE  M / 

A

Violation: 02/22/2025  Arrest: 05/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-417 VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE  

Violation: 02/22/2025  Arrest: 05/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268702

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs REGAN MICHELLE TURNER

Regan Michelle Turner  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/14/2024  Arrest: 07/14/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 07/14/2024  Arrest: 07/14/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-269891

Jonathan SimsOff:

ST. of TN vs WANDA LOUISE VANDENHEEDE

Wanda Louise Vandenheede  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 01/08/2025  Arrest: 01/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 01/08/2025  Arrest: 01/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271669

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BRAIDEN DESHAWN WILSON

Braiden DeShawn Wilson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-1505 YOUTH TOBACCO,SMOKING HEMP AND VAPOR PRODUCTS ACT  M / 

U

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA



Page 1 of 6Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - 765 Justice Center Dr Suite 2 Dandridge

User:  Kayden Criminal Court Docket

02/17/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-CR-271919

Ransom DouglasOff:

ST. of TN vs JERALD LLOYD BRYAN

Jerald Lloyd Bryan  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/04/2025  Arrest: 12/05/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/04/2025  Arrest: 12/05/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 12/04/2025  Arrest: 12/05/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/04/2025  Arrest: 12/05/2025  

Count: 5

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 12/04/2025  Arrest: 12/05/2025  

Count: 6

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 12/04/2025  Arrest: 12/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $8,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271968

Keith BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs SAMUEL ELMER COFFEY

Samuel Elmer Coffey  

Count: 1

55-10-104 DUTY UPON STRIKING UNATTENDED VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-269861

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID CHARLES DEGRIE

David Charles Degrie  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2025  Arrest: 01/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 01/01/2025  Arrest: 01/01/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/01/2025  Arrest: 01/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271811

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSICA NICOLE DIXON

Jessica Nicole Dixon  Atty: LOGAN WADE  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271810

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs LAURENA ELLEN DVORAK

Laurena Ellen Dvorak  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 11/18/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  
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Count: 2

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/18/2025  Arrest: 11/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271981

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JEWEL JENNINGS

Jewel Jennings  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271633

Trevor JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs ALAN ROBERT KIERAS

Alan Robert Kieras  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 10/21/2025  Arrest: 10/21/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271204

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs VICKI IDA LAMB

Vicki Ida Lamb  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/06/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $31,500.00AAA BAIL BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271550

Kayla DanielsOff:

ST. of TN vs VICKI IDA LAMB

Vicki Ida Lamb  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (F) SCHEDULE V DRUGS:  MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 10/07/2025  Arrest: 10/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271548

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL JASON LONG

Daniel Jason Long  Atty: Jeremy Churchwell  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2025  Arrest: 10/05/2025  
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Count: 2

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2025  Arrest: 10/05/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2025  Arrest: 10/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271865

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs MICAH GIDEON MASSEY

Micah Gideon Massey  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  Arrest: 11/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271992

Caleb ByingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs JEFFREY MATHIS

Jeffrey Mathis  

Count: 1, 3

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Count: 2, 4

68-8-103 VACCINATION FOR RABIES  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271805

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS L. MATLOCK

Thomas L. Matlock  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 11/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00All-American Bond 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271806

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS L. MATLOCK

Thomas L. Matlock  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271404

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS LYNN MATLOCK

Thomas Lynn Matlock  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2026-CR-272062

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs KENDRA MCCLOUD

Kendra Mccloud  

Count: 1

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-143 FAILURE TO USE TURN SIGNAL  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270868

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs DANA RENE NIES

Dana Rene Nies  Atty: Jeffrey Whitt  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/15/2025  Arrest: 06/15/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272082

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs CLINT D PERRY

Clint D Perry  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272005

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs SHAWN AARON QUEEN

Shawn Aaron Queen  

Count: 1

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271862

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs ASHLEY ANN ROBERTS

Ashley Ann Roberts  

Count: 1

39-17-434 (a) METH - MFG, DELIVER, SELL, POSS  WITH INTENT  F / B

Violation: 11/27/2025  Arrest: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (B) SCHEDULE I DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / B

Violation: 11/27/2025  Arrest: 11/28/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/27/2025  Arrest: 11/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $50,000.00Bail-Out-Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-272004

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BRAYDEN SHOUSE

Brayden Shouse  

Count: 1

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-1505 YOUTH TOBACCO,SMOKING HEMP AND VAPOR PRODUCTS ACT  M / 

U

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271632

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs HUNTER REID SMITH

Hunter Reid Smith  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-506 STATUTORY RAPE  F / E

Violation: 10/16/2025  Arrest: 10/21/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $100,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271776

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN SOTELO

John Sotelo  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  Arrest: 11/12/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  Arrest: 11/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-272012

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM WIN STAMPER

William Win Stamper  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271775

Justin ThomasOff:

ST. of TN vs SEAN LEE TALLENT

Sean Lee Tallent  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 11/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271751

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JALICIA DANIELLE WHITE

Jalicia Danielle White  

Count: 1

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B
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Violation: 11/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2024-CR-268810

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs ERI WAYLON WILLIAMS

Eri Waylon Williams  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 3

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-268818 ST. of TN vs ERI WAYLON WILLIAMS

Eri Waylon Williams  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271736

Donald FairOff:

ST. of TN vs ERI WAYLON WILLIAMS

Eri Waylon Williams  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED - 2ND OR SUBSEQUENT  M / A

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-401 DUI: SECOND OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Count: 5

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Count: 6

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/05/2025  Arrest: 11/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $11,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-269426

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSE ORION THOMPSON

Jesse Orion Thompson  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2024  

Count: 3

55-10-205 RECKLESS DRIVING  M / B

Violation: 10/23/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2024  

Count: 4

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 10/23/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2024  

Count: 5

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2024  

Count: 6

55-8-118 OVERTAKING ON THE RIGHT  M / C

Violation: 10/23/2024  Arrest: 10/23/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $5,000.00Jesse Orion Thompson 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2023-CR-265298 ST. of TN vs JOHN CHARLES MINNICH JR

ALL AMERICAN BAIL BONDS  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  John Charles Minnich Jr

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-269892 ST. of TN vs ERIN GRACE BROWN

In Jail Better Call Sol  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Erin Grace Brown

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-270672

Matt KinderOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT MOORE

James Robert Moore  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 02/28/2022  Arrest: 05/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

State Of Tennessee  

TN Bonding Company  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing
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45GS1-2013-CR-235897 ST. of TN vs KYLE JAROID KYLE

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Kyle Jaroid Kyle

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

45GS1-2021-CR-260853 ST. of TN vs KYLE JAROID KYLE

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Kyle Jaroid Kyle

Public Defender;

45GS1-2023-CR-266662 ST. of TN vs RICARDO E MALDONADO

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Ricardo E Maldonado

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

Aaron M Kimsey;

45GS1-2024-CR-269077

Bob PeoplesOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DEAN ATKINS

Michael Dean Atkins  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/01/2024  Arrest: 09/01/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270396

James NienastOff:

ST. of TN vs CHAD MICHAEL CLOUSE

Chad Michael Clouse  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 4

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271384

Michael SheltonOff:

ST. of TN vs CHAD MICHAEL CLOUSE

Chad Michael Clouse  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM (UP TO $1,000)  M / A

Violation: 09/07/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-305 DISORDERLY CONDUCT  M / C

Violation: 09/07/2025  
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Count: 3

39-13-101 (A)

(1)

ASSAULT -  BODILY INJURY  M / A

Violation: 09/07/2025  

Count: 4

39-16-510 RETALIATE FOR PAST ACTION  F / E

Violation: 09/07/2025  

Count: 5

39-16-301 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION  M / B

Violation: 09/07/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272104

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs GLORIA AYOELINA DIAZ

Gloria Ayoelina Diaz  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Count: 3

55-8-142 IMPROPER TURN  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-264163

Richard CollinsOff:

ST. of TN vs HARRY ALLEN DILLARD

Harry Allen Dillard  Atty: Bryce McKenzie  

Count: 1

39-14-154 HOME IMPROV PROVIDER FAIL TO REFUND MONEY  $2,500 -  <

$10,000  F / D

Violation: 09/01/2020  Arrest: 09/27/2022  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - >$1,000 TO < $2,500  F / E

Violation: 09/01/2020  Arrest: 09/27/2022  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00A Angel Bonding LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272061

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM MARSHAL HAMPTON DUSMAN

William Marshal Hampton Dusman  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

39-17-1505 YOUTH TOBACCO,SMOKING HEMP AND VAPOR PRODUCTS ACT  M / 

U

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271772

Jimmy CardwellOff:

ST. of TN vs RUBEN CASAS GRAJALES

Ruben Casas Grajales  Atty: William J Taylor  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/20/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 10/20/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C
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Violation: 10/20/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269130 ST. of TN vs DANIEL ERIC LEE ADAMS

Gwen's Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Daniel Eric Lee Adams

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271103

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY WILLIAM HARRELL

Gwen's Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Jeremy William Harrell

Paul R Talley;

45GS1-2026-CR-272088

Ben JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW DUSTIN HELTON

Andrew Dustin Helton  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272094

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs TRAVIS LEE WAYNE HELTON

Travis Lee Wayne Helton  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271034

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES EDWARD HURST III

James Edward Hurst III  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 06/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 06/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271835

Ben JonesOff:

ST. of TN vs URIEL FRANCI DE LA CRUZ LOPEZ

Uriel Franci De La Cruz Lopez  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-415 UNDERAGE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED (18-20)  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 3

57-3-412 POSS /  CONSUME  INTOX LIQ BY PERS U/21  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 11/11/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2023-CR-265776

Dustin CarterAff:

ST. of TN vs SUAN JASON LOVELL

Suan Jason Lovell  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 5

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 07/31/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $65,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271661

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs AIYANNA RENEE MACK

Aiyanna Renee Mack  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2026-CR-272095

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs JASON SCOTT MORSE

Jason Scott Morse  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272054

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER LEIGHANN CHADWELL MULLINS

Heather Leighann Chadwell Mullins  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272067

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN MATTHEW MURNEY

John Matthew Murney  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271523

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MARIANGELIE ROSANDO NEGRON

Mariangelie Rosando Negron  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 09/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY
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45GS1-2026-CR-272071

Lance SprouseOff:

ST. of TN vs XAVIER C PAGE

Xavier C Page  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-5-115 VEHICLE REGISTRATION - IMPROPER USE  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272055

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs TRISTAN BRYANT PETERS

Tristan Bryant Peters  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272053

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BOBBY DON PURKEY

Bobby Don Purkey  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271851

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs IAN MICHAEL SPARE

Ian Michael Spare  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/16/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-263510 ST. of TN vs DEBRA GREENE SPENCE

Debra Greene Spence  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 09/17/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $10,000.00 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2023-CR-265689 ST. of TN vs DEBRA GREENE SPENCE

Debra Greene Spence  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2023-CR-266184 ST. of TN vs DEBRA GREENE SPENCE

Debra Greene Spence  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation
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45GS1-2024-CR-267371 ST. of TN vs DEBRA GREENE SPENCE

Debra Greene Spence  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270396

James NienastOff:

ST. of TN vs CHAD MICHAEL CLOUSE

Tennessee Bonding Inc.  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Chad Michael Clouse

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-272013

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs LISA MICHELLE TEODORO

Lisa Michelle Teodoro  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 12/28/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/28/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106482

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs DOUGLAS ANDERSON

Douglas Anderson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: OVS L2 Lidar 86/70 at 1037ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106491

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs MARCIA ARIAS

Marcia Arias  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106662

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JUSTIN RUSSELL ATHA

Justin Russell Atha  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 locked 85/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106533

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN BALL

Steven Ball  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: OBSVD VEHICLE RUNNING THROUGH STOP SIGN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106578

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs MACY BASKIN

Macy Baskin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 90/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106667

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs COREY RICHARD BELLOT

Corey Richard Bellot  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L2 locked 69/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106588

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs LEE MAXWELL,ROSS BENNETT

Lee Maxwell,Ross Bennett  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 Locked 92/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106636

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs VINCENT BINETTI

Vincent Binetti  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  
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Comments: SFA ML PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106628

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSICA BISHOP

Jessica Bishop  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106327

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs ASPEN BISSETT

Aspen Bissett  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 70/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106661

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADEN RHETT BOYD

Braden Rhett Boyd  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 Locked 81/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106600

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs WALLACE DEONDRAY BOYD

Wallace Deondray Boyd  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 01/03/2026  

SFR-SD- ADMITTED SPEED - TICKET ISSUED 30 SECS PRIOR

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106492

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID MARION BROWN

David Marion Brown  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106271

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA BUHLMANN

Joshua Buhlmann  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/02/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 71/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106553

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs VICKY BURROUGHS

Vicky Burroughs  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106587

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs FREDRICK NONE BYNUM

Fredrick None Bynum  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106547

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHNATHAN CALDWELL

Johnathan Caldwell  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: VEHICLE FAILED TO MOVE OVER

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106163

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ARNAZE BLAKE CANTRELL

Arnaze Blake Cantrell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: SFA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106501

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs EZEQUIEL CASANOVA LOPEZ

Ezequiel Casanova Lopez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED

OVSFR FAST 71/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106484

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs CARLOS CHAVIS

Carlos Chavis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106490

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs LAUREN JANE COCKRELL

Lauren Jane Cockrell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: OVS L1 Lidar 89/70 at 837ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106648

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLA CONKLIN

Kayla Conklin  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 10-31-25

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106618

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AVERY COOPER

Avery Cooper  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106621

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs NATHIBA NEHAMIAH JUDAH COOPER

Nathiba Nehamiah Judah Cooper  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106204

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs HADDEN COTTEN

Hadden Cotten  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106635

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ROGER DAVID LEE DAVID LEE CRABBE

Roger David Lee David Lee Crabbe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: FMR - SD

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106652

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs AMY DAWN CRAFT

Amy Dawn Craft  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 Locked 92/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106599

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs TIFFANY DAMON

Tiffany Damon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106409

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs TABITHA MICHELLE DAVIS

Tabitha Michelle Davis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 74/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106589

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM LONNEY DEMAYA

Adam Lonney Demaya  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106623

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs DYLAN DEPIETRO

Dylan Depietro  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

OVSFR MOVING FAST 77/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106483

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs CHLOE REBECCA DORAN

Chloe Rebecca Doran  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106630

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE DUENAS CARRILLO

Jose Duenas Carrillo  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106659

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs KENDRA DUNCAN CARSON

Kendra Duncan Carson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: OVSFR FAST MODE MOVING 70/50

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106624

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIZABETH FAIN

Elizabeth Fain  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: SRA RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106655

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs EDWARD WOLFGANG FORD

Edward Wolfgang Ford  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 Locked 86/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106513

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs BRADEN RANDALL SCOTT FRENCH

Braden Randall Scott French  

Count: 1

55-9-202 (A) MUFFLER LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 6 of 14

45GS1-2025-TR-106513 - Cont'd

45GS1-2026-TR-106559

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs NORA GARCIA BUSTINZA

Nora Garcia Bustinza  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 92/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106521

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ARROW GATETE

Arrow Gatete  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106564

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AVA GAULT

Ava Gault  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106614

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs AMELIA GEHRING

Amelia Gehring  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106525

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs JULIA GLADKO

Julia Gladko  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: REG EXP 06/2025

OVSFR FAST 74/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106542

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs BRITTANEE GOOD

Brittanee Good  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106632

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs SHAUNDRA ONEIDA GORDON

Shaundra Oneida Gordon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 74/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106522

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW GRETZINGER

Andrew Gretzinger  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106642

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JA'LENCIA GRIFFIN

Ja'lencia Griffin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106382

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL HANCOCK

Daniel Hancock  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/15/2025  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 08/31/2025

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106656

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs REBEKAH HARPER

Rebekah Harper  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Comments: MFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106502

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs BRYCEN RAYE HARTSELL

Brycen Raye Hartsell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: S.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106530

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTY HENDERLIGHT

Christy Henderlight  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 11-30-25

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106649

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL HENLEY

Daniel Henley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Comments: SFA ML

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106626

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs NANCY HESS

Nancy Hess  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE
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Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106518

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JUSTIN ORLANDO JACKSON

Justin Orlando Jackson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106413

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs KASEAN JACKSON

Kasean Jackson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 74/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106665

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JORGE A JARA MEJIA

Jorge A Jara Mejia  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 Locked 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106383

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY JOHNSON

Timothy Johnson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/15/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 71/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106645

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs CHELSEA KIMBALL

Chelsea Kimball  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: NO DOC / UNCOMFIRMED NCIC

stopped on left shoulder

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106428

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEXIS MARIE LEESE

Alexis Marie Leese  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Comments: M.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106634

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs OMER BEN LULU

Omer Ben Lulu  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  
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Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106425

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs CORY MACK

Cory Mack  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 74/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106573

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs MATHEW SEVERIANO-JESUS MARCELENO

Mathew Severiano-Jesus Marceleno  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106162

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs PRESTON MARLOW

Preston Marlow  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106507

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DELLA MARTIN

Della Martin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106620

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs HIRAM MAXEMIN

Hiram Maxemin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106426

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs DERRIK MCHENRY

Derrik Mchenry  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Comments: OVSFRFAST 78/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106554

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs VISHNU MECHINENI

Vishnu Mechineni  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106597

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDERSON NORIEGA MEDINA

Anderson Noriega Medina  

Count: 1

55-12-127 FAIL TO SURRENDER LICENSE UPON CANCELLATION  M / C

Violation: 12/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106608

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs NOEL MERLYN

Noel Merlyn  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: NO DL STATUS

SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106497

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs GEORGE MILLER

George Miller  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 73/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106504

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs KASEY MULLINS

Kasey Mullins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106304

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs TREVOR ZACHARY NASH

Trevor Zachary Nash  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106496

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW NEAL

Andrew Neal  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 76/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106500

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs SAVANNAH O'CONNOR

Savannah O'connor  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/25/2025  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106485

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDALL COLE O'DELL

Randall Cole O'dell  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106616

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID PACK

David Pack  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106641

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN PANNELL

Dustin Pannell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: SFA ML PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106423

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEX PEREZ-JACINTO

Alex Perez-Jacinto  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 72/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106550

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs GRACE POTTER

Grace Potter  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: OVSFR MOVING 72/55 WAS NOT CARRYING LICENSE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106571

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs NICKOLAS ANTHONY PRICE

Nickolas Anthony Price  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106486

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs TENISHA ROCHESTER

Tenisha Rochester  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106640

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON RODERICK

Brandon Roderick  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: DL EXPIRED 9/26/25

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106610

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs ALISHA DANIELLE SANDERS

Alisha Danielle Sanders  

Count: 1

55-8-125 CROSSING HIGHWAY DIVIDER  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106481

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs ROY LEE SAUCEMAN

Roy Lee Sauceman  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106511

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs PAXTON SEAL

Paxton Seal  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/27/2025  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106646

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs TAYLOR R SIMPSON

Taylor R Simpson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: SRA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106637

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs MELANIE SMITH

Melanie Smith  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106572

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs FELISHA SOUTHERLAND

Felisha Southerland  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: SFA MIDDLE LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106650

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES MICHAEL STONE

James Michael Stone  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: OVS FA L1 Locked 90/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106519

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES STRATTON

James Stratton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106576

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLEIGHA STULL

Kayleigha Stull  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: OVSFR FAST 95/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106567

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JILLIAN TAYLOR

Jillian Taylor  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106633

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM DOUGLAS TESTERMAN

William Douglas Testerman  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106495

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM CLIFFORD TRAVIS

William Clifford Travis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/25/2025  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106625 ST. of TN vs CRYSTAL MARIE WARD

Crystal Marie Ward  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: Officer: Jacob Horn

LICENSE SUSPENDED IN 2011, STOPPED FOR TINT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106603

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs SAVANNAH WILDER

Savannah Wilder  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 12-31-25

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106488

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT HARKLESS WILKERSON

Robert Harkless Wilkerson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: OVS L1 Lidar 93/70 at 1246ft

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106489

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs SIARA WILLIAMS

Siara Williams  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/24/2025  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 10-31-25

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272066

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY BRANDON WILSON

Jeremy Brandon Wilson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106545

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs REESE WILSON

Reese Wilson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106651

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs KYLE YEAGER

Kyle Yeager  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Comments: SFA LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-269280

Michael SheltonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARK DEWAINE ANDERSON

Mark DeWaine Anderson  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/30/2024  Arrest: 09/30/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2026-CR-272086

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs HAILY BEITER

Haily Beiter  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272075

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs KELDETRIENA CANNON

Keldetriena Cannon  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270733

James ClevengerOff:

Brandon Holland

Kenneth Lodwick

Aff:

ST. of TN vs GARY LYNN COLLINS

Gary Lynn Collins  Atty: Matthew Ooten  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / D

Violation: 05/11/2025  Arrest: 05/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $60,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270734

James ClevengerOff:

Joseph ReffAff:

ST. of TN vs GARY LYNN COLLINS

Gary Lynn Collins  Atty: Matthew Ooten  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / D

Violation: 05/11/2025  Arrest: 05/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $60,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271952

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLYN ALEXANDRA COPE

Kaylyn Alexandra Cope  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270801

Josh SloneOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA DALE COY

Joshua Dale Coy  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B
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Violation: 05/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-606 SEATBELT-PASSENGER OVER 16  M / C

Violation: 05/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271554

Bob PeoplesOff:

ST. of TN vs BLAKEN SPENSER DAVIS

Blaken Spenser Davis  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/08/2025  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/08/2025  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-105 DUTY UPON STRIKING FIXTURES UPON A HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2025  Arrest: 10/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271659

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEXANDRA BETH GAMAGE

Alexandra Beth Gamage  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Count: 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 10/23/2025  Arrest: 10/23/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271907 ST. of TN vs JOVANY GARCIA

Jovany Garcia  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271910

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs JOVANY GARCIA

Jovany Garcia  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271902

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN IRVING GRANT

John Irving Grant  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  
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Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272072

Caleb BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs EMMA LUNSFORD

Emma Lunsford  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268030 ST. of TN vs JUAN MARTINEZ

Juan Martinez  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 01/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-268087 ST. of TN vs JUAN MARTINEZ

Juan Martinez  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-268191 ST. of TN vs JUAN MARTINEZ

Juan Martinez  Atty: Public Defender  

Bond(s)

Surety $17,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2026-CR-272087

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOEITO MIGUEL

Joeito Miguel  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272089

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JASON WAYNE NEWSOME

Jason Wayne Newsome  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269477

Joshua LudtkeOff:

ST. of TN vs MALORIE NICOLE PUGH

Malorie Nicole Pugh  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/25/2024  Arrest: 10/31/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272083

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM REED

William Reed  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/02/2026  
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Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272096

Zoe RichardsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY HOSEA SARTAIN

Jeremy Hosea Sartain  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271637 ST. of TN vs SHIRLEY SAYLOR

Shirley Saylor  

Count: 1

39-17-1504 SMOKING VAPOR PRODUCT SALES TO MINORS  M / C

Violation: 10/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-272029

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs JASON MICHAEL SCATES

Jason Michael Scates  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/25/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/25/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271855 ST. of TN vs BRIANNA PAIGE SLONE

Brianna Paige Slone  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $15,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271951

Erik RainesOff:

ST. of TN vs RICKY L. STOUT

Ricky L. Stout  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Count: 3

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Count: 4

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  
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Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269312

Austin HuxOff:

ST. of TN vs DEVON ROBERT TAPP

Devon Robert Tapp  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Count: 5

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Count: 6

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Count: 7

55-8-124 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY  M / C

Violation: 10/05/2024  Arrest: 10/05/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2021-CR-261240

Michael StallingsOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY JUSTEN FRENCH

Timothy Justen French  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-1005 ESP AGGR  SEX EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / B

Violation: 07/02/2021  Arrest: 07/02/2021  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271979

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDY RENE MCGHEE

Brandy Rene McGhee  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271982

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs BOBBY MESSER

Bobby Messer  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/24/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271780

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs CHELSEA ELIZABETH RUDD

Chelsea Elizabeth Rudd  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271935

Lance SprouseOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREA MARIE STALVEY

Andrea Marie Stalvey  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2022-CR-262441

Lance SprouseOff:

ST. of TN vs DUSTIN DEVON STALVEY

Dustin Devon Stalvey  

Count: 6

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 09/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271983

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY ALVIN TRENT II

Terry Alvin Trent II  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  
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Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271966

Jonathan OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL N. BOSSERT

Michael N. Bossert  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 09/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270046

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL NEIL BOSSERT

Michael Neil Bossert  Atty: Edward C Miller  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - DOMESTIC  F / C

Violation: 01/30/2025  Arrest: 01/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-271220

Jacob GentryOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL NEIL BOSSERT

Michael Neil Bossert  Atty: Edward C Miller  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $10,000-$60,000  F / C

Violation: 01/01/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271933

Christopher ToddOff:

ST. of TN vs KEESHA NICOLE CHANDLER

Keesha Nicole Chandler  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 12/08/2025  Arrest: 12/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266837

Lance SprouseOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER NICOLE HUMBARD-COCHRAN

Heather Nicole Humbard-Cochran  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 2

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - CITED IN (NO FEES)  M / U

Violation: 04/08/2025  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-271980

Kyle PetersonOff:

ST. of TN vs JARKAVIOUS JAVARD MOORE

Jarkavious Javard Moore  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 2

57-3-412 POSS & DIST INTOX LIQ BY PERS U/21  M / A

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271027

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDON RAY PATTERSON

Brandon Ray Patterson  Atty: Russell Steven Veldman  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 07/02/2025  
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Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 07/02/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 07/02/2025  

Comments: FTA, Morristown, 5/29/2025

FTA, Morristown, 5/29/2025

FTA, Morristown, 5/29/2025

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271760

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs RHONDA DENISE WATSON

Rhonda Denise Watson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 10/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271871

Michael SheltonOff:

ST. of TN vs RHONDA DENISE WATSON

Rhonda Denise Watson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/25/2025  Arrest: 11/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing



Page 1 of 2Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - 765 Justice Center Dr Suite 2 Dandridge

User:  Kayden Criminal Court Docket

03/13/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-CR-271963

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs GRANT EZRA CHARLES

Grant Ezra Charles  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 12/14/2025  Arrest: 12/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-415 UNDERAGE DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED (18-20)  M / A

Violation: 12/14/2025  Arrest: 12/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: JUDGE ROACH RECUSED

03/13/2026  09:00AM Judge SPECIAL JUDGE

45GS1-2025-CR-271756 ST. of TN vs DALTON TODD HOUSE

Dalton Todd House  Atty: Travis McCarter  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (G)

(1)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 11/08/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1324 (a) POSSESS FIREARM INTENT TO GO ARMED - DANGEROUS FELONY  F / 

D

Violation: 11/08/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 11/08/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Count: 4, 5

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 11/08/2025  Arrest: 11/08/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

03/13/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-CR-271327

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs NICHOLAS MOORE

Nicholas Moore  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

39-14-408 VANDALISM -  $2,500 -  <$10,000  F / D

Violation: 09/01/2025  Arrest: 09/01/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-403 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY  F / C

Violation: 09/01/2025  Arrest: 09/01/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-305 DISORDERLY CONDUCT  M / C

Violation: 09/01/2025  Arrest: 09/01/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-310 PUBLIC INTOXICATION  M / C

Violation: 09/01/2025  Arrest: 09/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271521

Eric RamseyOff:

ST. of TN vs NICHOLAS ADAM MOORE

Nicholas Adam Moore  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

39-13-113 VIOLATION OF ORDER OF PROTECTION/RESTRAINING ORDER  M / A

Violation: 10/01/2025  Arrest: 10/02/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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03/15/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-TR-106011

Bobby BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARISSA RENE PRIDDY

Marissa Rene Priddy  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: carried

Dandridge

70-55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106400

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs PEREZ ADAM

Perez Adam  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: FA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106158

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs WESLEY RYAN ADAMS

Wesley Ryan Adams  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: OVS LL LIDAR 88/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106557

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BELAL MOHAMMED AL SHAMI

Belal Mohammed Al Shami  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: 99 IN 70/UNSAFE SPEED/TRAFFIC AROUND

FA 99 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106317

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs VALENTINA ALVAREZ

Valentina Alvarez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: OVS LL LIDAR 88/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106432

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs MEDHAT IBRAHIM ALY

Medhat Ibrahim Aly  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/21/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/21/2025  

Comments: moving radar fnt ant

12% side glass , too low on windshield

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106393

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ERICA BETH ANDERSON

Erica Beth Anderson  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: 07/2025

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106166

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs RYAN BAILEY

Ryan Bailey  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C
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Violation: 11/27/2025  

Comments: OVS LL RADAR LOCK 91/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106277

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs PRESTON JACOB LYMAN BAXTER

Preston jacob Lyman Baxter  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Comments: OVS LL Passing lidar 88/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106399

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs MADYLYN GRACE BIBLE

Madylyn Grace Bible  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Comments: SRA L1. ORG SP 75MPH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106418

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL JOSEPH BLEICHNER

Michael Joseph Bleichner  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: 86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106639

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs ROGER JOSEPH BLUNT

Roger Joseph Blunt  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: NO DL

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106470

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs WHITNEY BREANNE BREEDEN

Whitney Breanne Breeden  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: 08/2025

86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106157

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM JOSEPH BROCK

William Joseph Brock  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: NO VALID LICENSE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106594

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs MACKENZIE LAINE BROWN

Mackenzie Laine Brown  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2
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55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FRONT ANT RIGHT LANE

14% SIDE GLASS, TINTED WINDSHIELD

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106540

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs SASHA DENAY BROWN

Sasha Denay Brown  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 87 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106549

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs RACHELLE LYNN BURNETT HOPKINS

Rachelle Lynn Burnett Hopkins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: PACED 88 IN 70-LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106414

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM TERRY CALHOUN

William Terry Calhoun  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: CROSS CENTER LINE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106086

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL CANCELADO

Daniel Cancelado  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Comments: HOLDNG/USING CELLPHONR WHILE DRIVING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106609

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs KIMBERLY CAPPALO

Kimberly Cappalo  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106357

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ADAM JOSEPH CARR

Adam Joseph Carr  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/13/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106532

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs NANCY CARUTHERS

Nancy Caruthers  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 4 of 26

45GS1-2025-TR-106532 - Cont'd

Comments: FA 92 IN 70/GAINING ON FRONT CAR

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106668

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs GEORGIA DESSIREE CAST

Georgia Dessiree Cast  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 1. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271273

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY LEE COLE

Terry Lee Cole  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 08/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106535

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs TERESA PERKEY COPAS

Teresa Perkey Copas  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106566

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BRANDON CORNER

Michael Brandon Corner  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: LN CHANGE/CUT CAR N1 LN/HIGH SPEED

RA 92 IN 70-DRIVER ADMITTED 95 MPH PEAK

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106520

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs BETTY COWANS

Betty Cowans  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Comments: no valid insurance

expired 5/25

OVS LL lidar 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106666

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs KATHERINE ELIZABETH CRAWLEY

Katherine Elizabeth Crawley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 2. LEAD VEH. VE - 85

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106450

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs TERESA MARIE DAILEY

Teresa Marie Dailey  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: 88 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106275

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIAS KHOLE DALTON

Elias Khole Dalton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Comments: OVS LL Lidar 97/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106577

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ISAIAH JAMIR DAVIS

Isaiah Jamir Davis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: 97 IN 70/PASSING CARS/UNSAFE SPEED

FA 97 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106466

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BRANDI LEA DENMAN

Brandi Lea Denman  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: FA 88 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106114

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs KAYLEE ANN DEWITT

Kaylee Ann Dewitt  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: OVS LL LIDAR 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106478

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARIE ANTOINETTE DICKSON

Marie Antoinette Dickson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: 85 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106629

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs NEAL JORDAN DOSS

Neal Jordan Doss  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: WORN IMPROPERLY/SHOULDER BELT UNDER ARM NOT ACROSS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106402

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs KEVIN ISSAC DUCHARME

Kevin Issac Ducharme  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: FA 90 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106389

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs TYLER STORM DUPUIS

Tyler Storm Dupuis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: 87 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106445

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN  DURAN

Jonathan  Duran  

Count: 1

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FRONT WINDSHEILD TINTED/PASS WINDOWS BELOW 35%

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106560

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs CARLEE ELIZABETH EADS

Carlee Elizabeth Eads  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: 85 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106523

Jordan CaldwellOff:

ST. of TN vs KRISTEN MICHELLE EDMONDS

Kristen Michelle Edmonds  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Comments: M.F.A

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106619

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs STEPHANIE A FARMWALD

Stephanie A Farmwald  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: MFR. NB IN LN 1. LEAD VEH. VE - 60

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106461

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JARRETT AUSTIN FAVER

Jarrett Austin Faver  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: 80 MPH IN A 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106601

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs CASEY MARIE FELTS

Casey Marie Felts  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2
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55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: TAG EXPIRED 1/2024.

SFR. LN 1. LEAD VEH. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106442

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs KAREN MARIE FITCH

Karen Marie Fitch  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 94 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106563

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs ANNA ZHAO FOSTER

Anna Zhao Foster  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: PASSED MARKED PATROL CAR ON LEFT.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106431

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs JEAN DANIEL FUENMAYOR MOLERO

Jean Daniel Fuenmayor Molero  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Comments: OVS LL MFA LOCK 71/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106580

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW CHRISTOPHER FURBERT

Andrew Christopher Furbert  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: LIDAR 86

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106153

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs PHILLIP LAMAR GADDIS

Phillip Lamar Gaddis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: OVS LL Lidar 95/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106460

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs PAIGE MCINTYRE GIBBONS

Paige Mcintyre Gibbons  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

BRAKE LIGHT-RIGHT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106449

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs LANCE GORDON GIBBS

Lance Gordon Gibbs  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/21/2025  
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Comments: expired 07/2025

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106531

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL BRENT GLENN

Michael Brent Glenn  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: CLEAR LINE OF SIGHT, DID NOT REDUCE SPEED AS PASSING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106558

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CALEB JOSHUA GLOVER

Caleb Joshua Glover  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: FA 91 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106026

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs ARIONNA LUCA GONZALEZ

Arionna Luca Gonzalez  

Count: 1

55-3-102 DRIVING UNREGISTERED VEHICLE ON HIGHWAY  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/13/2025  

Comments: NO PROOF OF INSURANCE

SUSPENDED REGISTRATION

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106541

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs ERISBEL GONZALEZ TORRES

Erisbel Gonzalez Torres  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 1 PASSING VEH. VE - 90.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106174

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs FELIPE GONZALO

Felipe Gonzalo  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/27/2025  

Comments: no license

ov in left lane with traf following open right lane

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106412

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JACOB SAMUEL GORDON

Jacob Samuel Gordon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: FA 91 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106505

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs MAZIE FAITH GRAHAM

Mazie Faith Graham  

Count: 1
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55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: EXP 07-25. DISMISS IF FIXED.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106613

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT STEVEN GREGG

Robert Steven Gregg  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: RAN STOP SIGN AND TURNED RIGHT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106506

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDALL SCOTT HALL

Randall Scott Hall  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/26/2025  

Comments: NONE AT TIME OF STOP

PLATE SUSPENDED DUE TO NO INSURANCE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106417

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs SHAWNDRIA CLOTEAL HALL

Shawndria Cloteal Hall  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: INSURANCE NOT CURRENT PER DRIVER

LEFT LN/OPEN RIGHT/UNDER SPEED LIMIT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106556

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs STEPHEN LECROY HAMMOND

Stephen Lecroy Hammond  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFR. WB IN LN 1. LEAD VEH. VE - 85

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106660

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs AARON WALLACE HARRELL

Aaron Wallace Harrell  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 3. PASSING VEHS. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106569

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs HANNAH ELIZABETH HARRISON

Hannah Elizabeth Harrison  

Count: 1

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: WINDSHIELD/PASS WINDOWS BELOW 35%

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106568

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CAROLYN LIGHT HENNON

Carolyn Light Hennon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: FA 88 IN 70/N1 LN/PASSING CARS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106516

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs KIMBERLY HENRY

Kimberly Henry  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/29/2025  

Comments: no proof of insurance

observed no seat belt

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106391

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLOTTE ANN HENSLEY

Charlotte Ann Hensley  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: FA 86 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106446

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs EDWIN CARMELO HERNANDEZ

Edwin Carmelo Hernandez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: 96 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106585

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs DIXIANA Y HERNANDEZ SIERRA

Dixiana Y Hernandez Sierra  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: NO PROOF PROVIDED

LIDAR LN 3 569

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106617

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER LYN HILL

Christopher Lyn Hill  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: expired 01/31/2025

no d.l. on person

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106543

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs JACKSON HUNTER HOLMES

Jackson Hunter Holmes  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SRR. SB IN LN 1. ONLY VEH. VE - 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106593

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JULIE M HURST

Julie M Hurst  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: NO D.L. ON PERSON

MOVING RADAR FNT AND REAR ANT LEFT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106187

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs RYAN MICHAEL HYING

Ryan Michael Hying  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: EXP 10/24

OVS PASSING RL FR 87/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106407

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs KEVIN WADE JENKINS

Kevin Wade Jenkins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: 87 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106474

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JOANN JUAREZ

Joann Juarez  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: DID NOT POSSESS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106579

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSHUA LOWELL KINCER

Joshua Lowell Kincer  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: lidar ln 1 dr ad

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106579 - Cont'd

45GS1-2025-TR-106274

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs MAKAYLA RAY KISER

Makayla Ray Kiser  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Comments: OVS LL MFA LOCk 100/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-105947

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEA JOY LANE

Alea Joy Lane  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/04/2025  

Comments: MR/FA/LL LGT TRF ORG. SPD. 75 IN A 55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106105

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN ALAN LANE

Jonathan Alan Lane  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 11/21/2025  

Comments: HOLDING/USING CELLPHONE WHILE DRIVING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106539

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIZABETH LEA LASTER

Elizabeth Lea Laster  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/30/2025  

Comments: PERMIT ONLY

LIDAR LN 1

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106529

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MARK TIMOTHY LAUGHLIN

Mark Timothy Laughlin  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 84 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106595

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs HADLEIGH ELIZABETH LEDDON

Hadleigh Elizabeth Leddon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FRONT ANT RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106546

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MIRIAM MAGDI LEWIS

Miriam Magdi Lewis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: 94 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271620

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs CORY SHANE LITCHFORD

Cory Shane Litchford  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  F / E

Violation: 10/19/2025  Arrest: 10/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Patriot Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106284

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs RAYMOND LORY,IVAN LLOYD

Raymond Lory,Ivan Lloyd  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Comments: OVS LL Lidar 93/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106663

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs KAY MARIE LOGAN

Kay Marie Logan  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 2. CATCHING CARS IN FRONT OF HER. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106459

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES PATRICK LONG

James Patrick Long  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: 89 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106586

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs VA'SHA TANAIH LONG

Va'sha Tanaih Long  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: 93 LN 1 835 DR ST 87

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106583

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE R LOPEZ MAGALLON

Jose R Lopez Magallon  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: OVS RL PASSING LIDAR 92/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106604

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs KONG HMOOV,BRANDON LOR

Kong Hmoov,Brandon Lor  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 2. LEAD VEH. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106562

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs ANNE KING LORD

Anne King Lord  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  
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Comments: SFR. LN 1. LEAD VEH. VE - 85

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106411

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CANDYCE RACHELLE LOVE

Candyce Rachelle Love  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: PHONE USAGE LED TO LANE ISSUES

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106441

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs RONALD L LUGARI

Ronald L Lugari  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: 84 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106524

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs NICOLE A MACCHIA

Nicole A Macchia  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 87 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106575

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ANA YULIT MARQUEZ ARTEAGA

Ana Yulit Marquez Arteaga  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: FA 87 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106584

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs SAMUEL ALBERTO MARTINEZ

Samuel Alberto Martinez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: SRA L1. ORG SP 73MPH.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106607

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY STEVEN MCCARTER

Jeremy Steven Mccarter  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Count: 2

55-9-404 LAMP AT END OF TRAIN OF VEHICLES REQUIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Comments: same directional radar fnt ant right lane

no lights on trailer in operation

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106408

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs TIONNA CLEVELAND MCCOY

Tionna Cleveland Mccoy  

Count: 1

55-12-127 FAIL TO SURRENDER REGISTRATION UPON CANCELLATION  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2
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55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: SUSPENDED REGISTRATION

NO INSURANCE ON FILE/PRESENTED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106410

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs MALAKI JORDAN MCEWAN

Malaki Jordan Mcewan  

Count: 1

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: LIVED AT NEW RESIDENCE FOR 3-4 MONTHS

MIRROR WINDOW TINT ALL 4 PASS WINDOWS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106552

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs DEVON BRYCE MCKINNEY

Devon Bryce Mckinney  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: 86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106591

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs MITCHELL ROBERT METCALF

Mitchell Robert Metcalf  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FRONT ANT RIGHT LANE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106631

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs SUSAN LEE MICHAEL

Susan Lee Michael  

Count: 1

55-9-107 WINDOW TINTED  M / C

Violation: 01/06/2026  

Comments: PASS WINDOWS BELOW 35%

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106152

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs MACEE PARKS MILLER

Macee Parks Miller  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: STAYED IN LEFT LN FOR APPROX. 2 MILES

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106479

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs PATRICIA L MILLER

Patricia L Miller  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: FA 92 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106526

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs KAMMERON GRANT MILLS

Kammeron Grant Mills  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C
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Violation: 12/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 85 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

WATCHING VIDEO ON PHONE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106384

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL LEE MOORE

Michael Lee Moore  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-304 TENNESSEE LICENSE-30 DAY RESIDENCY  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

OVS LL lidar 88/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106440

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JASINDA MAKAYLA AUDINLQUE MORALES

Jasinda Makayla Audinlque Morales  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: NO INSURANCE/UNCONFIRMED

FA 90 IN 70/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106664

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs MALACHI ISAIAH FOXX MORAN

Malachi Isaiah Foxx Moran  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/11/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 2. VE -90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106462

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs DONALD WAYNE MOSS

Donald Wayne Moss  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 92 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106194

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs JOESEF TIMOTHY MULLICAN

Joesef Timothy Mullican  

Count: 1

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: DRIVING IN LEFT LANE FOR APPROX. 3 MILES

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106237

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs ANDREW BLAKE MUSICK

Andrew Blake Musick  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  
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Comments: MR/FA/LL NO TRF ORG. SPD. 75 IN A 55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106458

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs TRAVIS DEAN NEEL

Travis Dean Neel  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 90 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106155

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANCIS D NELO PEREZ

Francis D Nelo Perez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/26/2025  

Comments: OVS LL LIDAr 95/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106427

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY MATTHEW NORTON

Jeremy Matthew Norton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/20/2025  

Comments: OVS LL MFA lock 84/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106544

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs SAGE ANTHONY NUNEZ

Sage Anthony Nunez  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: OPEN ROOM/NO MOVE FOR LIGHTS/ON CAMERA-TRAFFIC STOP

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106421

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs PETER NONE PALMA

Peter None Palma  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Comments: LIDAR LN 1 975 DIS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106419

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs SETH ALEXANDER PARSONS

Seth Alexander Parsons  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106403

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs LUKE RANDALL PARTON

Luke Randall Parton  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: OPEN MIDDLE LN/NO MOVE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106475

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES E PIERCE

James E Pierce  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  
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Comments: SEATBELT NOT WORN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106581

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ROMERO MIGUEL PIZA

Romero Miguel Piza  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/02/2026  

Comments: LICENSE STATUS-NONE

FA 92 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106226

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD ANDREW PRICE

Richard Andrew Price  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Comments: expired 10/2025

OVS LL lidar 88/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106422

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS JORDAN PROFANT

Thomas Jordan Profant  

Count: 1

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Comments: DISMISS BEFOR ECOURT DATE IF FIXED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106477

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSE ANTONIO QUINTERO

Jose Antonio Quintero  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: FA 86 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106468

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CRISTIAN DOMINICK RAMIREZ

Cristian Dominick Ramirez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: FA 87 IN 70/PASSING TRAFFIC FLOW

SHOULDER BELT BEHIND BACK

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106615

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs PEDRO PABLO RAMIREZ LOPEZ

Pedro Pablo Ramirez Lopez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 3. ONLY VEH. VE - 85.
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Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106605

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs HECTOR RAMIREZ ROMULO

Hector Ramirez Romulo  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Comments: MOVING RADAR FNT ANT LEFT LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106385

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs REBECCA ESTELLE RANKINS

Rebecca Estelle Rankins  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/16/2025  

Comments: no proof of insurance

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106454

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs STEVEN JESSE REYES

Steven Jesse Reyes  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: PACED 90 IN 70/N1 LN PASSING CARS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106465

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs TERESA ANN RIVERS

Teresa Ann Rivers  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: FA 95 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106424

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT THORNTON ROBERTSON

Robert Thornton Robertson  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 12/19/2025  

Comments: CROSS CENTER LINE & DROVE OFF RD RIGHT

LEFT BRAKE LIGHT OUT

NOT WORN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106527

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs WILLIAM REX ROBINSON

William Rex Robinson  

Count: 1

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: FAIL TO STOP/ROLL THROUGH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106643

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs ANNE ELIZABETH ELIZABETH ROGERS

Anne Elizabeth Elizabeth Rogers  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C
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Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: ABO ADV NO INS

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106279

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs LOGAN DALE ROWE

Logan Dale Rowe  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  

Comments: USING/HOLDING CELLPHONE WHILE DRIVING

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106451

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs KEVIN MICHELL SANCHEZ MARTINEZ

Kevin Michell Sanchez Martinez  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 91 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271622

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs BENJAMIN SATHER

Benjamin Sather  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1, 2, 3

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  F / E

Violation: 10/19/2025  Arrest: 10/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271621

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs ELAINA ELISE ESPY SATHER

Elaina Elise Espy Sather  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  F / E

Violation: 10/19/2025  

Count: 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  F / E

Violation: 10/19/2025  Arrest: 10/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271624

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs RYAN SATHER

Ryan Sather  Atty: Julie Myrick  

Count: 1, 2, 3

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  F / E

Violation: 10/19/2025  Arrest: 10/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106448

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANCISCO JAVIER SAUCEDA

Francisco Javier Sauceda  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 90 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106381

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs RACHELLE OSMUN SHOCK

Rachelle Osmun Shock  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/15/2025  

Comments: SRA L1. ORG SP 78MPH.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106008

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs SHANE ANDREW SHOEMAKER

Shane Andrew Shoemaker  

Count: 1

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/12/2025  

Comments: NO PROOF OF INSURANCE

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106592

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSIAH JOSHUA SHUTT

Josiah Joshua Shutt  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Comments: MO0VING RADAR FNT ANT LEFT LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106457

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs ZACHARY DWAYNE SLIGER

Zachary Dwayne Sliger  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 87 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106537

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER JOHN SMITH

Christopher John Smith  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 88 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

NOT WORN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106395

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs DILLON BLAKE SMITH

Dillon Blake Smith  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: IMPROPER LN CHANGE/CUT SEMI OFF

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106536

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH MATTHEW SOLIS

Joseph Matthew Solis  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/31/2025  

Comments: 86 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106653

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRA LEEANN SPENCE

Terra Leeann Spence  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  



Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - Criminal Court Docket Page 22 of 26

45GS1-2026-TR-106653 - Cont'd

Comments: NOT WEARING SEATBELT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106627

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs SETH ISAAC SPURLOCK

Seth Isaac Spurlock  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: lidar 790dis

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106654

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs BRUCE T STANLEY

Bruce T Stanley  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: no current license

observed no seat belt

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106106

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs KENNETH LAMAR STATON

Kenneth Lamar Staton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/23/2025  

Comments: OVS ML PASSING LIDAR 92/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106598

Michael CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs ADDISON LI STONE

Addison Li Stone  

Count: 1

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Comments: FAILED TO MOVE OVER WHILE I WAS ON A TRAFFIC STOP

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106565

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs HANNAH ELIZABETH STRAUB

Hannah Elizabeth Straub  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Count: 2

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: 2023 Paradise Hills Rd. Dandridge, TN 37725 (mid Dec)

SRR. SB IN LN 1. REAR OF 2 VEH. VE - 70.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106555

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs CORY TALON STRICKLAND

Cory Talon Strickland  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFR. EB IN LN 1. LEAD VEH. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106314

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS SINGH TALWAR

Thomas Singh Talwar  

Count: 1
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55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/12/2025  

Comments: OVS ML Lidar 89/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106286

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN EDWARD THORNTON

Jonathan Edward Thornton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-351 DRIVERS LICENSE TO BE CARRIED AND EXHIBITED  M / C

Violation: 12/07/2025  

Comments: No Dl on person

OVS LL Lidar 91/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106455

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs WHITNEY KORNAHRENS TOMPKINS

Whitney Kornahrens Tompkins  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 94 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106300

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL DOYLE TRELLUE

Michael Doyle Trellue  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/10/2025  

Comments: OVS LL PASSING lock 80/55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106404

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs COURTLAND ALTON TRENT

Courtland Alton Trent  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: UNCONFIRMED / NO SHOW PROOF

88 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106192

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs HOSVIN BRAVO VASQUEZ

Hosvin Bravo Vasquez  

Count: 1

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-132 MOVE OVER LAW  M / B

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: NO DL

Driver pulled to left shoulder

vehicle in LL 3 cars behind, no traffic in ML

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106596

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs KELSEA E VAZZANA

Kelsea E Vazzana  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Comments: fmr blk suv ln 1 92 in 70.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106464

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs SELVIN VELASQUEZ VENTURA

Selvin Velasquez Ventura  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: DL STATUS-NONE

FA 86 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106471

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTOR J VILLATORO ORDONEZ

Victor J Villatoro Ordonez  

Count: 1

55-9-202 (A) MUFFLER LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: ALTERED/LOUD

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106602

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs DEVON LEE WALLEN

Devon Lee Wallen  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 1. LEAD VEH.  VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106548

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIC SCOTT WALTON

Eric Scott Walton  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFR. LN 1 PASSING VEH. VE - 90

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106453

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs BRIANNA LEE WARREN

Brianna Lee Warren  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: FA 70 IN 55

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106396

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs JUSTIN DANIEL WASHAM

Justin Daniel Washam  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: NOT WORN / SITTING ON BUCKET

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106456

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs VICTORIA ELIZABETH WHALEN

Victoria Elizabeth Whalen  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/22/2025  

Comments: 85 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR REAR STATIONARY APPROACH

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106397

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs ANNA CATHERINE WHITAKER

Anna Catherine Whitaker  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/17/2025  

Comments: FAIL MAINTAIN LANE CONTROL/RAN OFF ROAD RIGHT

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106480

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs SIMON CAMARGO WILBAR

Simon Camargo Wilbar  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: FA 86 IN 70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106190

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs DAVID JOHN WILKINSON

David John Wilkinson  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/28/2025  

Comments: OVS LL SFA 97/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106415

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs CALEB BRENTON WOLFE

Caleb Brenton Wolfe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/18/2025  

Comments: FA 89 IN 70/N1 LN

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106657

Nathan PearsonOff:

ST. of TN vs CARLIE RUTH WOLFE

Carlie Ruth Wolfe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 01/09/2026  

Comments: RAINING,POOR VISIBILITY, WET PAVEMENT, FAST FOR COND.

94 MPH IN 70 MPH ZONE/RADAR FRONT MOVING SAME DIR.

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106551

Jason DavisOff:

ST. of TN vs JEFFREY SHANE WOLFE

Jeffrey Shane Wolfe  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/01/2026  

Comments: SFR. WB IN LN 1. LEAD VEH. VE - 85

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-TR-106305

Zachary WheelerOff:

ST. of TN vs MADISON ROCHELLE WOOD

Madison Rochelle Wood  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/11/2025  

Comments: OVS LL LIDAR 90/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-TR-106644

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAELA BROOKE WITHERS

Michaela Brooke Withers  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/07/2026  

Comments: OVSFSR LOCKED @ 93/70

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271615 ST. of TN vs JANINE COOK

Janine Cook  

Count: 1

44-8-408 ALLOWING DOG TO RUN AT LARGE  M / C

Violation: 10/17/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271014

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN MICHAEL CURLEY

John Michael Curley  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-504 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY  F / B

Violation: 07/11/2025  Arrest: 07/12/2025  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2026-CR-272076

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIC ROGER FISHER

Eric Roger Fisher  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-204 SLOW POKE LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-104982

Ben HammerOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER PATRICK GERACE

Christopher Patrick Gerace  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 06/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-197 FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY RESULT ACCIDENT/SERIOUS 

BODILY INJ  M / B

Violation: 06/10/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 06/10/2025  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269623

Scott WardOff:

ST. of TN vs SHANNON MENENDEZ HIPSHER

Shannon Menendez Hipsher  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 5

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED - DRUG RELATED  M / U

Violation: 02/27/2025  Arrest: 02/27/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $2,500.00 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270155

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs SHANNON MENENDEZ HIPSHER

Shannon Menendez Hipsher  Atty: Eve Charlesworth  

Count: 1

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 02/11/2025  Arrest: 02/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271922

Dillion AtkinsOff:

ST. of TN vs BENJAMIN R HOFFNER

Benjamin R Hoffner  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 12/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268024

Amber ManningOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSIE LEE KILLION

Jessie Lee Killion  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 9

PV-00-000 PROBATION VIOLATION - BOOKED  M / U

Violation: 03/19/2025  Arrest: 03/26/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Surety $23,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2024-CR-268025 ST. of TN vs JESSIE LEE KILLION

Jessie Lee Killion  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Hearing Type: Probation Violation

45GS1-2025-CR-270416

Keith BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs JESSIE LEE KILLION

Jessie Lee Killion  Atty: Jonathan Holcomb  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT OF PROPERTY - $2,500 TO < $10,000  F / D

Violation: 03/19/2025  Arrest: 04/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272077

Matthew MericaOff:

ST. of TN vs ALISHA DAWN LACKEY

Alisha Dawn Lackey  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271921

Joshua BurchfieldOff:

ST. of TN vs NOAH LOVELL

Noah Lovell  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Count: 4

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 12/06/2025  Arrest: 12/06/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271213

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH MANTOOTH

Joseph Mantooth  Atty: Daniel Woodard  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A
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Violation: 08/14/2025  Arrest: 08/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 08/14/2025  Arrest: 08/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271533

Kobe WilliamsOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT JOSEPH MARTINSON

Robert Joseph Martinson  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/03/2025  Arrest: 10/03/2025  

Count: 2

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  Arrest: 10/03/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/03/2025  Arrest: 10/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271838

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ALEX NONE TIRADO MOSAY

Alex None Tirado Mosay  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/22/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271803

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs MEGHAN RENEE DALTON ONEAL

Meghan Renee Dalton Oneal  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2025-CR-271812

Keith BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs MEGHAN RENEE DALTON ONEAL

Meghan Renee Dalton Oneal  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 10/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271813

Keith BunchOff:

ST. of TN vs MEGHAN RENEE DALTON ONEAL

Meghan Renee Dalton Oneal  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A
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Violation: 10/03/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270049

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs JERRY K RINER

Jerry K Riner  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/31/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 01/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269580

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/06/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $100,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269581

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/07/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269582

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/08/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269583

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/09/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269584

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/12/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269585

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/13/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269586

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1, 2

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/14/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-269587

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/15/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269588

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/16/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269589

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/19/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269590

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/20/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269591

Cynthia Y BretonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ROBERT SMITH

James Robert Smith  Atty: Marcos Garza  

Count: 1

39-13-509 SEXUAL CONTACT WITH A MINOR BY AN AUTHORITY FIGURE  M / A

Violation: 08/21/2024  Arrest: 11/13/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271819

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs GARY  TERRY

Gary  Terry  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/20/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 11/19/2025  Arrest: 11/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Bail-Out-Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271101

Chris TorresOff:

ST. of TN vs HENRIETTA ANNETTE THOMPSON

Henrietta Annette Thompson  Atty: Jacob A. Feuer  

Count: 1

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 07/25/2025  Arrest: 07/25/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 07/25/2025  Arrest: 07/25/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 07/25/2025  Arrest: 07/25/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A
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Violation: 07/25/2025  Arrest: 07/25/2025  

Count: 5

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/25/2025  Arrest: 07/25/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271893

Alex HarbaughOff:

ST. of TN vs ERIN BAILEY

Erin Bailey  

Count: 1

2019-08-IV RESTRAINT OF DOGS AND CATS  M / U

Violation: 11/30/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: SPEAK TO ADA

45GS1-2025-CR-270996

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL EUGENE CHANDLER

Michael Eugene Chandler  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 07/05/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2026-CR-272103

Dustin HillOff:

ST. of TN vs DONAVAN JAMES COAKLEY

Donavan James Coakley  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Count: 2

55-8-149 VEHICLES/STREETCARS STOP AT ALL STOP SIGNS  M / C

Violation: 01/03/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271495

Tyler DurdenOff:

ST. of TN vs JACKIE DOWELL COCHRAN

Jackie Dowell Cochran  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/27/2025  Arrest: 09/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-269939

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs NURLUANYS YARISETK COMBS-PAYNE

Nurluanys Yarisetk Combs-Payne  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/15/2025  Arrest: 01/15/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 01/15/2025  Arrest: 01/15/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 01/15/2025  Arrest: 01/15/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00B & B Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-104703

Zachary ParamithisOff:

ST. of TN vs NURLUANYS YARISETK COMBS-PAYNE

Nurluanys Yarisetk Combs-Payne  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1
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55-10-102 TRAFFIC - LEAVING SCENE OF ACC- PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 07/06/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-106 IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-333 DRIVER LICENSE-ADDRESS REQ WITHIN 10 DAYS  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2025  

Comments: LEFT CRASH- CALLED TO REPORT NEXT DAY

DID NOT REPORT CRASH IMMEDIATELY

LIVING AT SEVIERVILLE ADDR. SINCE MARCH

FAILED TO MAINT. LANE AND CRASHED

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271875 ST. of TN vs JOSHUA AARON DOLCIMASCOLO

Joshua Aaron Dolcimascolo  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 11/27/2025  Arrest: 11/28/2025  

Count: 2, 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 11/27/2025  Arrest: 11/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271207

Robby McMahan

Gillis Rhodes

Off:

ST. of TN vs GENE GRAY IV

Gene Gray IV  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/26/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-402 BURGLARY  M / A

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271208

Robby McMahan

Gillis Rhodes

Off:

ST. of TN vs GENE GRAY IV

Gene Gray IV  

Count: 1

39-14-402 BURGLARY  M / A

Violation: 08/01/2025  Arrest: 08/26/2025  

Count: 2, 4

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/01/2025  

Count: 3

39-14-402 BURGLARY  M / A

Violation: 08/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $20,000.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271288

Kenneth LodwickOff:

ST. of TN vs GENE GRAY IV

Gene Gray IV  

Count: 1, 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/26/2025  

Count: 3, 4
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39-13-1002 BURGLARY - AUTO/BOAT/AIRPLANE OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE  F / E

Violation: 08/03/2025  Arrest: 08/26/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271459

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs JACOB HICKS

Jacob Hicks  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-8-140 REQUIRED POSITION/METHOD OF TURNING AT INTERSECTION  M / C

Violation: 09/18/2025  Arrest: 09/18/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 09/18/2025  Arrest: 09/18/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-401 DUI: THIRD OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/18/2025  Arrest: 09/18/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271948

Robby McMahanOff:

ST. of TN vs KENNY ZANE HOLT

Kenny Zane Holt  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 12/10/2025  Arrest: 12/11/2025  

Bond(s)

ROR $10,000.00 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269026

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs RONALD ALLEN HOLT 2ND

Ronald Allen Holt 2nd  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FOURTH  F / E

Violation: 08/22/2024  Arrest: 08/22/2024  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 08/22/2024  Arrest: 08/22/2024  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 08/22/2024  Arrest: 08/22/2024  

Count: 4

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 08/22/2024  Arrest: 08/22/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $16,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270892

Garrett EnglishOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT ALBERT HYNES JR

Robert Albert Hynes Jr  Atty: Charlotte Ann Leibrock  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/19/2025  Arrest: 06/19/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 06/19/2025  Arrest: 06/19/2025  

Count: 3

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 06/19/2025  Arrest: 06/19/2025  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C
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Violation: 06/19/2025  Arrest: 06/19/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Surety $5,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271839

Joseph ReiberOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL STEVEN BUCKLES JR.

Michael Steven Buckles Jr.  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/20/2025  Arrest: 11/20/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 11/20/2025  Arrest: 11/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269337

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs TANYA ELKINS LOWELL

Tanya Elkins Lowell  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/09/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/09/2024  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/09/2024  

Count: 4

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/08/2024  Arrest: 10/09/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271867

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs DYLAN SHANE MCCOY

Dylan Shane McCoy  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Count: 5

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 11/29/2025  Arrest: 11/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $8,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY
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45GS1-2025-CR-271905

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs FRANK  REEVES

Frank  Reeves  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-13-106 VEHICULAR ASSAULT  F / D

Violation: 12/03/2025  Arrest: 12/04/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/03/2025  Arrest: 12/04/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  Arrest: 12/04/2025  

Count: 4

55-8-110 OBEDIENCE TO REQUIRED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE  M / C

Violation: 12/03/2025  Arrest: 12/04/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268663

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs JONATHAN LEE ROSS

Jonathan Lee Ross  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/09/2024  Arrest: 07/09/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 07/09/2024  Arrest: 07/09/2024  

Count: 3

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 07/09/2024  Arrest: 07/09/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271947

Gillis RhodesOff:

ST. of TN vs JOSEPH EDWIN SMYTHE

Joseph Edwin Smythe  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 12/10/2025  Arrest: 12/10/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/10/2025  Arrest: 12/10/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271685

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs TIMOTHY W SPENCER

Timothy W Spencer  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 10/29/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/29/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/29/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271928

Adam WatsonOff:

ST. of TN vs LARRY DOUGLAS STRICKLIN

Larry Douglas Stricklin  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 12/07/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-131 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED - NON RESIDENT  M / B

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 12/07/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 12/07/2025  Arrest: 12/07/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Sanford & Sons 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY

45GS1-2024-CR-269708

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs BRENDA DUNSMORE TAYLOR

Brenda Dunsmore Taylor  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 11/27/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271676

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs KYLE TANNER UPCHURCH

Kyle Tanner Upchurch  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 09/14/2025  Arrest: 10/29/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00423 Aztec Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270404

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN GLENN WATSON

John Glenn Watson  Atty: Charlotte Ann Leibrock  

Count: 1

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 4

55-4-110 DISPLAY OF REGISTRATION PLATES  M / C

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Count: 5

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 03/28/2025  Arrest: 03/28/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $30,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Surety $3,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271088

Dustin DeckerOff:

ST. of TN vs LARRY JASON WELLS

Larry Jason Wells  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 07/24/2025  
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Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 07/24/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/24/2025  Arrest: 07/24/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271217

Brandon HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs LOGAN MARCUS WELLS

Logan Marcus Wells  Atty: Jason Randolph  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 08/14/2025  Arrest: 08/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Better Call Sol. LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271872

Justin BreshearsOff:

ST. of TN vs ELIJAH ANDREW BAKER

Elijah Andrew Baker  Atty: Heather N McCoy  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 12/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00City Bonding Company 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-267520

Preston BowenOff:

ST. of TN vs DANIEL PATRICK BONNEVILLE

Daniel Patrick Bonneville  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/15/2024  Arrest: 02/15/2024  

Count: 2

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 02/15/2024  Arrest: 02/15/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-305 DISORDERLY CONDUCT  M / C

Violation: 02/15/2024  Arrest: 02/15/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271417

Hunter LamansOff:

ST. of TN vs KATHRYN BOYD

Kathryn Boyd  Atty: Matthew Lorah  

Count: 1

39-14-405 CRIMINAL TRESPASS  M / C

Violation: 09/09/2025  

Count: 2

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 09/09/2025  

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271441

Aaron GuinnOff:

ST. of TN vs THOMAS MICHAEL BOYD

Thomas Michael Boyd  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-14-103 THEFT (UP TO $1000)  M / A

Violation: 09/09/2025  Arrest: 09/09/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-1003 AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (HABITATION)  F / C

Violation: 09/09/2025  Arrest: 09/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $6,500.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271781

Brandon HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs CODY ADAM DALTON

Cody Adam Dalton  Atty: The Gratz Law firm  

Count: 1

39-13-102 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT  F / C

Violation: 08/14/2025  Arrest: 11/13/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271269

Alex HarbaughOff:

ST. of TN vs MONTE ROBERT HICKS

Monte Robert Hicks  Atty: Aaron M Kimsey  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

39-14-202 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS  M / A
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Violation: 08/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2024-CR-269773

Chris EdmondsOff:

ST. of TN vs AMANDA LORRAINE HUMBARD

Amanda Lorraine Humbard  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/15/2024  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 09/15/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270310

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL TODD MCCOY

Michael Todd McCoy  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 03/16/2025  Arrest: 03/16/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 03/16/2025  Arrest: 03/16/2025  

Count: 3

55-4-101 REGISTRATION LAW  M / C

Violation: 03/16/2025  Arrest: 03/16/2025  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 03/16/2025  Arrest: 03/16/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: BENCH TRIAL

45GS1-2025-CR-270820

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL TODD MCCOY

Michael Todd McCoy  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/05/2025  Arrest: 06/05/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 06/05/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 06/05/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: BENCH TRIAL

45GS1-2025-CR-270618

Gillis RhodesOff:

ST. of TN vs PAUL JASON PARIS

Paul Jason Paris  Atty: Scott A Lanzon  

Count: 1

39-16-502 (A)

(1)(2)

FALSE REPORTS TO OFFICER  F / D

Violation: 05/01/2025  Arrest: 05/01/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 05/01/2025  Arrest: 05/01/2025  

Count: 3
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55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 05/01/2025  Arrest: 05/01/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING
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45GS1-2025-CR-270983 ST. of TN vs RICKEY DALE SIKES JR

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Rickey Dale Sikes Jr

Derrick Whitson;

45GS1-2025-CR-271187 ST. of TN vs JAVIER FLORES

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Javier Flores

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271257 ST. of TN vs JESSIE LEE KILLION

Better Call Sol. LLC  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-266092 ST. of TN vs MALLORY JAMES MCELYEA

Gwens Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Mallory James McElyea

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

Aaron M Kimsey;

Aaron M Kimsey;

45GS1-2024-CR-268632 ST. of TN vs STEPHANIE DENISE PHILLIPS

Morristown Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Stephanie Denise Phillips

Public Defender;
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45GS1-2025-CR-271840

Tyler DurdenOff:

ST. of TN vs JANI HOPE GROFF

Jani Hope Groff  

Count: 1

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 11/21/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/21/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 11/21/2025  Arrest: 11/22/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: TO HAVE ATTORNEY
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45GS1-2025-CR-271786

B. CairnsOff:

ST. of TN vs CHRISTOPHER R ARWOOD

Christopher R Arwood  

Count: 1

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 11/15/2025  Arrest: 11/16/2025  

Count: 2, 3, 4

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - DEADLY WEAPON INVOLVED  F / E

Violation: 11/15/2025  Arrest: 11/16/2025  

Count: 5, 6

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 11/15/2025  Arrest: 11/16/2025  

Count: 7, 8, 9

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 11/15/2025  Arrest: 11/16/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

04/10/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-CR-270955

Jonathan OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs SCOTT ASHLEY MULL

Scott Ashley Mull  Atty: Jeremy Churchwell  

Count: 1

39-13-111 DOMESTIC ASSAULT  M / A

Violation: 06/18/2025  Arrest: 06/30/2025  

Count: 2

39-15-401 (a) CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT/ENDANGERMENT  M / A

Violation: 06/18/2025  Arrest: 06/30/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $25,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

04/10/2026  09:00AM Judge SPECIAL JUDGE

45GS1-2025-CR-271560

Chris ShofnerOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY G TURNER

Anthony G Turner  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/09/2025  Arrest: 10/09/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/09/2025  Arrest: 10/09/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-269470

Trenton MeadowsOff:

ST. of TN vs JANICE ANNAMAY BANKS

Janice Annamay Banks  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 10/30/2024  Arrest: 10/30/2024  

Count: 2

55-5-115 VEHICLE REGISTRATION - IMPROPER USE  M / C

Violation: 10/30/2024  Arrest: 10/30/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: 11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2025-CR-270522

Christopher VaughnOff:

ST. of TN vs HEATHER SUNSHINE BLAIR COX

Heather Sunshine Blair Cox  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

39-17-1307 (a)

(2)(C)

UNLAW POSSESSION OF WEAPON  M / A

Violation: 04/17/2025  Arrest: 04/17/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 04/17/2025  Arrest: 04/17/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-434 (b) METH - POSSESS OR CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 04/17/2025  Arrest: 04/17/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 04/17/2025  Arrest: 04/17/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: *11:00 AM PRELIM HEARING*

45GS1-2024-CR-269792

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs MASON JAMES MARINO

Mason James Marino  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 12/18/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-267393

Maxwell RickOff:

ST. of TN vs SUMMER MICHELLE MERRILL

Summer Michelle Merrill  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 2

39-16-201 CONTRA  IN PENAL FACILITY  F / C

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 4

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 5

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 6
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55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 7

55-4-104 REGISTRATION EXPIRED  M / C

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Count: 8

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/28/2024  Arrest: 01/28/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,000.00Afforda Bail Bail LLC 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268565

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs SUMMER MICHELLE MERRILL

Summer Michelle Merrill  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 06/29/2024  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268300

Paul HendersonOff:

ST. of TN vs LUCAS ANTHONY MORGAN

Lucas Anthony Morgan  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: THIRD OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/02/2024  Arrest: 06/02/2024  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  DUE TO CONVICTION OF  DUI  M 

/ B

Violation: 06/02/2024  Arrest: 06/02/2024  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 06/02/2024  Arrest: 06/02/2024  

Count: 4

55-8-199 USE OF HAND-HELD MOBILE TELEPHONE PROHIBITED WHILE 

DRIVING  M / C

Violation: 06/02/2024  Arrest: 06/02/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $7,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271341

Jaycee ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs LUCAS ANTHONY MORGAN

Lucas Anthony Morgan  Atty: Bryan E. Delius  

Count: 1

55-8-199 UNLAWFUL USE OF TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE DRIVING  

M / C

Violation: 09/02/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 09/02/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2021-CR-262252

Richard CollinsOff:

ST. of TN vs LARRY MICHAEL TERLECKI

Larry Michael Terlecki  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

40-39-208 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM VIOLATION  F / E

Violation: 12/02/2021  Arrest: 12/02/2021  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265109

Chris EdmondsOff:

Chris WilliamsonAff:

ST. of TN vs LARRY MICHAEL TERLECKI

Larry Michael Terlecki  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1, 2, 3, 4

40-39-208 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM VIOLATION  F / E
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Violation: 01/18/2023  Arrest: 02/25/2023  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265633

Ryan PayneOff:

Chris WilliamsonAff:

ST. of TN vs LARRY MICHAEL TERLECKI

Larry Michael Terlecki  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

40-39-208 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM VIOLATION  F / E

Violation: 03/08/2023  Arrest: 05/17/2023  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265634

Ryan PayneOff:

Chris WilliamsonAff:

ST. of TN vs LARRY MICHAEL TERLECKI

Larry Michael Terlecki  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

40-39-208 SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTRATION FORM VIOLATION  F / E

Violation: 03/08/2023  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-268809

Shane HanshewOff:

ST. of TN vs MICHAEL WAYNE DUNN SR

Michael Wayne Dunn Sr  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/26/2024  Arrest: 07/26/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: First Amended Motion to Suppress on behalf of Defendant

45GS1-2024-CR-268499

J Kevin CarrOff:

ST. of TN vs RANDALL EUGENE HUFF

Randall Eugene Huff  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 06/24/2024  Arrest: 06/24/2024  

Count: 2, 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 06/24/2024  Arrest: 06/24/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING

45GS1-2023-CR-265351

Tim AdkinsOff:

ST. of TN vs JOHN DOUGLAS MEREDITH

John Douglas Meredith  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 03/30/2023  Arrest: 03/30/2023  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 03/30/2023  Arrest: 03/30/2023  

Count: 3

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 03/30/2023  Arrest: 03/30/2023  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 03/30/2023  Arrest: 03/30/2023  

Count: 5

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 03/30/2023  Arrest: 03/30/2023  

Count: 6

55-8-128 FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY  M / C

Violation: 03/30/2023  Arrest: 03/30/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268548

Justin PinkstonOff:

ST. of TN vs JAMES ANTHONY PHELPHS

James Anthony Phelphs  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

39-17-307 (a)

(1)

OBSTRUCT HIGHWAY OR OTHER PASSAGEWAY  M / A

Violation: 06/26/2024  Arrest: 06/27/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $1,500.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-268598

Justin PinkstonOff:

ST. of TN vs CLAY ALDIN RATLIFF

Clay Aldin Ratliff  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

69-9-217 BOATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE - 1ST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/06/2024  Arrest: 07/06/2024  

Count: 2

1660-2-7-.11 OPERATION OF VESSEL IN SPECIAL AREAS  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  Arrest: 07/06/2024  

Count: 3

69-9-209 RULES AND REGULATIONS  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  Arrest: 07/06/2024  

Bond(s)

Cash $2,500.00Clay Aldin Ratliff 

Hearing Type: Preliminary Hearing

Hearing Notes: PRELIM HEARING 

CASH BOND POSTED $2500.00
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45GS1-2026-TR-106638

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs TABITHA DAWN DERREBERRY

Tabitha Dawn Derreberry  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: RL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106647

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs KIMBERLY DENICE LANE

Kimberly Denice Lane  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/08/2026  

Comments: LL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2026-TR-106606

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT ARTHUR MOTTER

Robert Arthur Motter  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 01/04/2026  

Comments: LL PASSING MFA

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing

45GS1-2025-TR-106476 ST. of TN vs ZACHARY JOHN ROLLAR

Zachary John Rollar  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 12/23/2025  

Comments: Officer: Danny Calvert

opp. dir. radar

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2026-CR-272051

Kadron BullingtonOff:

ST. of TN vs RICHARD D DAVIS

Richard D Davis  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 2

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Count: 4

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 01/05/2026  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271103

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs JEREMY WILLIAM HARRELL

Jeremy William Harrell  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-9-603 SEAT BELT - 18 AND OLDER  M / C

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-417 VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE  M / 

A

Violation: 07/27/2025  Arrest: 07/27/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270458

Heather SharpeOff:

ST. of TN vs PHILLIP MINOR

Phillip Minor  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1, 2

39-17-1004 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR  F / C

Violation: 11/04/2024  Arrest: 04/03/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $500,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270675

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs KEVIN NOLAN

Kevin Nolan  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 05/11/2025  Arrest: 05/11/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 05/11/2025  Arrest: 05/11/2025  

Count: 3

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 05/11/2025  Arrest: 05/11/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $2,500.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271639 ST. of TN vs SUNIL CHHAGANLAL PATEL

Sunil Chhaganlal Patel  

Count: 1

39-17-1504 SMOKING VAPOR PRODUCT SALES TO MINORS  M / C

Violation: 10/21/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270350

Brandon HagerOff:

ST. of TN vs JIMMY DEANTHONY REGINO

Jimmy Deanthony Regino  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

39-16-602 RESIST STOP,ARREST,SEARCH (NO WEAP)  M / B

Violation: 03/20/2025  Arrest: 03/20/2025  

Count: 2

39-13-116 (a) ASSAULT ON FIRST RESPONDER  M / A

Violation: 03/20/2025  Arrest: 03/20/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $4,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270450

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs TERRY LYNN SATTERFIELD

Terry Lynn Satterfield  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 03/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271511

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs CHAVANNIA HERMELAN TORRES

Chavannia Hermelan Torres  Atty: P. Richard Talley  

Count: 1

39-14-146 THEFT OF MERCHANDISE - SHOPLIFTING  M / A

Violation: 09/06/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268596

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs CHAD ALAN ULLERY

Chad Alan Ullery  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 07/06/2024  Arrest: 07/06/2024  

Count: 2, 3, 4, 5

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - VEHICLE / FELONY  F / E

Violation: 07/06/2024  Arrest: 07/06/2024  

Count: 6

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 07/06/2024  Arrest: 07/06/2024  

Bond(s)

Surety $10,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-TR-100697

Jacob FarleyOff:

ST. of TN vs CHAD ALAN ULLERY

Chad Alan Ullery  

Count: 1

55-8-123 DRIVING ON RDWYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  

Count: 3

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 07/06/2024  

Hearing Type: Traffic Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271482

Toby CameronOff:

ST. of TN vs HUNTER RAY WASHAM

Hunter Ray Washam  

Count: 1

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 09/23/2025  Arrest: 09/23/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 09/23/2025  Arrest: 09/23/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-406 (d)

(4)

IMPLIED CONSENT - MISD  M / A

Violation: 09/23/2025  Arrest: 09/23/2025  

Count: 4

39-17-1321 POSSESSION OF HANDGUN WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE  M / A

Violation: 09/23/2025  Arrest: 09/23/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00Anytime Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270111

Justin CrowtherOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY BRITTAIN WATKINS

Anthony Brittain Watkins  Atty: Paul R Talley  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 02/12/2025  Arrest: 02/12/2025  

Count: 2

55-10-406 IMPLIED CONSENT - ENHANCEMENT ONLY  M / U

Violation: 02/12/2025  

Count: 3

55-9-402 LIGHT LAW - MOTOR VEHICLE  M / C

Violation: 02/12/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Gwen's Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271406 ST. of TN vs VICTOR M CHZEZ ARDON

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Victor M Chzez Ardon

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271250 ST. of TN vs HALSTON JORDANE HOUSTON

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Halston Jordane Houston

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271323 ST. of TN vs WILLIAM JAMES FRANCE

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  William James France

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271410 ST. of TN vs JOHNNY WELLS

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271411 ST. of TN vs MARTIN NAVIDAD VICTORIO

B&B Bonding Company  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270892

Garrett EnglishOff:

ST. of TN vs ROBERT ALBERT HYNES JR

Better Call Sol. LLC  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Robert Albert Hynes Jr

Public Defender;

Charlotte Ann Leibrock;



Page 1 of 1Date:  01/12/2026  9:38AM Jefferson Co General Sessions Court - 765 Justice Center Dr Suite 2 Dandridge

User:  Kayden Criminal Court Docket

05/07/2026  09:00AM Judge DENNIS W ROACH II

45GS1-2025-CR-271831

James FillersOff:

ST. of TN vs STACIE LEANN ASBERRY

Stacie Leann Asberry  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Count: 2

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Count: 3

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 10/31/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-267060

Joseph ReffOff:

ST. of TN vs KEVIN SCOTT HILLARD

Kevin Scott Hillard  Atty: John Sholly  

Count: 1

39-17-417 (C) SCHEDULE II DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / C

Violation: 12/01/2023  Arrest: 12/01/2023  

Count: 2

39-17-417 (D) SCHEDULE III DRUGS: MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 12/01/2023  Arrest: 12/01/2023  

Count: 3

39-17-417 (F) SCHEDULE V DRUGS:  MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / E

Violation: 12/01/2023  Arrest: 12/01/2023  

Count: 4

39-17-417 (G)

(2)

SCHEDULE VI DRUGS:    MFG, DEL, SELL, POSS  F / D

Violation: 12/01/2023  Arrest: 12/01/2023  

Count: 5, 6

39-17-1307 (b)

(1)(A)

POSSESSION WEAPON - CONVICTED  FELON  F / B

Violation: 12/01/2023  Arrest: 12/01/2023  

Count: 7

39-17-425 POSS UNLAW DRUG PARAPHERNALIA USES & ACTIVITIES  M / A

Violation: 12/01/2023  Arrest: 12/01/2023  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

Hearing Notes: SENT TO PRISON PER JCSD
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45GS1-2025-CR-270869

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs JUSTIN COLE

Justin Cole  Atty: Andrew Farmer  

Count: 1

39-13-103 RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT - NO WEAPON INVOLVED  M / A

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-12-131 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED - NON RESIDENT  M / B

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Count: 3

55-10-102 (b)

(2)

LEAVE SCENE OF ACCIDENT - PROPERTY DAMAGE  M / A

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Count: 4

55-10-106 IMMEDIATE NOTICE OF ACCIDENT  M / C

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Count: 5

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 06/14/2025  Arrest: 06/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $5,000.00TN BONDING 

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-269606

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ALBERT GAZARYAN

Albert Gazaryan  Atty: Andrew Farmer  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIFTH  F / D

Violation: 11/16/2024  Arrest: 11/16/2024  

Count: 2

55-8-136 DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE  M / C

Violation: 11/16/2024  Arrest: 11/16/2024  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing
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45GS1-2024-CR-269503 ST. of TN vs RYAN DANIEL STEPHENS

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Ryan Daniel Stephens

Public Defender;

Matthew Lorah;

45GS1-2025-CR-271567 ST. of TN vs MARCOS MATEO GOMEZ

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Marcos Mateo Gomez

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271602 ST. of TN vs ZACARIAS US PACHECO

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Zacarias Us Pacheco

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271710 ST. of TN vs DOMINGO FLORES

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271581 ST. of TN vs ROGER TIMOTHY JOHNSON

All American Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Roger Timothy Johnson

Jordan Whaley;

45GS1-2024-CR-269849 ST. of TN vs ROY RAY WALLACE

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Roy Ray Wallace

Public Defender;

Paul R Talley;

45GS1-2025-CR-270324 ST. of TN vs HEATHER NICOLE BREEDEN

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Heather Nicole Breeden

Public Defender;

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271067

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES DANIEL WALLIS

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Charles Daniel Wallis

Eve Charlesworth;

Public Defender;

John Sholly;

45GS1-2025-CR-271528 ST. of TN vs MATTHEW DILL
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James FillersOff: Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Matthew Dill

Public Defender;

Matthew Ooten;

45GS1-2025-CR-271219 ST. of TN vs RONALD ANTHONY TABOR

Gwens Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Ronald Anthony Tabor

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271557 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL S SPEARS

Gwens Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-270334 ST. of TN vs MICHAEL S SPEARS

Michael S Spears  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Hearing Notes: Scire Facias - Gwens Bail Bonds

45GS1-2025-CR-270536 ST. of TN vs JUSTIN THOMAS HORNE

Tennessee Bonding Inc.  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Justin Thomas Horne

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-TR-105001

Dustin CarterOff:

ST. of TN vs CHARLES DANIEL WALLIS

Charles Daniel Wallis  Atty: John Sholly  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271531 ST. of TN vs BAYQUER DANIEL ALVARADO ALIVARES

423 Aztec Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Bayquer Daniel Alvarado Alivares

Public Defender;

45GS1-2024-CR-269606

Blake GoodOff:

ST. of TN vs ALBERT GAZARYAN

ALL AMERICAN BAIL BONDS  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Albert Gazaryan

Andrew Farmer;

45GS1-2024-CR-268969 ST. of TN vs MELISSA LYNN CASH

Sandford & Sons  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Melissa Lynn Cash

Public Defender;

Public Defender;
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45GS1-2025-CR-271784

Andrew SmithOff:

ST. of TN vs ANTHONY KESHAUN KYLE

Anthony Keshaun Kyle  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FIRST OFFENSE  M / A

Violation: 11/14/2025  Arrest: 11/14/2025  

Count: 2

55-50-301 DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE  M / B

Violation: 11/14/2025  Arrest: 11/14/2025  

Bond(s)

Surety $3,000.00Morristown Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing
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45GS1-2025-CR-271325

Jeremy HayesOff:

ST. of TN vs CADEN PHIPPS

Caden Phipps  

Count: 1

39-17-418 SIMPLE POSS/CASUAL EXCHANGE  M / A

Violation: 07/22/2025  

Hearing Type: Hearing

Hearing Notes: STATUS HEARING
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45GS1-2024-CR-268838 ST. of TN vs MATTHEW CHRISTOPHER HUNTER

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  Matthew Christopher Hunter

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271566 ST. of TN vs BILLY JOE DEES

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271897 ST. of TN vs JESSIE BRIAN WILLIAMS

Anytime Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

45GS1-2018-CR-254802

Philip BattsOff:

ST. of TN vs BEN KAYLE BOLTON

Ben Kayle Bolton  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE REVOKED  M / B

Violation: 10/14/2018  

Count: 2

55-8-152 SPEEDING  M / C

Violation: 10/14/2018  

Hearing Type: Criminal Hearing

45GS1-2023-CR-265177

Izaac OwensOff:

ST. of TN vs CLAUDE KENT GREGG

Claude Kent Gregg  Atty: Public Defender  

Count: 1

55-10-401 DUI: FOURTH  F / E

Violation: 03/02/2023  Arrest: 03/02/2023  

Count: 2

55-10-416 OPEN CONTAINER  M / C

Violation: 03/02/2023  Arrest: 03/02/2023  

Count: 3

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 03/02/2023  Arrest: 03/02/2023  

Count: 4

55-12-139 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW  M / C

Violation: 03/02/2023  Arrest: 03/02/2023  

Bond(s)

Surety $9,000.00Small Town Bail Bonds 

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2024-CR-268902 ST. of TN vs MATTHEW CHRISTOPHER HUNTER

Matthew Christopher Hunter  Atty: Public Defender  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Hearing Notes: Anytime Bail Bonds Scire Facias Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271427 ST. of TN vs APRIL DAWN BURKHART

Patriot Bail Bonds  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing

Attorney(s)

Attorney(s) For:  April Dawn Burkhart

Public Defender;

45GS1-2025-CR-271419

Gavyn GilliamOff:

ST. of TN vs LUIS ANGEL PELLOT PEREZ

Luis Angel Pellot Perez  

Count: 1

55-50-504 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED  M / B

Violation: 09/11/2025  
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45GS1-2025-CR-271419 - Cont'd

Hearing Type: Hearing

45GS1-2025-CR-271800 ST. of TN vs TARA LYNN BERTRAM

TN BONDING  

Hearing Type: SI FA Hearing


